
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, April 14, 2025 7:00 PM
Notice of the meeting was posted in the Henderson News 
on April 10, 2025.

Conference Room
1501 Front St

Henderson, NE 68371-8929

HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
EMPOWERING EXCELLENCE - Every Student, Every Day

AGENDA 

1.  Preliminary Procedures 

1.1. Call to Order

1.2. Recognize Notice of Meeting

1.3. Recognize Open Meetings Act Posting

1.4. Roll Call

2.  Public Comments On Agenda Items 
Public comment will be limited to items on the current agenda. Public comment may be limited to a 
total of 30 minutes, individuals will be limited to 5 minutes each.

Nebraska Revised Statute 84-1412 requires members of the public desiring to provide comments to the board to identify 
himself or herself, including an address, and the name of any organization represented by such person.  A form is provided at 
the meeting for individuals to complete and to submit to the superintendent prior to speaking for the purposes of efficiently 
providing this information.

3.  Reports 

3.1. Superintendent's Report

3.2. Principals' Reports

4.  Discussion Items 

4.1. Policy Review: Section 504

4.2. Annual Report

4.3. H&H Logo And Branding Development

4.4. Building / Construction Update

4.5. Owner's Direct Proposals From MAINSTAY

4.6. Bin Site Development



4.7. Capital Projects

4.8. Board Retreat Followup 

5.  Action Items 

5.1. 25-26 Superintendent Compensation

5.2. 25-26 Principals' Compensation

5.3. 25-26 Classified Staff Compensation

5.4. 25-26 Substitute Teacher Pay Rates

5.5. MAINSTAY Camera Proposal

5.6. MAINSTAY Door Access Proposal

5.7. MAINSTAY IT Relocation Proposal

6.  Future Agenda Items 

6.1. Regular May Meeting:  Monday, May 12, 2025 @ 8 PM

6.2. Regular June Meeting

7.  Consent Agenda 

7.1. Approval of Minutes

7.1.1. Regular Meeting: March 10, 2025

7.1.2. Special Meeting:  March 20, 2025

7.2. Approval of Treasurer's Report

7.3. Approval of Claims

7.4. Financial Reports

7.5. Approval Of Construction Claims

8.  Adjournment 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

April 14, 2025 
 
 

TO:        Heartland Community Schools Board of Education 
FROM:  Jeremy Klein, Superintendent 
RE:    Board Report (April 2025) 

 
 

Regular March Board Meeting Reminder 
Our regular April board meeting is scheduled for Monday, April 14, 2025, at 7 PM in the Conference Room. 
 
There are no committee meetings scheduled prior to the board meeting. 
 
Please let Tyler or I know if you need to be absent. 

 
 

Meeting Reminders 
• Monday, April 14th – Regular Meeting @ 7 PM 
• Monday, May 12th – Regular Meeting @ 8 PM (not the time change) 

 
 
Committee Meeting Reminders 

• Wednesday, April 16th – OAC @ 1 PM  
 
 

Consent Agenda:  Minutes 
Approval of the consent agenda will include approval of the minutes from the following meetings: 

• Regular Meeting (March 10, 2025) 
• Special Meeting (March 20, 2025) 

 
 

Consent Agenda:  Claims 
Approval of the month’s claims are included in the consent agenda. Let me know if you have any questions on any claims 
prior to the meeting - I can either answer your question or bring an answer to the meeting. 
 

 
Consent Agenda:  Construction Claims 
Approval of the consent agenda will include approval of certified construction claims from the Special Building Fund of 
$1,080,479.19 to Hausmann Construction Inc. This amount includes pay applications #8 & #9.  As a reminder, #8 is the 
regular monthly application and #9 is the retainage reduction from 10% to 5%. 

 



 
 

No School Tuesday, April 15th 
As a reminder there is no school Tuesday, April 15th. We hold our HS invitational track meet on Tuesday. It is, however, a 
workday for teachers. 
 
During the week of April 7th we conducted a site-safety review with our team and with Hausmann for the upcoming track 
meets.  
 
 
No School Friday, April 18th and Monday, April 21st 
As a reminder there is no school Friday, April 18th or Monday, April 21st for spring break.  

 
 
Cooperative Sponsorship Coaching Positions 
All Fall season coaching openings have been filled except for one remaining position (Asst. HS Volleyball). 
 
Coaching openings for the coming 2025-2026 Winter season on March 17th with a March 28th application deadline.   Head 
coaching interviews are scheduled over the next two weeks. 
 
As a reminder, Spring season coaching openings will be filled after the completion of the current Spring season. 
 
 
Weightroom Buildout 
We are scheduled to begin the weight room flooring install on Wednesday, April 16th. Equipment install could be 
completed by April 25th. 
 

 
Certificated Renewal Agreements 
Renewal agreements for certificated staff were distributed in March and were due back on March 17th. There are currently 
no certificated staff vacancies for next year. 
 
 
Spring Success 
This time of year is incredibly busy for our staff and our students. Our students take the opportunity to showcase a lot of 
their talents this time of year, as well. Some highlights from the last few weeks include: 
 

• Quiz Bowl won the Southern Nebraska Conference quiz bowl competition. 
• FFA students had a terrific showing at the recent their state convention. 
• FBLA students had great results at their state convention, qualifying nine for nationals. 
• HS Robotics team placed 3rd at the US Open Robotics competition. 

 
 

Dates / Events Of Note 
April 14:  Regular April Board Meeting @ 7 PM 
April 15: NO SCHOOL – HS Invitational Track Meet 
April 18:  NO SCHOOL – Spring Break 
April 21:  NO SCHOOL – Spring Break 
May 11: Graduation @ 2 PM 
May 12:  Regular May Board Meeting @ 8 PM 
May 21:  Last Day Of School 

 
 



Elementary Principal’s Report 
April, 2025 
 
Nebraska Mothers Association Essay Contest Top 10 Finalist 
Congratulations to fifth grade student, Braden Mierau.  He earned a trip to the Capitol on Friday, March 14, as a top ten 
finalist for this year’s Nebraska Mothers Association essay contest, “What My Mother Means to Me.”  Braden’s essay was 
about his mother, Nicole.  Governor Jim Pillen was present at the ceremony.  Way to go Braden!  Thanks to Mrs. 
Maltsberger for promoting this essay contest with her students every year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fifth Grade Field Trip 
Fifth grade had the privilege of visiting the Governor's Mansion and Capitol on March 10.  They saw all the awesome sites 
of these two locations and met our Senator, Jana Hughes.  She helped the kids understand what it’s like to introduce a 
new bill and all of the discussion that comes throughout the process.  The students enjoyed lunch in the basement of the 
Capitol.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1000 Books Before Kindergarten 
●​ Promotion of early literacy for any child ages birth to Kindergarten that lives in the Heartland district.  Every 100 

books that a child has read to them, they receive a free book of their choice.  When kids reach the 1,000 book 
milestone, this photo goes into the school newsletter.  Books are dispersed at the Bradshaw Village Office, 
Henderson City Hall and Heartland School.   

●​ Congratulations to our first two students for achieving this accomplishment.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Art Workshop 

●​ Mrs. Gooder and the Art Club hosted Elementary Art Workshops two days after school for K-3 and 4-6 students.   
●​ This was an enjoyable learning experience for all involved.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Kindergarten Round-up 
●​ March 28, 2025 
●​ Nineteen students are registered for Kindergarten at this time.   
●​ Students met with Mrs. Thiesen, Mrs. Regier and Miss Peters  while parents met for an informational meeting with 

Mrs. Reinke. 
 
Elementary Field Day 

●​ Wednesday, April 30 @ 12:00 p.m. 
●​ Make-up Date: May 6 

 
Elementary Assessment Schedule 
 
 



Principal's Report, April 2025 
 

1.​ Student opportunities-  
a.​ The Musical was a success!  The students and directors did an excellent job! 
b.​ Academic Signing will be May 2 @ 9 a.m. in the theater. 
c.​ Awards Night will be May 6 @ 7 p.m. in the theater. 
d.​ FBLA state coming up.  Results will be in May’s report.   
e.​ FFA  

i.​ Nine seniors received their state degrees: 
1.​ Jacob Buller 
2.​ KatrinaMarie Epp 
3.​ Jace Friesen 
4.​ Cale Friesen 
5.​ Blake Goertzen 
6.​ Madison Mason 
7.​ Zach Miller 
8.​ Samuel Quiring 
9.​ Thane Wetjen 

ii.​ The chapter received the Connecting Chapters Ag Literacy award and 
was recognized as a Premier National Chapter Award (Superior rating)! 

iii.​ Two proficiency finalists 
1.​ Blake Goertzen in the area of Diversified Agriculture 

Entrepreneurship 
2.​ Blake Goertzen in Grain Production 

iv.​ Two Top 24 State Star Finalists: 
1.​ Zach Miller was a finalist in Placement  
2.​ Blake Goertzen was a finalist in Production 

v.​ The FFA sent two competing teams to state: 
1.​ Food Science team placed 2nd (Emma Ott, Kinsley Friesen, 

Grace Splinter, and Riley Quiring) 
a.​ Emma Ott placed 6th in the state 

2.​ Agriscience placed 29th (Brian Bearinger, Katy Farrall, Ashlyn 
Rotter, Damon Ostrander) 

vi.​ Three members were selected into the State Honor Choir: 
1.​ Zach Miller 
2.​ Braden Janzen 
3.​ Lexi Inglsbee 

2.​ Upcoming Events 
a.​ Graduation, May 11 @ 2 p.m. 
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OUR VISION

OUR MISSION

OUR BELIEFS

EMPOWERING EXCELLENCE - Every Student, Every Day

Life-Long Learning

Problem Solving

Critical Thinking

Civic Engagement

Healthy Living
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Our school must provide all students with challenging, learning opportunities.
Community support is a strength of our school and fostering positive 
relationships between our school and our communities, based on cooperation 
and respect, is essential.
We must always demonstrate integrity in our words and in our actions.

A school that is uniquely focused on supporting all students as they build the knowledge, 
skills, and dispositions necessary for:

All students have value.

All students are capable of learning.

Our school must provide a positive, safe, and caring environment for learning 
and teaching.
Our school must prepare students for a lifetime of learning.
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Bradshaw Public Schools
Henderson Community Schools

HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

Inaugural Year:

School Mascot: Huskies

School Colors: Crimson / Black / White

1998 - 1999

Districts Re-Organized To Form 
Heartland Community Schools:

PK-12 Fall Enrollment: 339 Students
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Southern Nebraska Conference

Educational Service Unit:

State Legislative District: 24

ESU 6, Milford

State Board Of Education District: 5

US Congressional District: 3

Activities Conference:

Website:  www.heartlandschools.org

402-723-4434
Henderson, NE 68371

1501 Front Street

Communities Within The District:
Bradshaw
Henderson

154 sq. mi.District Size:

Heartland Elementary School
District Schools (2):

Heartland Jr.-Sr. High School

Facebook: www.facebook.com/heartlandcommunityschools

Twitter:  Heartland Huskies @hcsdogpound

Heartland Community Schools



President:

Secretary:

Jen Hiebner

21
60%
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Heartland Community Schools is an Equal Opportunity Employer

James McCartney: Business Teacher

Caitlin O'Brien: Para Educator

Kitchen / FoodsKathy Taylor:

7-12 English Language Arts Teacher

3rd Grade Teacher

7-12 English Language Arts Teacher

25 Years Of Service
Marc Regier

Sherry Thiesen

Retirement

Tammy Ott
Ryan Goertzen
Jen Hiebner
Tyler Newton

Clerical Staff           
number of staff:

Tim Carr
Dana Reinke
Jeremy Klein

Ryan Goertzen

Superintendent:
PK-6 Principal:
7-12 Principal:

Tammy Ott
Lacey Gloystein

Board of Education 2023

Instructional & Educational Staff                       
average of years experience with district:

Instructional & Educational Staff 
number of staff:

35

Secretary:

Administration

35.00Instructional & Educational Staff 
FTE:

15.7

Instructional & Educational Staff      
with Masters Degrees:

9.8

Classified & Support Staff

Instructional & Educational Staff 
average of total years experience:

Board of Education 2024

3

Para-Educators           
number of staff:
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Certificated Staff

Vice President:

Paige Peters:

Amy Pinney:

Andrea Happel:

Rachael Strong:

NE Ave.

59%

14

BOARD MEMBERS & DISTRICT PERSONNEL

Jolene Campbell

16

Maintenance Staff           
number of staff:

3

Tammy Ott

Michelle Goertzen

Royce Schweitzer: Instrumental Music Teacher; 47 years with the district

Michelle McClelland
Lindsey Mierau

Carol Nissen

Connie Bechtel

10 Years Of Service
Karen Kroeker

20 Years Of Service
Marcia Traudt

K-6 Math

15 Years Of Service

Transportation Staff           
number of staff:

7

New Staff Members

5 Years Of Service
SERVICE MILESTONES

Gary Braun
Lacey Gloystein Vice President:

Gary Braun
Tyler Newton

President:



School Year PK-12 K-12 PK K K-6 7-12
23-24 339 308 31 18 156 152
22-23 353 323 30 29 167 156
21-22 361 326 35 20 160 166
20-21 344 315 29 24 153 162
19-20 353 317 36 19 163 154
18-19 322 299 23 21 156 143
17-18 327 300 27 20 155 145
16-17 330 304 26 21 163 141
15-16 333 309 24 16 166 143
14-15 333 309 24 24 164 145

School Year Heartand NE-Statewide School Year Heartand NE-Statewide

23-24 94.99% 92.59% 23-24 100.00% 88.18%
22-23 95.30% 92.50% 22-23 96.15% 87.25%
21-22 93.64% 92.28% 21-22 96.15% 87.12%
20-21 93.98% 93.21% 20-21 95.65% 87.56%
19-20 95.55% 94.30% 19-20 96.00% 87.51%
18-19 96.02% 94.48% 18-19 96.15% 88.42%
17-18 97.13% 94.30% 17-18 100.00% 89.03%
16-17 95.96% 94.59% 16-17 95.24% 89.11%
15-16 95.88% 94.89% 15-16 95.65% 89.27%
14-15 95.95% 95.17% 14-15 96.43% 88.89%

School Year Heartand NE-Statewide School Year Heartand NE-Statewide

23-24 30.97% 51.80% 23-24 12.01% 16.77%
22-23 32.58% 49.69% 22-23 13.31% 16.45%
21-22 24.65% 41.31% 21-22 13.50% 15.92%
20-21 30.23% 46.33% 20-21 15.56% 15.67%
19-20 29.46% 45.60% 19-20 12.93% 15.56%
18-19 30.12% 45.21% 18-19 13.38% 15.48%
17-18 33.94% 45.83% 17-18 16.00% 15.12%
16-17 31.82% 44.65% 16-17 15.46% 14.97%
15-16 30.33% 44.12% 15-16 17.48% 14.71%
14-15 29.43% 44.23% 14-15 22.65% 14.71%

Page 4     Heartland Community Schools:  2023 - 2024 Annual Report

Free & Reduced Lunch Participation Students Receiving SPED Services

STUDENT ENROLLMENT & DEMOGRAPHICS

Student Enrollment

Daily Attendance Rate 4-Year Graduation Rate



Heartland NE - Statewide Heartland NE - Statewide
23-24 100% 59% 23-24 80% 59%
22-23 91% 62% 22-23 61% 55%
21-22 52% 50% 21-22 71% 53%
20-21 65% 50% 20-21 60% 54%
19-20 19-20
18-19 63% 56% 18-19 78% 58%

Heartland NE - Statewide Heartland NE - Statewide
23-24 74% 57% 23-24 68% 58%
22-23 67% 57% 22-23 66% 55%
21-22 59% 47% 21-22 62% 44%
20-21 67% 46% 20-21 58% 45%
19-20 19-20
18-19 58% 48% 18-19 58% 49%

Heartland NE - Statewide Heartland NE - Statewide
23-24 46% 58% 23-24 74% 63%
22-23 68% 54% 22-23 100% 63%
21-22 46% 42% 21-22 51% 46%
20-21 65% 44% 20-21 71% 50%
19-20 19-20
18-19 68% 49% 18-19 48% 50%

Heartland NE - Statewide
23-24 64% 46%
22-23 75% 46%
21-22 67% 46%
20-21 38% 46%
19-20
18-19 64% 51%
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NEBRASKA STUDENT-CENTERED ASSESSMENT SYSTEM (NSCAS)

6TH GRADE5TH GRADE

3RD GRADE 4TH GRADE

Students Meeting Nebraska College & Career Readiness Grade Level Benchmarks

not tested due to statewide closure not tested due to statewide closure
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11TH GRADE STATEWIDE ACT

The tables on this page list the percentage of students that met or exceeded the Nebraska College 
& Career Readiness benchmark levels of performance that are established by the Nebraska State 
Department of Education for the statewide NSCAS English Language Arts assessment .  These 
percentages are listed for both Heartland students and for all students across Nebraska that took 
the assessment at each grade level for which the statewide NSCAS assessments are administered.

ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS

8TH GRADE7TH GRADE

not tested due to statewide closure

not tested due to statewide closure

not tested due to statewide closure

not tested due to statewide closurenot tested due to statewide closure



Heartland NE - Statewide Heartland NE - Statewide
23-24 89% 61% 23-24 92% 60%
22-23 77% 58% 22-23 78% 58%
21-22 70% 50% 21-22 76% 46%
20-21 50% 47% 20-21 52% 46%
19-20 19-20
18-19 56% 55% 18-19 91% 52%

Heartland NE - Statewide Heartland NE - Statewide
23-24 70% 61% 23-24 82% 57%
22-23 71% 65% 22-23 69% 57%
21-22 44% 49% 21-22 57% 46%
20-21 38% 46% 20-21 62% 47%
19-20 19-20
18-19 61% 54% 18-19 88% 55%

Heartland NE - Statewide Heartland NE - Statewide
23-24 64% 55% 23-24 82% 57%
22-23 86% 65% 22-23 92% 61%
21-22 69% 44% 21-22 66% 41%
20-21 68% 46% 20-21 79% 45%
19-20 19-20
18-19 73% 49% 18-19 70% 47%

Heartland NE - Statewide
23-24 59% 42%
22-23 75% 42%
21-22 63% 24%
20-21 63% 44%
19-20

18-19 64% 38%
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not tested due to statewide closurenot tested due to statewide closure

NEBRASKA STUDENT-CENTERED ASSESSMENT SYSTEM (NSCAS)

MATHEMATICS

The tables on this page list the percentage of students that met or exceeded the Nebraska College 
& Career Readiness benchmark levels of performance that are established by the Nebraska State 
Department of Education for the statewide NSCAS Math assessment .  These percentages are 
listed for both Heartland students and for all students across Nebraska that took the assessment at 
each grade level for which the statewide NSCAS assessments are administered.

3RD GRADE 4TH GRADE

Students Meeting Nebraska College & Career Readiness Grade Level Benchmarks
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5TH GRADE 6TH GRADE

11TH GRADE STATEWIDE ACT

7TH GRADE 8TH GRADE

not tested due to statewide closure

not tested due to statewide closurenot tested due to statewide closure

not tested due to statewide closure not tested due to statewide closure



Heartland NE - Statewide
23-24 87% 76%
22-23 81% 76%
21-22 74% 71%
20-21
19-20
18-19 90% 69%

Heartland NE - Statewide
23-24 74% 64%
22-23 83% 64%
21-22 74% 63%
20-21
19-20
18-19 78% 63%

Heartland NE - Statewide
23-24 68% 49%
22-23 60% 49%
21-22 63% 48%
20-21 67% 50%
19-20
18-19 68% 53%
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not tested due to statewide closure
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11TH GRADE STATEWIDE ACT

5TH GRADE

NEBRASKA STUDENT-CENTERED ASSESSMENT SYSTEM (NSCAS)

SCIENCE

8TH GRADE

Students Meeting Nebraska College & Career Readiness Grade Level Benchmarks

The tables on this page list the percentage of students that met or exceeded the Nebraska College & 
Career Readiness benchmark levels of performance that are established by the Nebraska State 
Department of Education for the statewide NSCAS Science assessment .  These percentages are listed for 
both Heartland students and for all students across Nebraska that took the assessment at each grade level 
for which the statewide NSCAS assessments are administered.

The 21-22 school year 
represents the first year of new 
Science standards being fully 
utilized in the Science 
assessment for Grades 5 & 8.  
Assessments for the 17-18 & 
18-19 school years assessed 
the prior standards on the 
statewide Science assessment.  
Because of the revision in 
standards, results from 21-22 
and after are not directly 
comparable to results prior to 
21-22.

not tested - new assessment released in 21-22

not tested due to statewide closure

not tested - new assessment released in 21-22

not tested due to statewide closure



Average 
Score

Met ACT 
Benchmark

Scoring in 
Top 25% 

Statewide

Scoring in 
Top 50% 

Statewide

Average 
Score

Met ACT 
Benchmark

Scoring in 
Top 25% 

Statewide

Scoring in 
Top 50% 

Statewide

Average 
Score

Met ACT 
Benchmark

Average 
Score

Met ACT 
Benchmark

23-24 20.0 57% 36% 68% 17.5 46% 25% 50% 23-24 22.4 80% 18.1 49%
22-23 22.4 80% 45% 80% 17.6 46% 25% 50% 22-23 19.5 67% 18.3 50%
21-22 19.0 63% 19% 63% 17.7 46% 25% 50% 21-22 20.1 70% 18.6 51%
20-21 20.0 70% 28% 64% 17.8 46% 25% 50% 20-21 20.1 53% 19.1 55%
20-21F 20.0 53% 33% 56% 18.3 51% 25% 50% 19-20 20.8 68% 19.2 54%

Average 
Score

Met ACT 
Benchmark

Scoring in 
Top 25% 

Statewide

Scoring in 
Top 50% 

Statewide

Average 
Score

Met ACT 
Benchmark

Scoring in 
Top 25% 

Statewide

Scoring in 
Top 50% 

Statewide

Average 
Score

Met ACT 
Benchmark

Average 
Score

Met ACT 
Benchmark

23-24 21.4 48% 32% 64% 19.1 33% 25% 50% 23-24 21.4 50% 19.5 36%
22-23 21.4 50% 45% 70% 19.0 33% 25% 50% 22-23 20.3 44% 19.5 36%
21-22 18.8 37% 11% 59% 18.9 31% 25% 50% 21-22 21.3 42% 19.8 37%
20-21 20.6 40% 24% 44% 19.1 32% 25% 50% 20-21 22.2 40% 20.7 42%
20-21F 20.8 32% 28% 56% 20.1 38% 25% 50% 19-20 21.2 32% 20.2 38%

Average 
Score

Met ACT 
Benchmark

Scoring in 
Top 25% 

Statewide

Scoring in 
Top 50% 

Statewide

Average 
Score

Met ACT 
Benchmark

Scoring in 
Top 25% 

Statewide

Scoring in 
Top 50% 

Statewide

Average 
Score

Met ACT 
Benchmark

Average 
Score

Met ACT 
Benchmark

23-24 20.0 24% 18% 73% 18.6 26% 25% 50% 23-24 21.5 55% 18.8 28%
22-23 21.5 55% 55% 85% 18.6 27% 25% 50% 22-23 20.0 37% 18.9 29%
21-22 19.3 30% 26% 74% 18.6 26% 25% 50% 21-22 20.2 35% 19.1 30%
20-21 21.8 45% 28% 72% 18.8 27% 25% 50% 20-21 21.4 35% 19.6 33%
20-21F 20.7 37% 39% 83% 19.2 30% 25% 50% 19-20 20.4 41% 19.7 34%

Average 
Score

Met ACT 
Benchmark

Scoring in 
Top 25% 

Statewide

Scoring in 
Top 50% 

Statewide

Average 
Score

Met ACT 
Benchmark

Scoring in 
Top 25% 

Statewide

Scoring in 
Top 50% 

Statewide

Average 
Score

Met ACT 
Benchmark

Average 
Score

Met ACT 
Benchmark

23-24 21.6 43% 41% 68% 19.0 28% 25% 50% 23-24 20.9 50% 19.4 28%
22-23 20.8 50% 50% 60% 19.1 26% 25% 50% 22-23 21.0 33% 19.4 30%
21-22 20.6 30% 30% 63% 19.0 27% 25% 50% 21-22 20.9 35% 19.6 31%
20-21 20.9 25% 24% 68% 19.1 27% 25% 50% 20-21 22.2 40% 20.2 35%
20-21F 21.5 37% 39% 89% 19.8 33% 25% 50% 19-20 20.1 27% 20.0 31%

Average 
Composite 

Score

Met All 4 
Benchmarks

Scoring in 
Top 25% 

Statewide

Scoring in 
Top 50% 

Statewide

Average 
Composite

Met All 4 
Benchmarks

Scoring in 
Top 25% 

Statewide

Scoring in 
Top 50% 

Statewide

Average 
Composite 

Score

Met All 4 
Benchmarks

Average 
Composite

Met All 4 
Benchmarks

23-24 20.8 24% 32% 68% 18.7 16% 25% 50% 23-24 21.5 37% 19.1 18%
22-23 21.5 40% 50% 65% 18.7 17% 25% 50% 22-23 20.3 19% 19.2 19%
21-22 19.5 11% 22% 59% 18.6 16% 25% 50% 21-22 20.7 27% 19.4 20%
20-21 20.9 20% 28% 52% 18.8 16% 25% 50% 20-21 21.7 25% 20.0 23%
20-21F 20.8 21% 33% 56% 19.5 20% 25% 50% 19-20 20.7 26% 19.9 22%
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NE - Statewide

MATHEMATICS
11TH GRADE STATEWIDE ACT GRADUATES

Heartland NE - Statewide

Heartland NE - Statewide

GRADUATES

Heartland NE - Statewide

SCIENCE
11TH GRADE STATEWIDE ACT

Heartland

COMPOSITE & ALL FOUR BENCHMARKS
11TH GRADE STATEWIDE ACT

NE - Statewide

Heartland NE - Statewide

GRADUATES

ACT

READING

GRADUATES

Heartland

11TH GRADE STATEWIDE ACT GRADUATES

11TH GRADE STATEWIDE ACT

NE - StatewideHeartland

The ACT is a standardized assessment designed to indicate general readiness for first-year, post-secondary course work in areas such as English Composition, 
Algebra, Social Studies, and Biology.  The test traditionally has four sub-tests (English, Reading, Math, and Science), with each sub-test having a maximum scale-
score of 36.  A composite score (roughly the average of the sub-test scores) also has a maximum score of 36.  In recent years an optional Writing sub-test has been 
added to the ACT test.  Historically, post-secondary institutions have relied upon ACT scores as a part of their admissions process as a means of contextualizing 
academic records for students from their local schools as local districts across the nation may vary widely in a variety of factors.  In recent years, the reliance upon 
measures such as ACT scores by post-secondary institutions in their admissions processes has begun to vary widely by institutions across the nation.   Currently 
in Nebraska, virutally all students will take the ACT test in the Spring of their 11th grade year as a part of Nebraska's statewide assessment requirements.  Many 
students in Nebraska, including students at Heartland, will take the ACT test multiple times, both before or after their participation in the statewide assessment.

The Nebraska Department of Education has established benchmark scores for the 11th Grade, statewide ACT in line with its College & Career Readiness 
Benchmarks.  Information related to meeting these specific NDE benchmarks can be found in this report on the previous pages containing NSCAS performance 
information.

The information on this page includes information related to average performance and the percentage of students meeting the readiness benchmark scores that 
are determined by ACT.  The ACT information titled, "11th Grade Statewide ACT" includes only performance of students on the statewide ACT taken in the Spring 
of the 11th Grade year.  The ACT information titled, "Graduates" accounts for students taking the ACT multiple times prior to their graduation.

ACT has long established its own readiness benchmarks, these are different than the benchmarks that are set by the Nebraska Department of Education.  The ACT 
benchmarks are designed to indicate a 50% probability of being able to perform B-level work in the first year of college and a 75% probability of performing C-level 
work or higher in the first year of college in each sub-test area.  The ACT benchmark scores are as follows:  English - 18; Reading - 22; Math - 22; Science - 23. 

ENGLISH

Heartland NE - Statewide

Heartland NE - Statewide

Heartland NE - Statewide



EXTRA-CURRICULAR

High School

Basketball (Boys)

Basketball (Girls)

Football

Golf (Boys)

Golf (Girls)

Track & Field (Boys)

Track & Field (Girls)

Volleyball

Honors & Leadership Junior High School

National Honor Society Basketball (Boys)

Student Council Basketball (Girls)

Football

CTE & STEM Track & Field (Boys)

Broadcast & Multi-Media Production Track & Field (Girls)

Future Business Leaders of America (FBLA) Volleyball

Future Farmers of America (FFA)

Journalism & Graphic Media Production

HCS Customs

Robotics (High School)

Robotics (Junior High)

Civic Engagement

County Government Day

Nebraska Boys' State

Nebraska Girls' State

Nebraska State Capitol Field Trip (5th Grade)

Veterans' Day Program & Essay Contest

Extensions

Art Club

Biology Field Trip: Sandhill Cranes, Ground Water, Wetlands

Math Club

Quiz Bowl
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Play Production

Musical Production

Concert Choir

Jazz Band

Fine & Performing Arts

Concert Band

OPPORTUNITIES BEYOND THE CLASSROOM

CO-CURRICULAR

One-Act Play Production

Marching Band

Heartland Community Schools and our staff offers students a wide array of opportunities to grow, to learn, and 
to excel beyond the classroom.  Heartland is focused on the whole-student and we offer our students an array of 
high-quality, extra-curricular and co-curricular opportunities in support of our students' success both inside and 
outside of the classroom.  Below are some of the activities and organizations that allow our students to engage, 
learn, and excel beyond the regular classroom setting.

Choir Ensembles
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Following the failed ballot initiative in August 2023, the board and the district examined options for moving forward during the first 
half of the 23-24 school year. February 2024, the board approved a resolution calling for a bond election asking for voter approval of 
$6.85 million in bonds to complete the facillities project.  The election was to scheduled to be held on May 14, 2024 in conjunction 
with that year's statewide primary election. 

The bond issuance was approved by the voters of the district at the May 2024 election by a margin of 61% to 39%.  The board held a 
bid opening for general contractors in June 2024. Shortly after, entered into a contract with Hausmann Construction for a bid of 
$10,231,500.  With a total expected project cost of approximately $12.3 million, the district planned for construction to begin in 
September 2024 and an estimated completion date of August 2025.

Implementation of new instructional materials in the subject area of English Language Arts for grades K-12 coincided with the start 
of the 23-24 school year.  The review and selection process for the English Language Arts materials took place during the 22-23 
school year. The final selection and purchase of the new materials occured towards the conclusion of the 22-23 school year.

The Heartland Marching Band was crowned Champion of the 2023 Yorkfest Marching Competition held in York.  At the 2023 Harvest 
of Harmony Field Competition in Grand Island, the Heartland Marching Band was awarded 3rd place in the combined Class C & D 
division. 

The Heartland High School Quiz Bowl team was crowned Southern Nebraska Conference quiz bowl champion.

In continuation of Heartland's 1-to-1, 24/7 learning initiative for grades 7-12, a replacement cycle of student laptop computers was 
rolled out at the start of the 23-24 school. The computers were selected and purchased towards the conclusion of the 22-23 school 
year.

2024 Bond Election & General Contractor Selection
In May 2022, two bond issues were approved by the voters of the Heartland Community Schools district.  The voter-approved 
initiatives provided approximately $7 million for the rennovation and expansion of existing PK-12 facilities, as well as the addition of 
early-childhood facilities.  Initial bids of the proposed project were opened in December 2022 that exceeded the funding provided 
from the bond issuance by $4.5 million - $5.5 million.

With the intent of completing the comprehensive project in a manner similar to its initial proposal, the board and the district secured 
additional financing in March 2023. However, in early June 2023, significant legislative changes were adopted at the state level that 
negated the board and the district's ability to fund the additional cost of the project through the financing that was secured and 
previously allowable in March.

A ballot initiative that would have allowed the board and the district to fund the completion of the comprehensive project was 
proposed to the voters under the requirements of the new statutes. The election for the ballot initiative took place in August 2023.  
The ballot initiative was approved by 56% of the voters, but it failed due to the new legislation requiring 60% voter approval of the 
ballot initiative.

Six students qualified to compete in the 2024 FBLA National Leadership Conference held in Orlando, Florida from June 29th - July 2, 
2024.

Conference Champions

Investments In Teaching & Learning

NOTEABLE MENTIONS

Performing Arts

The 26th Commencement Ceremony for Heartland High School was held on Sunday, May 5, 2024.  The Class of 2024 consisted of 18 
graduates.  2024 Co-Valedictorians:   Allie Boehr, Kaylee Goertzen, Benjamin Janzen, Jack McCormick, Ava Stebbing, Hendric 
Switzer, Mariah Tessman, & Nicholas Thieszen.

Class of 2024

National Competition

Class of 2036
The Heartland Class of 2036 began it's K-12 journey as 18 students experienced their first day of Kindergarten on Thursday, August 
17, 2023.

The Heartland High School Robotics Team in the 2024 U.S. Open Robotics Open Program Championship. The 3-day competition 
took place in Council Bluffs, IA on Thursday, March 21st through Saturday, March 23rd. The Heartland robotics team earned 2nd 
place in the Match Play Competition and 3rd place in the Skills Competition.

On Friday, March 22nd and Saturday, March 23rd, a cast and crew of approximately high school students put on the play production 
of Murder in Bloom in the Heartland Community Schools Theater for two nights of sold-out performances.



Receipt % Total Receipt % Total

$3,720,767 56.4% $3,621,534 54.9%

$919,260 13.9% $356,257 5.4%

$4,640,027 70.3% $3,977,791 60.3%

$43,395 0.7% $82,783 1.3%

$556,199 8.4% $66,397 1.0%

$727,275 11.0% $328,108 5.0%

$269,159 4.1% $566,364 8.6%

$1,552,633 23.5% $960,869 14.6%

$356,870 5.4% $227,033 3.4%

$5,935 0.1% $2,593 0.0%

Expense % Total Expense % Total

$2,637,754 41.9% $2,475,039 39.3%

$330,607 5.3% $222,806 3.5%

$704,649 11.2% $685,957 10.9%

$326,796 5.2% $334,355 5.3%

$899,495 14.3% $865,868 13.8%

$552,833 8.8% $553,810 8.8%

$160,511 2.5% $207,454 3.3%

$39,884 0.6% $66,942 1.1%

$283,705 4.5% $224,508 3.6%

$0 0.0% $281,639 4.5%

$360,099 5.7% $312,539 5.0%
$53,887 0.9% $50,808 0.8%

$306,212 4.9% $261,731 4.2%
$0 0.0% $0 0.0%
$0 0.0% $0 0.0%
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Special Education (SPED) Instruction

$6,296,333 $6,230,917

Total Revenue & Receipts

Property Tax
Other Local Sources

County Sources

GENERAL FUND

REVENUE & RECEIPTS

FY23-24 FY22-23

$6,598,860 $5,251,069

State Aid
SPED Reimbursement

Regular Transportation & Vehicle Maint.
SPED Transportation & Vehicle Maint.
State & Federal Categorical Programs
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SPED Support Services
Administrative & Centralized Operations

Total Expenditures & Disbursements

ARP:  ESSER

 To Activities Fund
To Depreciation Fund

To Lunch Fund
To Other

Transfers

Building Operations & Maintenance

General Student & Staff Support Services

EXPENDITURES & DISBURSEMENTS

FY23-24 FY22-23

Local Sources

State Sources
Other State Sources

Federal Sources

Other Non-Revenue Receipts

Regular Instruction



Assessed Valuation
Annual Increase/Decrease $48,399,665 6.0% $30,805,744 3.9%

Assessed Valuation For Bonds

Annual Increase/Decrease $136,788,350 22.3%

Tax Request Levy Tax Request Levy

General Fund $4,246,991 $0.49353 $4,198,964 $0.51702

Special Building Fund $101,010 $0.01174 $63,636 $0.00784

$0 $0.00000 $0 $0.00000

Bond Fund $545,455 $0.07270 $545,455 $0.08892

$0.50526 $0.52486
$0.07270 $0.08892

General Bond Qualified Total

$0.5686 $0.0000 $0.1160 $0.0000 $0.6846
$0.9216 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.9216

$0.5334 $0.0000 $0.0543 $0.0000 $0.5877
$0.5548 $0.0000 $0.0521 $0.0000 $0.6069
$0.7320 $0.0000 $0.0554 $0.0458 $0.8333

$0.7403 $0.0000 $0.0475 $0.0321 $0.8199
$0.6397 $0.1483 $0.0000 $0.0344 $0.8224
$0.7816 $0.0220 $0.0079 $0.0000 $0.8115

$0.6197 $0.1074 $0.0232 $0.0000 $0.7503
$0.7855 $0.1011 $0.0137 $0.0000 $0.9003
$0.6167 $0.1081 $0.0050 $0.0000 $0.7298
$0.5027 $0.0000 $0.1198 $0.0000 $0.6225

$0.9158 $0.0000 $0.0341 $0.0000 $0.9499
$0.7038 $0.0852 $0.0090 $0.0000 $0.7980
$0.4492 $0.0488 $0.0368 $0.0000 $0.5348

$0.6959 $0.0000 $0.0269 $0.0000 $0.7228
$0.6076 $0.0382 $0.0352 $0.0000 $0.6810
$0.4698 $0.0000 $0.0096 $0.0000 $0.4794

$0.9615 $0.1236 $0.0432 $0.0208 $1.1491
$0.7492 $0.0147 $0.0241 $0.0000 $0.7880
$0.4935 $0.0727 $0.0117 $0.0000 $0.5779
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Heartland Community Schools

LEVY & VALUATION

CLAY

FILLMORE

FY22-23

 FY 23-24 Regional/Area Levies & Valuations

Qualified Capital 
Purpose Undertaking 

$4,893,456 $4,808,055

$860,540,663

$750,232,572

$812,140,998

$613,444,222

Total Non-Bond Levy

Total Bond Levy

$931,906,762
$913,635,979

$1,306,699,005

$1,896,782,132

Valuation

$844,078,604
$393,656,577

$744,112,977
$1,221,412,160
$527,385,066

$382,770,714
$379,624,873

$1,880,705,257

$869,700,205
$554,794,305
$840,851,569

AURORA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

SEWARD

SHELBY - RISING CITY PUBLIC SCHS

$1,646,029,327

$562,092,478

$910,177,125

$792,030,552

YORK

EXETER-MILLIGAN PUBLIC SCHS

FY23-24

Total Consolidated Tax Request

Building

SUTTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
HARVARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FILLMORE CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHS
SHICKLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

GILTNER PUBLIC SCHOOLS

HIGH PLAINS COMMUNITY SCHS

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

OSCEOLA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

HAMILTON

POLK

HAMPTON PUBLIC SCHOOL
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$860,540,663
$384,236,763

Total Non-Bond Levy

Total Bond Levy

YORK PUBLIC SCHOOLS
MC COOL JUNCTION PUBLIC SCHS
HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

CROSS COUNTY COMMUNITY SCHS

MILFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

CENTENNIAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

DESHLER PUBLIC SCHOOLS
THAYER CENTRAL COMMUNITY SCHS
BRUNING-DAVENPORT UNIFIED SYS

THAYER



Diverse Student Learning Experiences

Family and Community Partnerships

Personnel Effectiveness

Whole-Child Focused

District Resources

Board Governance

Page 13

The Board will commit itself and the necessary resources in support of the long-term goals of 
the school district.  The Board will use its evaluation, accountability, and policy-making 
capacities as mechanisms for reaching and supporting established goals.
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Fundamental to our success is the district's ability to recruit, develop, and retain high-quality 
educators and support staff while simultaneously investing in their knowledge, skills, and 
personal expertise.

IV.
Expecting, leading, supporting, and contributing to a district climate that emphasizes the 
importance of respect, acceptance, inclusion, and health & well-being (physical / social-
emotional / mental) is vital to the success of our students and our staff.

V.
We are committed to investing our resources in exceptional learning opportunities for all 
students, meaningful instruction, professional development, innovation, and collaboration 
while simultaneously providing buildings, grounds, and services-infrastructure that are safe 
and well-maintained. This committment is necessary to support an environment where 
students and staff can consistently learn, work, and perform at high levels.

VI.

III.

GUIDING PRINCIPLES FOR PLANNING, ACTING, and DECISION-MAKING

I.
Diverse and robust learning experiences, supported by relevant curriculum and effective 
instructional methods, are critical to the growth, the learning, and the achievement of all 
students. Offering varied and engaging experiences (e.g. STEM, CTE, co-curricular, etc.) 
ensures that our students will have access to multiple pathways for learning and growth thus 
enabling our students to more fully prepare and position themselves for future success.

II.
Key partnerships (e.g. family-based, community-based, extra-agency) are both increasingly 
beneficial and increasingly necessary for the achievement of our long-term goals.  
Communication, engagement, and transparency with all stakeholders is important for 
building relationships and maintaining trust among stakeholders and partners - establishing, 
maintaining, and adjusting our methods and practices in how we continually engage and 
communicate will also be important.  
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Strategy 2.1: Comprehensive facilities planning to address both short-term and long-term needs & goals 
including, but not limited to, new construction, renovation, and maintenance of facilities, and acquiring 
property to meet the future needs of the district.

Strategy 1.1: Implementing robust, rigorous, and standards-based curricula that is aligned both vertically 
and horizontally. 

STRATEGIC PLAN:  DISTRICT

PRIORITY OUTCOMES FOR PLANNING, ACTING, and DECISION-MAKING

Outcome 1: Provide diverse, high-quality, learning experiences (basic skills, college-preparatory curricula, CTE 
programming, soft skills, living skills) for the purpose of providing all students with multiple pathways for current 
and future success.

Outcome 2:  Provide, and continually plan to provide for, the capital resources required to appropriately meet the 
district's priorities in a reasonable and responsible manner.

Strategy 1.2: Utilizing effective, varied, and differentiated instructional practices to lead students towards 
reaching curricular outcomes and meeting curricular standards. Strategy 2.2: Building the district's internal and external resource capabilities and committing the 

resources necessary to support meaningful learning opportunities, necessary staffing levels, effective 
space allocation, and health & safety.

Strategy 1.3: Utilizing valid, reliable, and authentic assessment methods to guide instructional processes 
and to provide evidence of meeting curricular standards.

Strategy 2.3: Providing safe, well-maintained, and highly functional buildings and grounds to support an 
environment in which students can learn and staff can perform effectively.

Strategy 1.4: Expanding or extending learning opportunities for students that increase their post-
secondary/college/career readiness skills and knowledge.

Strategy 2.4:  Sustaining financial stability through disciplined, long-term, financial/capital planning and 
purposeful, financial/capital management.

Strategy 1.5: Expanding or extending learning opportunities for students that increase their access to post-
secondary/college/career pathways.

     Heartland Community Schools:  2023 - 2024 Annual Report 14

Strategy 1.6: Intervening as appropriate through a multi-tiered system of supports for the purpose of 
improving academic, behavioral, social-emotional outcomes/performance.

Outcome 3:  Recruit, develop, and retain high-quality educators & staff, and support the district's capacity to 
continuously do so. 

Outcome 4:  Utilize systems and well-matched opportunities that are highly supportive of a districtwide climate 
emphasizing and directed towards respect, acceptance, inclusion, and health & wellbeing  (physical / mental / social-
emotional).

Strategy 3.1:  Structuring & staffing each school and each department in full support of both the academic 
development and the physical-mental-social-emotional wellbeing of all students while ensuring that the 
district's operations are safe, efficient, and effective. Strategy 4.1: Supporting the social-emotional and behavioral needs of all students through a multi-tiered 

system of supports as a means for aligning supports for students with student needs, district priorities, 
and established initiatives.  

Strategy 3.2: Cultivating a positive culture of learning for teachers, support staff, and administrators that 
includes purposeful professional development intended to build the knowledge, skills, and dispositions 
for sustained improvement and collective efficacy. Strategy 4.2: Cultivating a positive, safe, and supportive learning environment for all students through the 

use of systems and practices that are supportive of positive behavioral outcomes and student well-being 
(physcial / mental / social-emotional).

Strategy 3.3: Identifying and implementing effective efforts towards maintaining working environments 
and working relationships that promote employee engagement, fulfillment, and renewal.
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Strategy 1.9: Conduct an annual, board self-assessment to identify areas of strength and areas for 
growth related to the working relationship with the superintendent.

Strategy 1.4: Ensure that the superintendent’s job description and evaluation framework:  1) are 
consistent with policy, 2) clearly state expectations, 3) clarifiy authority, and 4) are regularly 
reviewed by the board & superintendent and revised as needed.

STRATEGIC PLAN:  BOARD GOVERNANCE

PRIORITY OUTCOMES FOR PLANNING, ACTING, and DECISION-MAKING

Outcome 1: Establish and sustain a professional and collaborative working relationship with the superintendent to support and advocate for growth and student achievement.

Strategy 1.1: Work with the superintendent to achieve mutual trust and commitment to each other 
through teamwork and clear communications.

Strategy 1.5: Provide clear expectations for the superintendent’s performance and evaluate 
accordingly.

Strategy 1.2: Using policy, delegate authority to the superintendent to manage district operations 
and to carry out the implementation of policy.

Strategy 1.6: Evaluate the superintendent’s performance based upon mutually defined expectations 
and his success and progress towards mutually identified goals.

Strategy 1.3: Demonstrate collaborative problem solving and decision-making with the 
superintendent and thoughtfully consider the superintendent’s recommendations prior to making 
decisions.

Strategy 1.7: Ensure the superintendent’s contract renewal and deadline process are clear and the 
board and superintendent honor the appropriate dates of the contract.

Strategy 1.8: Share responsibility for the orientation of new board members with the 
superintendent.

Strategy 3.1:  Annually review the district’s mission and vision statements. Strategy 3.3:  Annually review the district’s status/progress related stratetic planning outcomes.

Outcome 2: Continuously review, revise, and develop policies and procedures to ensure accountability focused on growth and student achievement.

Strategy 2.1: Utilize a process to ensure regular review, revision, and adoption of board policies 
and aspire to complete a review of the board policy manual every one to three years.

Strategy 2.5: Follow an adopted policy for referring stakeholders with questions, concerns, 
comments, or feedback to the appropriate personnel.

Strategy 2.2: Align the process of reviewing, revising, and adopting board policies to the district’s 
mission, vision and goals.

Strategy 2.6: Ensure board policies are accessible to the public.

Strategy 2.7: Review and discuss the contents of the District Annual Report.
Strategy 2.3: Evaluate the superintendent’s implementation of policy as one factor in the 
superintendent’s annual evaluation. Strategy 2.8:  Annually review the district’s status/progress related to student achievement.

Strategy 2.4: Consider recommendations from the superintendent and administrators when 
developing and updating policies.

Strategy 2.9: Conduct an annual, board self-assessment to identify areas of strength and areas for 
growth related to policy review, development, and implementation.

Outcome 3:  Maintain congruence between the board's governance of the district and the district's mission, vision, beliefs and strategic planning.

Strategy 4.3:  Maintain a cohesive communications plan to inform and educate our communities on 
district issues.

Strategy 4.6:  Ensure that a district report is provided to patrons annually.

Strategy 4.7: Conduct an annual, board self-assessment to identify areas of strength and areas for 
growth related to effective communication and engagement with stakeholders.
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Strategy 3.2: Engage district patrons to discuss status/progress of strategic planning, as well as the 
needs and vision of the school district.

Strategy 3.4: Conduct an annual, board self-assessment to identify areas of strength and areas for 
growth related to the congruence between the board's governance of the district and the district's 
mission, vision, and strategic planning.

Outcome 4:  Communicate and engage with stakeholders (parents, students, staff, and community members) for the purpose of promoting the district, building positive, stakeholder relationships, and 
sustaining long-term partnerships that will serve education.

Strategy 4.1:  Foster positive and ongoing engagement within our communities. Strategy 4.4: Engage our communities to build understanding and support for public education and 
the school district.

Strategy 4.2: Seek input from internal and external stakeholders (i.e., administrators, certified & 
classified staff, parents, students, community members, and business leaders) when setting goals. Strategy 4.5: Consider opportunities to collaborate with village/city/county/regional/state officials to 

address community growth to support the growing viability of the school district. 



U N A N I M O U S   ★   J U M P S T A R T



People & Roles



UNANIMOUS  ///  Introductions to Our Team.   //////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////

U N A N I M O U S   ★   U N I T E D   W E   B R A N D

Full Service Branding  —  Marketing + Creative + Web + Video

Scott@BeUNANIMOUS.com

402.817.3209

VP, CREATIVE

Scott Claypool

SENIOR GRAPHIC DESIGNER

Branden@BeUNANIMOUS.com

402.423.5447

Branden Bopp

GRAPHIC DESIGNER

Thea@BeUNANIMOUS.com

402.423.5447

Thea Seibel

SENIOR GRAPHIC DESIGNER

Cam@BeUNANIMOUS.com

402.423.5447

Cam O’Brien

GRAPHIC DESIGNER

Emily@BeUNANIMOUS.com

402.423.5447

Emily Bray

///////////////////////////
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PEOPLE & ROLES  ///  Introductions to Your Team.   ///////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////

● What is your name?

● What is your job title?

● What is your role in this project?

● How many years at this organization?

● What is your favorite thing about the organization?

● Any other relevant background?

U N A N I M O U S   ★   U N I T E D   W E   B R A N D

Full Service Branding  —  Marketing + Creative + Web + Video

///////////////////////////



COMMUNICATION  ///  Connection & Contact Preferences.   ///////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////

● Who will be our main point of contact?

● What is your preferred method of communication?

● How frequently would you like to touch base?

● What email should be used for invoices and financial questions?

U N A N I M O U S   ★   U N I T E D   W E   B R A N D

Full Service Branding  —  Marketing + Creative + Web + Video

///////////////////////////
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DISCOVERY
Onboarding & 

Research

VERBAL
Messaging & 
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VISUAL
Design & 

Aesthetics

TACTICS
 Initiatives &

Implementation

REVIEW
Analyze & 

Refine

1 2 3 4

OUR PROCESS  ///  Strategic & Intentional.   
//////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////       

U N A N I M O U S   ★   U N I T E D   W E   B R A N D//////////////////////
/////

Full Service Branding  —  Marketing + Creative + Web + Video



PROJECT TIMELINE  ///  Our Tentative Schedule.   ////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////

U N A N I M O U S   ★   U N I T E D   W E   B R A N D

BRANDING DEVELOPMENT 

X Discovery Kickoff Meeting March 31, 2025

Visual Identity Concept Review April, 2025

Deliver Brand Assets May, 2025

Deliver Brand Guide + Online Assets May, 2025

Full Service Branding  —  Marketing + Creative + Web + Video

///////////////////////////



Purpose & Goals



PURPOSE & GOALS  ///  What Are We Trying to Accomplish?   /////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////

❏ Build brand awareness and engagement 

❏ Increase donations, awareness, and support 

❏ Provide or sell products

❏ Provide or sell services

❏ Promote or increase membership

❏ Education, resources, and training

❏ Build or create a community 

❏ Recruitment

❏ Other reasons and/or goals?

U N A N I M O U S   ★   U N I T E D   W E   B R A N D

Full Service Branding  —  Marketing + Creative + Web + Video

///////////////////////////



Discovery



GENERAL INFO  ///  Past, Present & Future.   
/////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////       

● What is the official name of your organization? 

● What is the significance of the name? 

● Are you able to provide organization/brand history?

● Tell us about the purpose of the grant and these three communities are coming together

● Why is now the time to create this brand?

● What plans do you have for the future?

● What are you most excited about?

//////////////////////
/////

U N A N I M O U S   ★   U N I T E D   W E   B R A N D

Full Service Branding  —  Marketing + Creative + Web + Video



BRAND ASSETS  ///  Inventory of Current Efforts.   /////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////

● Tell us about the following brands

○ Hampton Hawks

○ Henderson Huskies

○ Bradshaw Bulldogs

● Should these brand influence the Bearcat brand in anyway?

● Do you have a current brand guide or brand book?

U N A N I M O U S   ★   U N I T E D   W E   B R A N D

Full Service Branding  —  Marketing + Creative + Web + Video

///////////////////////////



COMPETITORS  ///  Who Else is in Your Space?   /////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////       

● Who do you consider to be your biggest competitors?

● Which competitor do you consider to be your greatest rival, and why?

● Why do people come to you instead of your competitors?

● Why do people go to your competitor instead of you?

● How are you perceived in your communities?

● What do you admire most about those organizations?

● What sports will you compete in?

//////////////////////
/////

U N A N I M O U S   ★   U N I T E D   W E   B R A N D

Full Service Branding  —  Marketing + Creative + Web + Video



Visual Identity













Crossroads Conference



Southern Nebraska Conference



BRAND VISUALS  ///  Likes & Dislikes.  ////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////

● What do you like about your current mascot name/brand? Bearcat

● What are the challenges with your current brand?

● Are there any brand elements that you don’t have but like?

● Are there any brand elements you are sure you don’t want?

● Are there any other brands that want to inspire this project?

● Are there any specific images, icons, graphics, or symbols that come to mind? 

● Do you have any color preferences?

● How would you describe your ideal brand?

U N A N I M O U S   ★   U N I T E D   W E   B R A N D

Full Service Branding  —  Marketing + Creative + Web + Video

///////////////////////////



DESIGN  ///  Intentional Composition.  /////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////

● What emotions or feelings do you want your logo to evoke in viewers?

● What is the main message or story behind your brand that the logo should convey?

● Are there any cultural or regional factors that should be considered in the logo design?

● Are there any design elements or motifs that are significant to your industry or niche?

● How/where will the logo be primarily used (e.g., websites, business cards, signage, merchandise)?

● Are there any elements or characteristics that must exist per business mandate?

● Are there any legal or trademark considerations that need to be addressed in the logo design?

● Do you have any documentation, data, or research that could inform or impact the project?

U N A N I M O U S   ★   U N I T E D   W E   B R A N D

Full Service Branding  —  Marketing + Creative + Web + Video

///////////////////////////



PERSONA  ///  Mark 1 Box Per Row to Define Your Desired Audience Perception   /////////////////////////////////////

U N A N I M O U S   ★   U N I T E D   W E   B R A N D

1 2 3 4 5 6

A Feminine Masculine

B Small Large

C Simple Sophisticated

D Economical Expensive

E Playful Professional

F Common Rare

G Patient Aggressive

H Refined Raw

I Conservative Liberal

J Classic Modern

K Generalist Specialist

L Trusted New Ideas

M Quiet Loud

N Subtle Obvious

O Subdued Colorful

P Services Products

Full Service Branding  —  Marketing + Creative + Web + Video

///////////////////////////



Next Steps



//////////////////////////////////////
/////////

























ID Task Name Start Finish

0 HCS NT Master 10.02.24 UPDATE Mon 7/15/24 Mon 8/18/25

1

Heartland Community 

School

Mon 7/15/24 Mon 

8/18/25

64 Procurement Mon 8/26/24 Fri 4/18/25

38 Contract/Permiting/Submitalls Tue 7/16/24 Wed 4/23/25

2 Milestones Thu 4/3/25 Mon 8/18/25

97 Construction Mon 7/15/24 Mon 8/18/25

102 Site Utilities Wed 7/31/24 Mon 4/7/25

632 Existing Building MEPF Interior Build Out Mon 12/23/24 Mon 6/16/25

165 Locker Room/Weight Room Addition (Area C) Wed 8/7/24 Thu 6/19/25

170 Construction Mon 8/12/24 Thu 6/19/25

190 Shell Wed 10/16/24 Mon 4/7/25

203 Entrances Wed 1/8/25 Wed 4/2/25

210 Install Windows. Fri 3/28/25 Mon 4/7/25

212 Storm Windows Thu 4/3/25 Mon 4/7/25

213 Site Scapes Tue 4/8/25 Thu 4/24/25

218 Interior Buildout Fri 12/27/24 Thu 6/19/25

259 Boring of Conduits to Area A Thu 4/3/25 Fri 4/4/25

244 Install Grid Ceiling Fri 3/21/25 Mon 4/7/25

258 Pad Out Ceilings Thu 4/3/25 Mon 4/7/25

245 MEP Locker Rooms Above Ceiling Trim Mon 3/31/25 Thu 4/10/25

246 Electrical Mon 3/31/25 Thu 4/10/25

247 HVAC Mon 3/31/25 Thu 4/10/25

248 Fire Sprinkler Mon 3/31/25 Thu 4/10/25

264 Hang Doors and Hardware Tue 4/8/25 Fri 4/11/25

266 OH Door Install Fri 4/11/25 Mon 4/14/25

267 Install Lockers Thu 4/3/25 Mon 4/14/25

265 Solid Surface Locker Bench and Cap Tue 4/15/25 Thu 4/17/25

260 Pull Wire to Area C Fri 4/18/25 Tue 4/22/25

249 Install Tile Thu 4/3/25 Wed 4/23/25

261 Air On Wed 4/23/25 Thu 4/24/25

273 Install Bathroom Accessories Thu 4/24/25 Fri 4/25/25

250 Toilet/Shower Partitions Thu 4/24/25 Tue 4/29/25

262 Install Casework Fri 4/25/25 Tue 4/29/25

263 Install Countertops Wed 4/30/25 Thu 5/1/25

TC Grid

TC Pad

A&E

Rutts

Rapid Fire

Cyriack

lockers

Cyriack

Tile 1

Cyriack

Partition Crew

Cyriack

Cyriack

J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F

Half 2, 2024 Half 1, 2025 Half 2, 2025 Half 1, 2026

Page 1



ID Task Name Start Finish

272 Install Marker/Tack Boards Fri 5/2/25 Fri 5/2/25

274 Install Flooring Mon 4/28/25 Mon 5/5/25

275 Install Base Tue 5/6/25 Wed 5/7/25

374 New Class Room Addition (Area B) Wed 8/7/24 Tue 6/24/25

379 Construction Tue 9/10/24 Tue 6/24/25

396 Shell Thu 12/19/24 Mon 4/7/25

403 Metal Panel Install Thu 4/3/25 Mon 4/7/25

406 Site Scapes Thu 4/3/25 Wed 4/30/25

411 Interior Buildout Mon 2/10/25 Tue 6/24/25

443 Pad Out Ceilings Thu 4/3/25 Fri 4/4/25

444 Boring of Conduits to Area A Thu 4/3/25 Fri 4/4/25

427 Install Tackable Wall Surface Thu 4/3/25 Tue 4/8/25

428 Install Hallway Tile Wed 4/9/25 Wed 4/9/25

425 Install Bathroom Tile Thu 4/3/25 Fri 4/11/25

445 Pull Wire to Area B Tue 4/15/25 Thu 4/17/25

446 Air On Fri 4/18/25 Mon 4/21/25

434 Install Casework Mon 4/21/25 Fri 4/25/25

435 Install Countertops Mon 4/28/25 Wed 4/30/25

436 Hang Doors and Install Hardware Fri 4/25/25 Thu 5/1/25

447 Install Marker/Tack Boards Thu 5/1/25 Fri 5/2/25

437 Install Lockers Thu 5/1/25 Mon 5/5/25

438 MEP Wall Trim Out Mon 3/31/25 Tue 5/6/25

439 Electrical Mon 3/31/25 Wed 4/2/25

441 HVAC Mon 3/31/25 Wed 4/2/25

442 Fire Alarm Mon 3/31/25 Wed 4/2/25

440 Plumbing Thu 5/1/25 Tue 5/6/25

452 MEP Final Inspections Thu 4/3/25 Thu 5/8/25

453 Electrical Thu 4/3/25 Fri 4/4/25

455 HVAC Thu 4/3/25 Fri 4/4/25

456 Fire Thu 4/3/25 Fri 4/4/25

454 Plumbing Wed 5/7/25 Thu 5/8/25

448 Install Flooring Tue 5/6/25 Fri 5/9/25

286 New Day Care (Area A) Mon 8/5/24 Tue 7/1/25

290 Construction Wed 9/4/24 Tue 7/1/25

312 Site Scapes Thu 4/3/25 Tue 4/8/25

317 Interior Buildout Fri 11/22/24 Tue 7/1/25

345 Boring of Conduits to Area A Thu 4/3/25 Mon 4/7/25

Cyriack

flooring

flooring

Stonebrook Metal Panels

TC Pad

Kucera Wall Covering

Tile 2

Tile 2

Cyriack2

Cyriack

Cyriack

Cyriack

lockers

4/2

4/2

4/2

MJ

A&E 3

Rutts

Rapid Fire 2

Plumber 3

flooring

J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F

Half 2, 2024 Half 1, 2025 Half 2, 2025 Half 1, 2026

Page 2



ID Task Name Start Finish

350 KH-1 Fix Thu 4/3/25 Wed 4/9/25

351 A/E and Owner Solution Thu 4/3/25 Thu 4/3/25

352 Install Solution Thu 4/3/25 Wed 4/9/25

346 Pull Wire to Area A Tue 4/8/25 Thu 4/10/25

354 MEP Wall Trimout Wed 3/12/25 Fri 4/11/25

357 HVAC Thu 4/10/25 Fri 4/11/25

347 Air On Fri 4/11/25 Mon 4/14/25

359 Install Bathroom Accessories Fri 4/25/25 Fri 4/25/25

349 Install Countertops Fri 4/25/25 Tue 4/29/25

353 Hang Doors and Hardware Fri 4/25/25 Tue 4/29/25

358 Install Marker/Tack Boards Wed 4/30/25 Thu 5/1/25

360 Install Flooring Wed 4/30/25 Tue 5/13/25

463 New Lobby/Concessions Addition (Area C) Tue 10/1/24 Thu 7/31/25

470 Construction Thu 10/10/24 Thu 7/31/25

471 Structure Thu 10/10/24 Wed 4/16/25

493 Install Wood Bucks Thu 4/3/25 Fri 4/4/25

472 RFI 51 New Sanitary Line Thu 10/10/24 Wed 4/16/25

479 Review and Respond Thu 4/3/25 Wed 4/9/25

480 Complete modifications Thu 4/10/25 Wed 4/16/25

494 Shell Mon 1/27/25 Tue 5/27/25

503 FV Windows Mon 4/7/25 Mon 4/7/25

502 Metal Panel Install Thu 4/3/25 Tue 4/8/25

497 Install Brick Wed 3/26/25 Wed 4/16/25

505 Interior Buildout Thu 3/20/25 Thu 7/31/25

506 Interior Framing Thu 3/20/25 Mon 4/7/25

507 MEP Rough In Mon 3/24/25 Mon 4/14/25

510 HVAC Mon 3/24/25 Thu 4/10/25

511 Fire Mon 3/24/25 Thu 4/10/25

508 Electrical Mon 3/24/25 Mon 4/14/25

509 Plumbing Mon 3/24/25 Mon 4/14/25

512 Rough In Inspection Tue 4/15/25 Tue 4/15/25

513 Insulation Install Wed 4/16/25 Wed 4/16/25

514 Insulation Inspection Thu 4/17/25 Thu 4/17/25

515 Hang Drywall Fri 4/18/25 Tue 4/22/25

516 Frame Bulkheads and HardLids Wed 4/23/25 Thu 4/24/25

523 MEP Ceiling Rough In Fri 4/25/25 Tue 4/29/25

525 Plumbing Fri 4/25/25 Mon 4/28/25

Rutts 2

Cyriack2

Cyriack

Cyriack

Cyriack

flooring2

HCI

Nebraska Window and Doors

Stonebrook Metal Panels

Stonebrook Mason Brick Crew

ACS

Rutts

Rapid Fire

A&E 4

MJ crew2

Insulator

ACS Hangers

ACS

MJ crew3

J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F

Half 2, 2024 Half 1, 2025 Half 2, 2025 Half 1, 2026

Page 3



ID Task Name Start Finish

524 Electrical Fri 4/25/25 Tue 4/29/25

526 HVAC Fri 4/25/25 Tue 4/29/25

527 Fire Fri 4/25/25 Tue 4/29/25

528 Above Ceiling Inspection Wed 4/30/25 Wed 4/30/25

517 Hang Drywall on Bulkheads Wed 4/30/25 Fri 5/2/25

518 Finish Drywall Mon 5/5/25 Fri 5/9/25

A&E 4

Rutts

Rapid Fire

ACS Hangers

ACS Finishers

J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F

Half 2, 2024 Half 1, 2025 Half 2, 2025 Half 1, 2026

Page 4



Project Budget(E):  Starting June 20, 2024

$8,101,797.79 Expensed

Construction: General
Contractor

$7,703,501.45

Owner Direct: $173,871.88

Related Services: $138,314.55

Borrowing Costs: $86,109.91

General Contract

Comprehensive Project: $12,307,364.00 Category

$10,700,500.00

$1,026,000.00

$492,464.00

$88,400.00

$12,307,364.00

Hausmann PC $10,231,500.00

Soil Contingency $46,000.00

Budgeted Contingency $423,000.00

Weight Room $300,000.00

Training Room $15,000.00

$505,000.00 ^Cameras $200,000.00

$0.00 ^PA & Bells $120,000.00

Doors & Security $75,000.00

IT Server $35,000.00

^Classroom Phones $75,000.00

Classroom Furn. & Equip. $30,000.00

Office Furn. & Equip. $5,000.00

Other Furn. & Equip. $30,000.00

PK Outdoor $15,000.00

PK Furn. & Equip. $15,000.00

Displays & Sound $15,000.00

Misc. $5,000.00

Overage $91,000.00

Architectural & Engineering $377,352.00

Legal $15,112.00

Insurance $25,000.00

Other $25,000.00

Asbestos Abatement $50,000.00

Rating Agency $20,000.00

Bond Counsel $13,700.00

Paying Agent $750.00

Underwriters Discount $47,950.00

Election $6,000.00

$7,703,501.45

$0.00

$206,080.67

$173,871.88

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$129,397.55

$0.00

$8,917.00

$0.00

$0.00

$20,000.00

$13,700.00

$750.00

$47,950.00

$3,709.91

PC $10,231,500.00
Gross PCCO $206,080.67

$9,915,701.64 $521,879.03 Adjusted Gross Amount $10,437,580.67
$7,703,501.45
$2,212,200.19
$521,879.03

$2,734,079.22
$2,734,079.22

75.29%

0.00%

48.72%

57.96%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

34.29%

0.00%

35.67%

0.00%

0.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

61.83%

65.83%$8,101,797.79

Adjusted Gross Amount Paid minus retainage

Remaining Adjusted Gross Amount minus retainage

Adjusted Gross Retainage

Balance To Finish

Balance To Finish

22 8
$206,080.67 $75,000.00

73.81%

21.19%

5.00%

Change Order Owner's Contingency



Project Budget(O):  Starting June 20, 2024

$11,456,763.39 Obligated

$10,437,580.67

$529,318.81

$403,754.00

$86,109.91

General Contract

Comprehensive Project: $12,307,364.00 Category

Construction: General
Contractor

$10,700,500.00

Owner Direct: $1,026,000.00

Related Services: $492,464.00

Borrowing Costs: $88,400.00

$12,307,364.00

Hausmann PC $10,231,500.00

Soil Contingency $46,000.00

Budgeted Contingency $423,000.00

Weight Room $300,000.00

Training Room $15,000.00

$505,000.00 ^Cameras $200,000.00

$181,575.07 ^PA & Bells $120,000.00

Doors & Security $75,000.00

IT Server $35,000.00

^Classroom Phones $75,000.00

Classroom Furn. & Equip. $30,000.00

Office Furn. & Equip. $5,000.00

Other Furn. & Equip. $30,000.00

PK Outdoor $15,000.00

PK Furn. & Equip. $15,000.00

Displays & Sound $15,000.00

Misc. $5,000.00

Overage $91,000.00

Architectural & Engineering $377,352.00

Legal $15,112.00

Insurance $25,000.00

Other $25,000.00

Asbestos Abatement $50,000.00

Rating Agency $20,000.00

Bond Counsel $13,700.00

Paying Agent $750.00

Underwriters Discount $47,950.00

Election $6,000.00

$10,437,581

$0.00

$206,080.67

$347,743.74

$0.00

$77,634.67

$5,701.66

$34,784.97

$63,453.77

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$47,743.74

$377,352.00

$0.00

$8,917.00

$0.00

$17,485.00

$20,000.00

$13,700.00

$750.00

$47,950.00

$3,709.91

PC $10,231,500.00
Gross PCCO $206,080.67

Adjusted Gross Amount $10,437,580.67
$10,437,581
-$262,919.33

102.01%

0.00%

48.72%

115.91%

0.00%

38.82%

4.75%

46.38%

181.30%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

52.47%

100.00%

0.00%

35.67%

0.00%

34.97%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

61.83%

93.09%$11,456,763.39

Adjusted Gross Amount Paid 

Balance To Finish

22 8
$206,080.67 $75,000.00

100.00%

Change Order Owner's Contingency



Hausmann Construction, Inc.
8885 Executive Woods Drive
Lincoln, Nebraska 68512
Phone: (402) 438-3230
Fax: (402) 438-3235

Project: 24-026 - Heartland Community Schools - Additions /
Renovations
1501 Front St

Henderson, Nebraska 68371

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #028A: PCO #028A - RFI 086 -
Option A: Spray Beams and roof Deck in Corridor 119

TO:  York County School District No. 93-0096,
commonly known as Heartland Community
Schools
1501 Front St
Henderson, Nebraska 68371

FROM:  Hausmann Construction, Inc.
8885 Executive Woods Drive
Lincoln, Nebraska 68512

PCO NUMBER/REVISION:  028A / 0   CONTRACT: 24-026 - Heartland Community School -
Additions / Renovations  

REQUEST RECEIVED FROM:     CREATED BY:  Lucas Sullivan (Hausmann
Construction, Inc.)

STATUS:  Pending - In Review  CREATED DATE:  4/8/2025

REFERENCE:  PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER: 

None  

FIELD CHANGE:  No  

LOCATION:  ACCOUNTING METHOD:  Amount Based  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  PAID IN FULL:  No  

EXECUTED: No SIGNED CHANGE ORDER
RECEIVED DATE:

    TOTAL AMOUNT:  $9,848.44

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: PCO #028A - RFI 086 - Option A: Spray Beams and roof Deck in Corridor 119
 
CHANGE REASON: Change Proposal Request
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CE #PCO #028A - RFI 086 - Option A: Spray Beams and Roof Deck in Corridor 119
We are pleased to offer the following specifications and pricing to make the following changes:
 
The scope of work covered under this change order request is to incorporate the construction changes made, as itemized herein, as per the solution
proposed in RFI 086- Existing Building Above Ceiling Temperatures Issues Option A spray beams and roof deck - reference attached RFI.
 
Item #1 - Spray Foam Changes
Item #2 - Caulk vertical window to wall joints on west window.
 
Note: This proposed spray foam cost is as directed by the Owner & Architect, HCI makes no guarantees that this change eliminates the low temperature
issues as described in RFI 086.
 
ATTACHMENTS:
Stokes - Quote - Owner.pdf 
 
# Description Amount
1 Item #1 - Spray Foam Changes $9,093.00
2 Item #2 - Caulk vertical window to wall joints on west window. $100.00
3 Project Management $85.00
4 Bond $64.95
5 Insurance $32.47
6 Fee $473.02

Grand Total: $9,848.44

 
Hausmann Construction, Inc. Page 1 of 2 Printed On: 4/8/2025  12:42 PM 
 

   

 

PCO #028A

  
Docusign Envelope ID: 7DAD88B3-C9EE-402B-A817-668B319450F2

https://storage.procore.com/api/v5/files/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/408961/01JP2TAWP5H0R845VC455J7SKW?companyId=169804&projectId=2889466&sig=9b1c22c502cb87faf56254d41c28f9ea48317e0fc91f3716b7e99fce0794b898


Shane Nickelson (Clark & Enersen, Inc.)   York County School District No. 93-0096,
commonly known as Heartland
Community Schools

  Hausmann Construction, Inc.

1010 Lincoln Mall Suite 200   1501 Front St   8885 Executive Woods Drive
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508   Henderson, Nebraska 68371   Lincoln, Nebraska 68512
         
         
ProcoreArchitectSignHere ProcoreArchitectSignedDate   ProcoreOwnerSignHere ProcoreOwnerSignedDate   ProcoreGeneralContractorSignHere ProcoreGeneralContractorSignedDate

SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE
 
Hausmann Construction, Inc. Page 2 of 2 Printed On: 4/8/2025  12:42 PM  
 

     

 

PCO #028A
Docusign Envelope ID: 7DAD88B3-C9EE-402B-A817-668B319450F2

4/8/2025



Proposal Submitted To:

Phone:

Fax:

Cell

Email:

Foamed in Place Insulation.

• Prep areas to receive foam by hanging poly to prevent overspray.

• Apply 3" of Closed Cell foam to exterior header beam and brick wall above ceiling panels in Hallway.

• Apply 2" of Closed Cell foam to underside of roof deck, above the ceiling panels in the same Hallway.

• Apply DC-315 Intumescent Paint over new foam to provide a thermal barrier.

• Clean up any job created debris.

•

• Pricing is good for 45 days.

• Permits

• Electricity

• Restrooms

9,093.00$    

Conditions: 50% down with signed proposal, balance due upon completion. 

Proposal submitted by: Tom Hamilton

Proposal accepted by: Date:

O: 402-476-2846

PO Box 29678

Lincoln, NE 68529

F: 402-476-2850

Proposal Number: TH8141-2

Hausmann Construction

402-641-4371

8885 Executive Woods Drive Date: 3/6/2025

Lincoln,  NE      68512

ATTN: Nick Tripe Job Location: Heartland Public Schools

402-438-3230 Henderson, NE

Furnished and installed:

It  is understood and agreed that we shall not be held liable for any loss, damage or delays occasioned by strikes, material stolen after delivery 

upon premises, fire, lockouts, acts of god, or the public enemy, accidents, boycotts, material shortage, disturbed labor conditions, delayed 

delivery of material from seller supplier, inclement weather, embargoes caused incident to national emergencies, war or other causes beyond 

the reasonable control of the seller, whether of like or different character, or other causes beyond his control.  Prices quoted in this contract 

are based upon present prices and general conditions, which are standard for specialty contractors in the construction industry.  Final invoice 

based on field verification of quantities.  Quotes not accepted within thirty (30) days are subject to price changes.        

There will be a 1.5% monthly penalty for late payment.

and agrees the above price and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as 

specified and payments will follow as agreed to above.

nicktr@hausmannconstruction.com Square Footage: 706 Square Feet of Surface

Scope of work:

We propose to furnish and install the following:

Exclusions:

mailto:nicktr@hausmannconstruction.com
mailto:nicktr@hausmannconstruction.com
mailto:nicktr@hausmannconstruction.com
mailto:nicktr@hausmannconstruction.com
lucass
Text Box
PCO 028A



Proposal Submitted To:

Phone:

Fax:

Cell

Email:

Foamed in Place Insulation.

• Prep areas to receive foam by hanging poly to prevent overspray.

• Apply 3" of Closed Cell foam to exterior header beam and brick wall above ceiling panels in Hallway.

• Apply DC-315 Intumescent Paint over new foam to provide a thermal barrier.

• Clean up any job created debris.

•

• Pricing is good for 45 days.

• Permits

• Electricity

• Restrooms

5,202.00$    

Conditions: 50% down with signed proposal, balance due upon completion. 

Proposal submitted by: Tom Hamilton

Proposal accepted by: Date:

and agrees the above price and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as 

specified and payments will follow as agreed to above.

402-641-4371

Square Footage: 154 Square Feet of Surface

Scope of work:

We propose to furnish and install the following:

Exclusions:

Furnished and installed:

It  is understood and agreed that we shall not be held liable for any loss, damage or delays occasioned by strikes, material stolen after delivery 

upon premises, fire, lockouts, acts of god, or the public enemy, accidents, boycotts, material shortage, disturbed labor conditions, delayed 

delivery of material from seller supplier, inclement weather, embargoes caused incident to national emergencies, war or other causes beyond 

the reasonable control of the seller, whether of like or different character, or other causes beyond his control.  Prices quoted in this contract 

are based upon present prices and general conditions, which are standard for specialty contractors in the construction industry.  Final invoice 

based on field verification of quantities.  Quotes not accepted within thirty (30) days are subject to price changes.        

There will be a 1.5% monthly penalty for late payment.

nicktr@hausmannconstruction.com

Lincoln,  NE      68512

ATTN: Nick Tripe Job Location: Heartland Public Schools

402-438-3230 Henderson, NE

8885 Executive Woods Drive Date: 3/6/2025

PO Box 29678

Lincoln, NE 68529
O: 402-476-2846
F: 402-476-2850

Proposal Number: TH8141-1

Hausmann Construction

mailto:nicktr@hausmannconstruction.com
mailto:nicktr@hausmannconstruction.com
mailto:nicktr@hausmannconstruction.com
mailto:nicktr@hausmannconstruction.com
lucass
Text Box
PCO 028B
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Required/Provided: Per NFPA 72

Required/Provided: Per NFPA 72 

Required/Provided: Emergency Generator

Required/Provided: Emergency Generator

APPLICABLE CODES

2018 - International Building Code (IBC)
2018 - International Plumbing Code (IPC)
2018 - International Mechanical Code (IMC)
2018 - International Fire Code (IFC)
2020 - National Electric Code (NEC)

ACTIVE LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS:

Fire Alarm:

Smoke Detection:

Exit Signs:

Emergency Lighting:

OCCUPANCY/ STRUCTURAL CLASSIFICATION

Existing building with steel and load bearing masonry structure.  Existing roof with wood and steel joists.  Exterior walls of additions will be masonry and metal panel with metal stud and 
CMU backup walls. Interior walls will be metal stud and gypsum board as well as non load bearing cmu. Floors will be concrete slab-on-grade. Roof structure will be steel joists and 
metal deck. Low slope roof areas will be a membrane roof system atop rigid insulation.

PASSIVE LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS:

Corridor ratings:

Stairwells:

Occupancy Separations:

None.

None

GENERAL INFORMATION

LOCATION: Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

AGENCY INFORMATION: Heartland Community Schools

REASON FOR SUBMITTAL: Addition & Renovation

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Renovation of main entry, activities entry and administration offices.  Addition of new daycare facility, classrooms, weightroom, locker rooms and support spaces.

1 hr. if less than 4 stories, 2hr. 4 stories or more.

Americans With Disabilities Act 
Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG)

CODE ITEM

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

INCIDENTAL USE SEPARATIONS:

BUILDING HEIGHT: (2018 IBC TABLE 504.4)

BLDG. SQ. FT. : (2018 IBC TABLE 506.2)

FIRE RESISTIVE REQUIREMENTS:

TOTAL BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE:MIXED USE NON-SEPARATED A3 & E

TYPE IIB

NA

ALLOWABLE

ACTUAL

3

1

ALLOWABLE PER FLOOR

ACTUAL 

  38,000 SF

Required/Provided: Wet SystemSuppression-Automatic:

(2018 IBC TABLE 601)

STRUCTURAL FRAME

EXT. BEARING WALLS

INT. BEARING WALLS

EXT. NON-BEARING WALLS

INT. NON-BEARING WALLS

FLOORS

ROOFS

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

FIRST FLOOR EXISTING

TOTAL

107,239 SF

123,021 SF

Fire Separations: None.

2010 - NFPA 110 - Standard for Emergency and 
Standby Power Systems
2009 - NFPA 90A - Installation of Air Conditioning and 
Ventilating Systems
2010 - NFPA 72 - National Fire Alarm Code
2009 - NFPA 54 - National Fuel Gas Code

2007 ASHREA 90.1American National Standards Institute 
(ANSI) 117.1 Guidelines for 
Accessible & Useable Buildings & 
Facilities

AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION:

Code authority

Required/Provided: Per NFPA 10Fire Extinguishers:

Shafts: 1 hr. if less than 4 stories, 2hr. 4 stories or more.

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE:

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL

MAXIMUM DEAD-END CORRIDOR

20 feet

EGRESS WIDTH:

INTERIOR WALL & CEILING FINISH

"E" OCCUPANCY

ELEVATOR RECALL

"E" OCCUPANCY

"A" OCCUPANCY 250 feet

200 feet

"E" OCCUPANCY

"A" OCCUPANCY 75 feet

75 feet

OTHER COMPONENTS

STAIRWAYS 0.3 inches per occupant

0.2 inches per occupant

OCCUPANT EVAC. ELEV.

FIRE SERVICE  ACCESS ELEV. Not Required / Not Provided

Not Required / Not Provided

ELEV. EMERGENCY SHUTDOWN Required / Provided

"A" OCCUPANCY

Exit Enclosures & Passageways

Corridors

Rooms & Enclosed Spaces

CLASS A

CLASS A, B

CLASS A, B

MODIFIED PER SECTION 506

(2012 LSC 12.2.6.2)

(IBC 2018 TABLE 1006.2.1)

"A" OCCUPANCY

(IBC 2018 1020.4)

(IBC 2018 1005)

"E" OCCUPANCY 50 feet

FIRST FLOOR ADDITION   15,857 SF

  66,500 SF

123,021 SF

(2012 LSC 14.2.6)

CLASS B

CLASS B

CLASS C

DAYCARE ADDITION    4,446 SF

DESCRIPTION PROTECTION ELEMENTSSYMBOL

CLEAR WIDTH
MAX EGRESS LOAD
ASSUMED EGRESS LOAD

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

1 HOUR FIRE BARRIER (occupancy & incidental use)
1-hour fire barrier wall construction.  1-hour rated door 
assembly for shaft, exit enclosure, & exit passageway wall. 
45-min rated door assembly in other fire barriers. Fire 
dampers.

2 HOUR FIRE BARRIER (occupancy)
2-hour fire barrier wall construction. 1 1/2-hour 
rated door assembly. Fire dampers.

CODE SYMBOL LEGEND

3 HOUR FIRE BARRIER (occupancy)
3-hour fire barrier wall construction. 3-hour rated 
door assembly. Fire dampers.

4 HOUR FIRE BARRIER (occupancy)
4-hour rated wall assembly. 3-hour rated door 
assembly. Fire dampers.

ROOM DESIGNATION
Room type / Occupancy type

Maximum Allowable Occupants

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT

CONF. / 
A3 50

55
EXIT - INTERIOR (assembly occ. 
over 50 and exits from floors.)

FIRE DEPARTMENT 
CONNECTION (FDC)

STANDPIPE

HOSE CABINET

HOSE CABINET WITH 
EXTINGUISHER

2 HOUR FIRE WALL (building separation)
2-hour fire wall construction. 1 1/2-hour rated door assembly. 
Fire dampers when ductwork penetration is allowed.2 2

3 HOUR FIRE WALL (building separation)
3-hour fire wall construction. 3-hour rated door assembly. 
Fire dampers when ductwork penetration is allowed.3 3

4 HOUR FIRE WALL (building separation)
4-hour fire wall construction. 3-hour rated door assembly. 
Fire dampers when ductwork penetration is allowed.4 4

FIRE PARTITION (dwelling / unit separations 
I-1 & R occupancies)

1-hour resistive rated walls. 45-minute rated door 
assembly. Fire dampers.

Accumulated occupant loads for complex exit paths.
50

40 90

FIRE EXTINGUISHER SPACING (radius)

SMOKE BARRIER 1-hour resistive rated walls. 20-minute door 
assembly. Smoke dampers.

0

0"

0

WORK RM.

100H

CLASSROOM

111- 1,025 SF

OCC. - 52

CLASSROOM

112- 750 SF

OCC. - 38

STORAGE

113- 261 SF

OCC. - 1

ROBOTICS

115- 476 SF

OCC. - 10

MAINT. SHOP

118- 1,600 SF

OCC. - 6

HS LIBRARY

202- 2,458 SF

OCC. - 25

JH LANGUAGE
ARTS

206- 617 SF

OCC. - 31

JH SOCIAL
STUDIES

208- 652 SF

OCC. - 33

ART

203- 872 SF

OCC. - 44

STORAGE

203B- 135 SF

OCC. - 1

STG

203A

STG

201A

JH SCIENCE

201- 843 SF

OCC. - 42

HS SPED

200A- 595 SF

OCC. - 30

SPED

200D- 137 SF

OCC. - 7

SPED

200C- 128 SF

OCC. - 7
HS SCIENCE

216- 1,046 SF

OCC. - 53

HS SPED

200B- 428 SF

OCC. - 22

GUIDANCE

215- 138 SF

OCC. - 1

TITLE 1

219- 129 SF

OCC. - 7

STUDY ROOM

202B- 194 SF

OCC. - 13

OFFICE

202A- 111 SF

OCC. - 1

CAFETERIA

222- 2,333 SF

OCC. - 156

COOLER

227C

FREEZER

227B

DRY STORAGE

227D- 206 SF

OCC. - 1 OFFICE

227E- 39 SF

OCC. - 1

KITCHEN

227- 1,066 SF

OCC. - 6

SHARED MUSIC

228- 2,138 SF

OCC. - 107

OFFICE

228D- 86 SF

OCC. - 1

PRACTICE

228A- 112 SF

OCC. - 6
ELEM. LIBRARY

241- 1,588 SF

OCC. - 16

STORAGE

243- 158 SF

OCC. - 1

COMPUTER RM

237- 422 SF

OCC. - 3

STORAGE

231- 248 SF

OCC. - 1

ATHLETIC
DIRECTOR

245- 121 SF

OCC. - 1

COACH OFFICE

244- 71 SF

OCC. - 1

MEN'S RESTROOM

20

WOMEN'S
RESTROOM

18

OLD GYM

102- 7,235 SF

OCC. - 1280

SERVER

106B- 197 SF

OCC. - 1

OFFICIALS LR

104- 323 SF

OCC. - 7

ELEMENTARY
SPED

15- 317 SF

OCC. - 16

ELEC.

226- 170 SF

OCC. - 1

MECHANICAL

225- 121 SF

OCC. - 1

CLASSROOM

7- 775 SF

OCC. - 39

CLASSROOM

6- 777 SF

OCC. - 39

CLASSROOM

5- 777 SF

OCC. - 39

CLASSROOM

4- 777 SF

OCC. - 39

CLASSROOM

3- 777 SF

OCC. - 39

BOY'S LOCKER
ROOM JH

102B- 933 SF

OCC. - 19

CLASSROOM

103- 775 SF

OCC. - 39

ACCOUNTING&
COMPUTERS

110- 1,087 SF

OCC. - 22

CORRIDOR

119

FAMILY&
CONSUMER
SCIENCE

108- 1,479 SF

OCC. - 30

CORRIDOR

220

BOARD ROOM

101- 723 SF

OCC. - 48

CLASSROOM

109- 744 SF

OCC. - 38

CLASSROOM

107- 744 SF

OCC. - 38

TEACHERS

105- 270 SF

OCC. - 2

GIRL'S LOCKER
ROOM JH

102A- 926 SF

OCC. - 19

COACH

312- 71 SF

OCC. - 1

GIRLS LOCKER
ROOM

314- 382 SF

OCC. - 8

SHOWERS

318

BOYS LOCKER
ROOM

321- 509 SF

OCC. - 10

TRAINING ROOM

323- 137 SF

OCC. - 3

SHOWERS

317

CORRIDOR

324

PROJECT/LIGHT

326- 135 SF

OCC. - 1

AUDITORIUM

325- 5,205 SF

OCC. - 596

GYM

309- 9,687 SF

OCC. - 1672

GREEN ROOM

335- 133 SF

OCC. - 1STAGE

333- 2,057 SF

OCC. - 134

WOMEN'S
RESTROOM

307

MEN'S RESTROOM

308

CORRIDOR

210

CORRIDOR

233

STG

111B- 109 SF

?

SPEECH

235- 301 SF

OCC. - 15

STAGE

102C- 1,726 SF

OCC. - 115

WELDING

343- 5,553 SF

OCC. - 122

CLASSROOM

337- 974 SF

OCC. - 50

OFFICE

338- 331 SF

OCC. - 3

BOYS RR

339

GIRLS RR

340

MECH.

341- 55 SF

OCC. - 1

WASH ROOM

342

TECH
COORDINATION

238- 423 SF

OCC. - 3

MEETING/
CONFERENCE
ROOM

236- 198 SF

OCC. - 13

CLASSROOM

8- 761 SF

OCC. - 38

CLASSROM

11- 886 SF

OCC. - 45

CLASSROOM

10- 970 SF

OCC. - 49

CONCESSIONS

344- 879 SF

OCC. - 18

STOREROOM

223- 449 SF

OCC. - 2

LOBBY

126

CORRIDOR

120

850

170"

850

680

136"

418

360

72"

134

340

68"

340

220

44"

115

340

68"

340

ADMIN. OFFICES
1,776 SF
OCC. - 12

340

68"

237

340

68"

340

340

68"

340

340

68"

156

340

68"

276

WORK RM.

106A- 265 SF

OCC. - 2

Occupancy Type Legend

Accessory Storage Areas, Mechanical Room

Assembly Concentrated

Assembly Un-Concentrated

Business

Day Care

Educational Classroom

Educational Shops & Other Vocational Areas

Exercise Rooms w/ Equipment

Kitchen

Library - Stack Area

Lockers

Stages & Platforms

340

68"

340

CUSTODIAL
STORAGE

114- 178 SF

OCC. - 1

340

68"

334

340

68"

334

CLASSROOM

9- 694 SF

OCC. - 35

340

68"

300

340

68"

312

170

34"

38

170

34"

152

170

34"

115

OFFICE

241C- 108 SF

OCC. - 1

340

68"

340

1020

204"

1020

340

68"

257

160

32"

160

280

56"

225

340

68"

340

170

34"

170

160

32"

20

340

68"

152

170

34"

170

6' - 0"

PROVIDE 1-HR FIRE SEPARATION 
DURING CONSTRUCTION

PROVIDE 6'-0" HIGH FENCE 
DURING CONSTRUCTION

MAINTAIN TEMPORARY EGRESS 
ROUTE DURING CONSTRUCTION

PROVIDE 1-HR FIRE SEPARATION 
DURING CONSTRUCTION

MAINTAIN TEMPORARY EGRESS 
ROUTE DURING CONSTRUCTION

PROVIDE 1-HR FIRE SEPARATION 
DURING CONSTRUCTION

PROVIDE 6'-0" HIGH FENCE 
DURING CONSTRUCTION

AREA C AREA B

A
R

E
A

 A
A

R
E

A
 B

AREA D AREA A

A
R

E
A

 D
A

R
E

A
 C

340

68"

340
340

68"

340

340

68"

156

CLASSROOM

403- 903 SF

OCC. - 46

CLASSROOM

402- 1,199 SF

OCC. - 60

CLASSROOM

405- 1,199 SF

OCC. - 60

CLASSROOM

404- 903 SF

OCC. - 46

3-4 YEAR OLD

505- 1,090 SF

OCC. - 31

TODDLER

508- 721 SF

OCC. - 21

INFANT

511- 470 SF

OCC. - 14

NAP

511A- 228 SF

OCC. - 7

KITCHEN

506- 250 SF

OCC. - 1

DIRECTOR

512- 81 SF

OCC. - 1

170

34"

37

FEC-1

FEC-3

FEC-1FEC-1

FEC-1

REFER TO SITE PLANS FOR 
LOCATION & ORIENTATION OF 
DAYCARE BUILDING

45

MIN

45

MIN

45

MIN

WEIGHT ROOM

347- 3,022 SF

OCC. - 60

OFFICE

348- 122 SF

OCC. - 1

TRAINING

349- 233 SF

OCC. - 5
OFFICIALS

355- 106 SF

OCC. - 2

RR

356- 83 SF

OCC. - 2

RR

358- 81 SF

OCC. - 2

OFFICIALS

357- 105 SF

OCC. - 2

LOCKER ROOM

359- 350 SF

OCC. - 15
RR/ SHOWER

360- 303 SF

RR/ SHOWER

361- 301 SF
LOCKER ROOM

362- 352 SF

OCC. - 15

CONCESSIONS

304- 377 SF

OCC. - 2

MAINTAIN EGRESS ROUTE 
DURING CONSTRUCTION WHEN 
BUILDING IS OCCUPIED

510

102"

418

418418

clarkenersen.com

Lincoln, NE 68508-2883

Kansas City, Missouri

P: 402.477.9291   F: 402.477.6542

1010 Lincoln Mall, Suite 200
Lincoln, Nebraska

Fairway, Kansas
Portland, Oregon
Fort Collins, Colorado

Architecture     Engineering     Interior Design
Landscape Architecture     Planning

Key Plan

A

B

C

D

SHOP

#
SHEET HISTORY:

?

? -  #

ISSUED

Clark & Enersen, Inc.

Architecture Contact:  Tim Ripp

Engineering Contact:  TJ Schirmer

1010 Lincoln Mall, Suite 200

Lincoln, NE 68508

COA No.  CA0029AE

Per Nebraska State Statute 81-3436, section 6.5.3 

Required Information on Technical Submissions

Note that this information is being provided as 

required by state statues for an organization. The 

individual in responsible charge for design is 

designated by the professional stamps on individual 

drawings. Please follow information in the Project 

Manual for submitting questions during bidding or 

construction

Code Compliance Plan

G0.10

CE No.: 380-001-21

1501 Front Street

Henderson, NE 68371

Heartland Community

Schools Addition &

Renovation

May 22, 2024

05/22/2024 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

SCALE:
PLAN NORTHTRUE 

NORTH

1" = 20'-0"

FIRST FLOOR CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN

I - 007 08/21/2024 ARCH. SUPP. INST. #007

007
I

007
IDoors and Egress

requirements per the
State.

Doors and Egress
requirements per the
State.

RFI 3

RFI 3

https://app.procore.com/2889466/project/rfi/show/20569227
https://app.procore.com/2889466/project/rfi/show/20569227
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Option A: Spray headers above windows and roof deck.
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Spray roof deck with 2" of spray foam.
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Option A: Spray headers above windows and roof deck.
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Added 3" of spray foam.

lucass
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Added 2" of spray foam.
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Required/Provided: Per NFPA 72

Required/Provided: Per NFPA 72 

Required/Provided: Emergency Generator

Required/Provided: Emergency Generator

APPLICABLE CODES

2018 - International Building Code (IBC)
2018 - International Plumbing Code (IPC)
2018 - International Mechanical Code (IMC)
2018 - International Fire Code (IFC)
2020 - National Electric Code (NEC)

ACTIVE LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS:

Fire Alarm:

Smoke Detection:

Exit Signs:

Emergency Lighting:

OCCUPANCY/ STRUCTURAL CLASSIFICATION

Existing building with steel and load bearing masonry structure.  Existing roof with wood and steel joists.  Exterior walls of additions will be masonry and metal panel with metal stud and 
CMU backup walls. Interior walls will be metal stud and gypsum board as well as non load bearing cmu. Floors will be concrete slab-on-grade. Roof structure will be steel joists and 
metal deck. Low slope roof areas will be a membrane roof system atop rigid insulation.

PASSIVE LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS:

Corridor ratings:

Stairwells:

Occupancy Separations:

None.

None

GENERAL INFORMATION

LOCATION: Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

AGENCY INFORMATION: Heartland Community Schools

REASON FOR SUBMITTAL: Addition & Renovation

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Renovation of main entry, activities entry and administration offices.  Addition of new daycare facility, classrooms, weightroom, locker rooms and support spaces.

1 hr. if less than 4 stories, 2hr. 4 stories or more.

Americans With Disabilities Act 
Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG)

CODE ITEM

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

INCIDENTAL USE SEPARATIONS:

BUILDING HEIGHT: (2018 IBC TABLE 504.4)

BLDG. SQ. FT. : (2018 IBC TABLE 506.2)

FIRE RESISTIVE REQUIREMENTS:

TOTAL BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE:MIXED USE NON-SEPARATED A3 & E

TYPE IIB

NA

ALLOWABLE

ACTUAL

3

1

ALLOWABLE PER FLOOR

ACTUAL 

  38,000 SF

Required/Provided: Wet SystemSuppression-Automatic:

(2018 IBC TABLE 601)

STRUCTURAL FRAME

EXT. BEARING WALLS

INT. BEARING WALLS

EXT. NON-BEARING WALLS

INT. NON-BEARING WALLS

FLOORS

ROOFS

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

FIRST FLOOR EXISTING

TOTAL

107,239 SF

123,021 SF

Fire Separations: None.

2010 - NFPA 110 - Standard for Emergency and 
Standby Power Systems
2009 - NFPA 90A - Installation of Air Conditioning and 
Ventilating Systems
2010 - NFPA 72 - National Fire Alarm Code
2009 - NFPA 54 - National Fuel Gas Code

2007 ASHREA 90.1American National Standards Institute 
(ANSI) 117.1 Guidelines for 
Accessible & Useable Buildings & 
Facilities

AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION:

Code authority

Required/Provided: Per NFPA 10Fire Extinguishers:

Shafts: 1 hr. if less than 4 stories, 2hr. 4 stories or more.

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE:

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL

MAXIMUM DEAD-END CORRIDOR

20 feet

EGRESS WIDTH:

INTERIOR WALL & CEILING FINISH

"E" OCCUPANCY

ELEVATOR RECALL

"E" OCCUPANCY

"A" OCCUPANCY 250 feet

200 feet

"E" OCCUPANCY

"A" OCCUPANCY 75 feet

75 feet

OTHER COMPONENTS

STAIRWAYS 0.3 inches per occupant

0.2 inches per occupant

OCCUPANT EVAC. ELEV.

FIRE SERVICE  ACCESS ELEV. Not Required / Not Provided

Not Required / Not Provided

ELEV. EMERGENCY SHUTDOWN Required / Provided

"A" OCCUPANCY

Exit Enclosures & Passageways

Corridors

Rooms & Enclosed Spaces

CLASS A

CLASS A, B

CLASS A, B

MODIFIED PER SECTION 506

(2012 LSC 12.2.6.2)

(IBC 2018 TABLE 1006.2.1)

"A" OCCUPANCY

(IBC 2018 1020.4)

(IBC 2018 1005)

"E" OCCUPANCY 50 feet

FIRST FLOOR ADDITION   15,857 SF

  66,500 SF

123,021 SF

(2012 LSC 14.2.6)

CLASS B

CLASS B

CLASS C

DAYCARE ADDITION    4,446 SF

DESCRIPTION PROTECTION ELEMENTSSYMBOL

CLEAR WIDTH
MAX EGRESS LOAD
ASSUMED EGRESS LOAD

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

1 HOUR FIRE BARRIER (occupancy & incidental use)
1-hour fire barrier wall construction.  1-hour rated door 
assembly for shaft, exit enclosure, & exit passageway wall. 
45-min rated door assembly in other fire barriers. Fire 
dampers.

2 HOUR FIRE BARRIER (occupancy)
2-hour fire barrier wall construction. 1 1/2-hour 
rated door assembly. Fire dampers.

CODE SYMBOL LEGEND

3 HOUR FIRE BARRIER (occupancy)
3-hour fire barrier wall construction. 3-hour rated 
door assembly. Fire dampers.

4 HOUR FIRE BARRIER (occupancy)
4-hour rated wall assembly. 3-hour rated door 
assembly. Fire dampers.

ROOM DESIGNATION
Room type / Occupancy type

Maximum Allowable Occupants

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT

CONF. / 
A3 50

55
EXIT - INTERIOR (assembly occ. 
over 50 and exits from floors.)

FIRE DEPARTMENT 
CONNECTION (FDC)

STANDPIPE

HOSE CABINET

HOSE CABINET WITH 
EXTINGUISHER

2 HOUR FIRE WALL (building separation)
2-hour fire wall construction. 1 1/2-hour rated door assembly. 
Fire dampers when ductwork penetration is allowed.2 2

3 HOUR FIRE WALL (building separation)
3-hour fire wall construction. 3-hour rated door assembly. 
Fire dampers when ductwork penetration is allowed.3 3

4 HOUR FIRE WALL (building separation)
4-hour fire wall construction. 3-hour rated door assembly. 
Fire dampers when ductwork penetration is allowed.4 4

FIRE PARTITION (dwelling / unit separations 
I-1 & R occupancies)

1-hour resistive rated walls. 45-minute rated door 
assembly. Fire dampers.

Accumulated occupant loads for complex exit paths.
50

40 90

FIRE EXTINGUISHER SPACING (radius)

SMOKE BARRIER 1-hour resistive rated walls. 20-minute door 
assembly. Smoke dampers.

0

0"

0

WORK RM.

100H

CLASSROOM

111- 1,025 SF

OCC. - 52

CLASSROOM

112- 750 SF

OCC. - 38

STORAGE

113- 261 SF

OCC. - 1

ROBOTICS

115- 476 SF

OCC. - 10

MAINT. SHOP

118- 1,600 SF

OCC. - 6

HS LIBRARY

202- 2,458 SF

OCC. - 25

JH LANGUAGE
ARTS

206- 617 SF

OCC. - 31

JH SOCIAL
STUDIES

208- 652 SF

OCC. - 33

ART

203- 872 SF

OCC. - 44

STORAGE

203B- 135 SF

OCC. - 1

STG

203A

STG

201A

JH SCIENCE

201- 843 SF

OCC. - 42

HS SPED

200A- 595 SF

OCC. - 30

SPED

200D- 137 SF

OCC. - 7

SPED

200C- 128 SF

OCC. - 7
HS SCIENCE

216- 1,046 SF

OCC. - 53

HS SPED

200B- 428 SF

OCC. - 22

GUIDANCE

215- 138 SF

OCC. - 1

TITLE 1

219- 129 SF

OCC. - 7

STUDY ROOM

202B- 194 SF

OCC. - 13

OFFICE

202A- 111 SF

OCC. - 1

CAFETERIA

222- 2,333 SF

OCC. - 156

COOLER

227C

FREEZER

227B

DRY STORAGE

227D- 206 SF

OCC. - 1 OFFICE

227E- 39 SF

OCC. - 1

KITCHEN

227- 1,066 SF

OCC. - 6

SHARED MUSIC

228- 2,138 SF

OCC. - 107

OFFICE

228D- 86 SF

OCC. - 1

PRACTICE

228A- 112 SF

OCC. - 6
ELEM. LIBRARY

241- 1,588 SF

OCC. - 16

STORAGE

243- 158 SF

OCC. - 1

COMPUTER RM

237- 422 SF

OCC. - 3

STORAGE

231- 248 SF

OCC. - 1

ATHLETIC
DIRECTOR

245- 121 SF

OCC. - 1

COACH OFFICE

244- 71 SF

OCC. - 1

MEN'S RESTROOM

20

WOMEN'S
RESTROOM

18

OLD GYM

102- 7,235 SF

OCC. - 1280

SERVER

106B- 197 SF

OCC. - 1

OFFICIALS LR

104- 323 SF

OCC. - 7

ELEMENTARY
SPED

15- 317 SF

OCC. - 16

ELEC.

226- 170 SF

OCC. - 1

MECHANICAL

225- 121 SF

OCC. - 1

CLASSROOM

7- 775 SF

OCC. - 39

CLASSROOM

6- 777 SF

OCC. - 39

CLASSROOM

5- 777 SF

OCC. - 39

CLASSROOM

4- 777 SF

OCC. - 39

CLASSROOM

3- 777 SF

OCC. - 39

BOY'S LOCKER
ROOM JH

102B- 933 SF

OCC. - 19

CLASSROOM

103- 775 SF

OCC. - 39

ACCOUNTING&
COMPUTERS

110- 1,087 SF

OCC. - 22

CORRIDOR

119

FAMILY&
CONSUMER
SCIENCE

108- 1,479 SF

OCC. - 30

CORRIDOR

220

BOARD ROOM

101- 723 SF

OCC. - 48

CLASSROOM

109- 744 SF

OCC. - 38

CLASSROOM

107- 744 SF

OCC. - 38

TEACHERS

105- 270 SF

OCC. - 2

GIRL'S LOCKER
ROOM JH

102A- 926 SF

OCC. - 19

COACH

312- 71 SF

OCC. - 1

GIRLS LOCKER
ROOM

314- 382 SF

OCC. - 8

SHOWERS

318

BOYS LOCKER
ROOM

321- 509 SF

OCC. - 10

TRAINING ROOM

323- 137 SF

OCC. - 3

SHOWERS

317

CORRIDOR

324

PROJECT/LIGHT

326- 135 SF

OCC. - 1

AUDITORIUM

325- 5,205 SF

OCC. - 596

GYM

309- 9,687 SF

OCC. - 1672

GREEN ROOM

335- 133 SF

OCC. - 1STAGE

333- 2,057 SF

OCC. - 134

WOMEN'S
RESTROOM

307

MEN'S RESTROOM

308

CORRIDOR

210

CORRIDOR

233

STG

111B- 109 SF

?

SPEECH

235- 301 SF

OCC. - 15

STAGE

102C- 1,726 SF

OCC. - 115

WELDING

343- 5,553 SF

OCC. - 122

CLASSROOM

337- 974 SF

OCC. - 50

OFFICE

338- 331 SF

OCC. - 3

BOYS RR

339

GIRLS RR

340

MECH.

341- 55 SF

OCC. - 1

WASH ROOM

342

TECH
COORDINATION

238- 423 SF

OCC. - 3

MEETING/
CONFERENCE
ROOM

236- 198 SF

OCC. - 13

CLASSROOM

8- 761 SF

OCC. - 38

CLASSROM

11- 886 SF

OCC. - 45

CLASSROOM

10- 970 SF

OCC. - 49

CONCESSIONS

344- 879 SF

OCC. - 18

STOREROOM

223- 449 SF

OCC. - 2

LOBBY

126

CORRIDOR

120

850

170"

850

680

136"

418

360

72"

134

340

68"

340

220

44"

115

340

68"

340

ADMIN. OFFICES
1,776 SF
OCC. - 12

340

68"

237

340

68"

340

340

68"

340

340

68"

156

340

68"

276

WORK RM.

106A- 265 SF

OCC. - 2

Occupancy Type Legend

Accessory Storage Areas, Mechanical Room

Assembly Concentrated

Assembly Un-Concentrated

Business

Day Care

Educational Classroom

Educational Shops & Other Vocational Areas

Exercise Rooms w/ Equipment

Kitchen

Library - Stack Area

Lockers

Stages & Platforms

340

68"

340

CUSTODIAL
STORAGE

114- 178 SF

OCC. - 1

340

68"

334

340

68"

334

CLASSROOM

9- 694 SF

OCC. - 35

340

68"

300

340

68"

312

170

34"

38

170

34"

152

170

34"

115

OFFICE

241C- 108 SF

OCC. - 1

340

68"

340

1020

204"

1020

340

68"

257

160

32"

160

280

56"

225

340

68"

340

170

34"

170

160

32"

20

340

68"

152

170

34"

170

6' - 0"

PROVIDE 1-HR FIRE SEPARATION 
DURING CONSTRUCTION

PROVIDE 6'-0" HIGH FENCE 
DURING CONSTRUCTION

MAINTAIN TEMPORARY EGRESS 
ROUTE DURING CONSTRUCTION

PROVIDE 1-HR FIRE SEPARATION 
DURING CONSTRUCTION

MAINTAIN TEMPORARY EGRESS 
ROUTE DURING CONSTRUCTION

PROVIDE 1-HR FIRE SEPARATION 
DURING CONSTRUCTION

PROVIDE 6'-0" HIGH FENCE 
DURING CONSTRUCTION

AREA C AREA B

A
R

E
A

 A
A

R
E

A
 B

AREA D AREA A

A
R

E
A

 D
A

R
E

A
 C

340

68"

340
340

68"

340

340

68"

156

CLASSROOM

403- 903 SF

OCC. - 46

CLASSROOM

402- 1,199 SF

OCC. - 60

CLASSROOM

405- 1,199 SF

OCC. - 60

CLASSROOM

404- 903 SF

OCC. - 46

3-4 YEAR OLD

505- 1,090 SF

OCC. - 31

TODDLER

508- 721 SF

OCC. - 21

INFANT

511- 470 SF

OCC. - 14

NAP

511A- 228 SF

OCC. - 7

KITCHEN

506- 250 SF

OCC. - 1

DIRECTOR

512- 81 SF

OCC. - 1

170

34"

37

FEC-1

FEC-3

FEC-1FEC-1

FEC-1

REFER TO SITE PLANS FOR 
LOCATION & ORIENTATION OF 
DAYCARE BUILDING

45

MIN

45

MIN

45

MIN

WEIGHT ROOM

347- 3,022 SF

OCC. - 60

OFFICE

348- 122 SF

OCC. - 1

TRAINING

349- 233 SF

OCC. - 5
OFFICIALS

355- 106 SF

OCC. - 2

RR

356- 83 SF

OCC. - 2

RR

358- 81 SF

OCC. - 2

OFFICIALS

357- 105 SF

OCC. - 2

LOCKER ROOM

359- 350 SF

OCC. - 15
RR/ SHOWER

360- 303 SF

RR/ SHOWER

361- 301 SF
LOCKER ROOM

362- 352 SF

OCC. - 15

CONCESSIONS

304- 377 SF

OCC. - 2

MAINTAIN EGRESS ROUTE 
DURING CONSTRUCTION WHEN 
BUILDING IS OCCUPIED

510

102"

418

418418

clarkenersen.com

Lincoln, NE 68508-2883

Kansas City, Missouri

P: 402.477.9291   F: 402.477.6542

1010 Lincoln Mall, Suite 200
Lincoln, Nebraska

Fairway, Kansas
Portland, Oregon
Fort Collins, Colorado

Architecture     Engineering     Interior Design
Landscape Architecture     Planning

Key Plan

A

B

C

D

SHOP

#
SHEET HISTORY:

?

? -  #

ISSUED

Clark & Enersen, Inc.

Architecture Contact:  Tim Ripp

Engineering Contact:  TJ Schirmer

1010 Lincoln Mall, Suite 200

Lincoln, NE 68508

COA No.  CA0029AE

Per Nebraska State Statute 81-3436, section 6.5.3 

Required Information on Technical Submissions

Note that this information is being provided as 

required by state statues for an organization. The 

individual in responsible charge for design is 

designated by the professional stamps on individual 

drawings. Please follow information in the Project 

Manual for submitting questions during bidding or 

construction

Code Compliance Plan

G0.10

CE No.: 380-001-21

1501 Front Street

Henderson, NE 68371

Heartland Community

Schools Addition &

Renovation

May 22, 2024

05/22/2024 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

SCALE:
PLAN NORTHTRUE 

NORTH

1" = 20'-0"

FIRST FLOOR CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN

I - 007 08/21/2024 ARCH. SUPP. INST. #007

007
I

007
IDoors and Egress

requirements per the
State.

Doors and Egress
requirements per the
State.

RFI 3

RFI 3

https://app.procore.com/2889466/project/rfi/show/20569227
https://app.procore.com/2889466/project/rfi/show/20569227
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Hausmann Construction, Inc.
8885 Executive Woods Drive
Lincoln, Nebraska 68512
Phone: (402) 438-3230
Fax: (402) 438-3235

Project: 24-026 - Heartland Community Schools - Additions /
Renovations
1501 Front St

Henderson, Nebraska 68371

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #028B: PCO #028B - RFI 086 -
Option B: Spray Beams in Corridor 119

TO:  York County School District No. 93-0096,
commonly known as Heartland Community
Schools
1501 Front St
Henderson, Nebraska 68371

FROM:  Hausmann Construction, Inc.
8885 Executive Woods Drive
Lincoln, Nebraska 68512

PCO NUMBER/REVISION:  028B / 0   CONTRACT: 24-026 - Heartland Community School -
Additions / Renovations  

REQUEST RECEIVED FROM:     CREATED BY:  Lucas Sullivan (Hausmann
Construction, Inc.)

STATUS:  Pending - In Review  CREATED DATE:  4/8/2025

REFERENCE:  PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER: 

None  

FIELD CHANGE:  No  

LOCATION:  ACCOUNTING METHOD:  Amount Based  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  PAID IN FULL:  No  

EXECUTED: No SIGNED CHANGE ORDER
RECEIVED DATE:

    TOTAL AMOUNT:  $5,719.99

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: PCO #028B - RFI 086 - Option B: Spray Beams in Corridor 119
 
CHANGE REASON: Change Proposal Request
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CE #PCO #028B - RFI 086 - Option B: Spray Beams in Corridor 119
We are pleased to offer the following specifications and pricing to make the following changes:
 
The scope of work covered under this change order request is to incorporate the construction changes made, as itemized herein, as per the solution
proposed in RFI 086- Existing Building Above Ceiling Temperatures Issues Option B spray beams only - reference attached RFI.
 
Item #1 - Spray Foam Changes
Item #2 - Caulk vertical window to wall joints on west window
 
Note: This proposed spray foam cost is as directed by the Owner & Architect, HCI makes no guarantees that this change eliminates the low temperature
issues as described in RFI 086.
 
ATTACHMENTS:
Stokes - Quote - Owner.pdf 
 
# Description Amount
1 Item #1 - Spray Foam Changes $5,202.00
2 Item #2 - Caulk vertical window to wall joints on west window. $100.00
3 Project Management $85.00
4 Bond $37.71
5 Insurance $18.85
6 Fee $276.43

Grand Total: $5,719.99

 
Hausmann Construction, Inc. Page 1 of 2 Printed On: 4/8/2025  12:45 PM 
 

   

 

PCO #028B

  
Docusign Envelope ID: 3272140D-195E-41DA-A5D4-9DE00C293B2F

https://storage.procore.com/api/v5/files/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/408961/01JP2TAWP5H0R845VC455J7SKW?companyId=169804&projectId=2889466&sig=9b1c22c502cb87faf56254d41c28f9ea48317e0fc91f3716b7e99fce0794b898


Shane Nickelson (Clark & Enersen, Inc.)   York County School District No. 93-0096,
commonly known as Heartland
Community Schools

  Hausmann Construction, Inc.

1010 Lincoln Mall Suite 200   1501 Front St   8885 Executive Woods Drive
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508   Henderson, Nebraska 68371   Lincoln, Nebraska 68512
         
         
ProcoreArchitectSignHere ProcoreArchitectSignedDate   ProcoreOwnerSignHere ProcoreOwnerSignedDate   ProcoreGeneralContractorSignHere ProcoreGeneralContractorSignedDate

SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE
 
Hausmann Construction, Inc. Page 2 of 2 Printed On: 4/8/2025  12:45 PM  
 

     

 

PCO #028B
Docusign Envelope ID: 3272140D-195E-41DA-A5D4-9DE00C293B2F

4/8/2025



Proposal Submitted To:

Phone:

Fax:

Cell

Email:

Foamed in Place Insulation.

• Prep areas to receive foam by hanging poly to prevent overspray.

• Apply 3" of Closed Cell foam to exterior header beam and brick wall above ceiling panels in Hallway.

• Apply 2" of Closed Cell foam to underside of roof deck, above the ceiling panels in the same Hallway.

• Apply DC-315 Intumescent Paint over new foam to provide a thermal barrier.

• Clean up any job created debris.

•

• Pricing is good for 45 days.

• Permits

• Electricity

• Restrooms

9,093.00$    

Conditions: 50% down with signed proposal, balance due upon completion. 

Proposal submitted by: Tom Hamilton

Proposal accepted by: Date:

O: 402-476-2846

PO Box 29678

Lincoln, NE 68529

F: 402-476-2850

Proposal Number: TH8141-2

Hausmann Construction

402-641-4371

8885 Executive Woods Drive Date: 3/6/2025

Lincoln,  NE      68512

ATTN: Nick Tripe Job Location: Heartland Public Schools

402-438-3230 Henderson, NE

Furnished and installed:

It  is understood and agreed that we shall not be held liable for any loss, damage or delays occasioned by strikes, material stolen after delivery 

upon premises, fire, lockouts, acts of god, or the public enemy, accidents, boycotts, material shortage, disturbed labor conditions, delayed 

delivery of material from seller supplier, inclement weather, embargoes caused incident to national emergencies, war or other causes beyond 

the reasonable control of the seller, whether of like or different character, or other causes beyond his control.  Prices quoted in this contract 

are based upon present prices and general conditions, which are standard for specialty contractors in the construction industry.  Final invoice 

based on field verification of quantities.  Quotes not accepted within thirty (30) days are subject to price changes.        

There will be a 1.5% monthly penalty for late payment.

and agrees the above price and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as 

specified and payments will follow as agreed to above.

nicktr@hausmannconstruction.com Square Footage: 706 Square Feet of Surface

Scope of work:

We propose to furnish and install the following:

Exclusions:

mailto:nicktr@hausmannconstruction.com
mailto:nicktr@hausmannconstruction.com
mailto:nicktr@hausmannconstruction.com
mailto:nicktr@hausmannconstruction.com
lucass
Text Box
PCO 028A



Proposal Submitted To:

Phone:

Fax:

Cell

Email:

Foamed in Place Insulation.

• Prep areas to receive foam by hanging poly to prevent overspray.

• Apply 3" of Closed Cell foam to exterior header beam and brick wall above ceiling panels in Hallway.

• Apply DC-315 Intumescent Paint over new foam to provide a thermal barrier.

• Clean up any job created debris.

•

• Pricing is good for 45 days.

• Permits

• Electricity

• Restrooms

5,202.00$    

Conditions: 50% down with signed proposal, balance due upon completion. 

Proposal submitted by: Tom Hamilton

Proposal accepted by: Date:

and agrees the above price and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as 

specified and payments will follow as agreed to above.

402-641-4371

Square Footage: 154 Square Feet of Surface

Scope of work:

We propose to furnish and install the following:

Exclusions:

Furnished and installed:

It  is understood and agreed that we shall not be held liable for any loss, damage or delays occasioned by strikes, material stolen after delivery 

upon premises, fire, lockouts, acts of god, or the public enemy, accidents, boycotts, material shortage, disturbed labor conditions, delayed 

delivery of material from seller supplier, inclement weather, embargoes caused incident to national emergencies, war or other causes beyond 

the reasonable control of the seller, whether of like or different character, or other causes beyond his control.  Prices quoted in this contract 

are based upon present prices and general conditions, which are standard for specialty contractors in the construction industry.  Final invoice 

based on field verification of quantities.  Quotes not accepted within thirty (30) days are subject to price changes.        

There will be a 1.5% monthly penalty for late payment.

nicktr@hausmannconstruction.com

Lincoln,  NE      68512

ATTN: Nick Tripe Job Location: Heartland Public Schools

402-438-3230 Henderson, NE

8885 Executive Woods Drive Date: 3/6/2025

PO Box 29678

Lincoln, NE 68529
O: 402-476-2846
F: 402-476-2850

Proposal Number: TH8141-1

Hausmann Construction

mailto:nicktr@hausmannconstruction.com
mailto:nicktr@hausmannconstruction.com
mailto:nicktr@hausmannconstruction.com
mailto:nicktr@hausmannconstruction.com
lucass
Text Box
PCO 028B



D
W

Required/Provided: Per NFPA 72

Required/Provided: Per NFPA 72 

Required/Provided: Emergency Generator

Required/Provided: Emergency Generator

APPLICABLE CODES

2018 - International Building Code (IBC)
2018 - International Plumbing Code (IPC)
2018 - International Mechanical Code (IMC)
2018 - International Fire Code (IFC)
2020 - National Electric Code (NEC)

ACTIVE LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS:

Fire Alarm:

Smoke Detection:

Exit Signs:

Emergency Lighting:

OCCUPANCY/ STRUCTURAL CLASSIFICATION

Existing building with steel and load bearing masonry structure.  Existing roof with wood and steel joists.  Exterior walls of additions will be masonry and metal panel with metal stud and 
CMU backup walls. Interior walls will be metal stud and gypsum board as well as non load bearing cmu. Floors will be concrete slab-on-grade. Roof structure will be steel joists and 
metal deck. Low slope roof areas will be a membrane roof system atop rigid insulation.

PASSIVE LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS:

Corridor ratings:

Stairwells:

Occupancy Separations:

None.

None

GENERAL INFORMATION

LOCATION: Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

AGENCY INFORMATION: Heartland Community Schools

REASON FOR SUBMITTAL: Addition & Renovation

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Renovation of main entry, activities entry and administration offices.  Addition of new daycare facility, classrooms, weightroom, locker rooms and support spaces.

1 hr. if less than 4 stories, 2hr. 4 stories or more.

Americans With Disabilities Act 
Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG)

CODE ITEM

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

INCIDENTAL USE SEPARATIONS:

BUILDING HEIGHT: (2018 IBC TABLE 504.4)

BLDG. SQ. FT. : (2018 IBC TABLE 506.2)

FIRE RESISTIVE REQUIREMENTS:

TOTAL BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE:MIXED USE NON-SEPARATED A3 & E

TYPE IIB

NA

ALLOWABLE

ACTUAL

3

1

ALLOWABLE PER FLOOR

ACTUAL 

  38,000 SF

Required/Provided: Wet SystemSuppression-Automatic:

(2018 IBC TABLE 601)

STRUCTURAL FRAME

EXT. BEARING WALLS

INT. BEARING WALLS

EXT. NON-BEARING WALLS

INT. NON-BEARING WALLS

FLOORS

ROOFS

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

FIRST FLOOR EXISTING

TOTAL

107,239 SF

123,021 SF

Fire Separations: None.

2010 - NFPA 110 - Standard for Emergency and 
Standby Power Systems
2009 - NFPA 90A - Installation of Air Conditioning and 
Ventilating Systems
2010 - NFPA 72 - National Fire Alarm Code
2009 - NFPA 54 - National Fuel Gas Code

2007 ASHREA 90.1American National Standards Institute 
(ANSI) 117.1 Guidelines for 
Accessible & Useable Buildings & 
Facilities

AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION:

Code authority

Required/Provided: Per NFPA 10Fire Extinguishers:

Shafts: 1 hr. if less than 4 stories, 2hr. 4 stories or more.

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE:

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL

MAXIMUM DEAD-END CORRIDOR

20 feet

EGRESS WIDTH:

INTERIOR WALL & CEILING FINISH

"E" OCCUPANCY

ELEVATOR RECALL

"E" OCCUPANCY

"A" OCCUPANCY 250 feet

200 feet

"E" OCCUPANCY

"A" OCCUPANCY 75 feet

75 feet

OTHER COMPONENTS

STAIRWAYS 0.3 inches per occupant

0.2 inches per occupant

OCCUPANT EVAC. ELEV.

FIRE SERVICE  ACCESS ELEV. Not Required / Not Provided

Not Required / Not Provided

ELEV. EMERGENCY SHUTDOWN Required / Provided

"A" OCCUPANCY

Exit Enclosures & Passageways

Corridors

Rooms & Enclosed Spaces

CLASS A

CLASS A, B

CLASS A, B

MODIFIED PER SECTION 506

(2012 LSC 12.2.6.2)

(IBC 2018 TABLE 1006.2.1)

"A" OCCUPANCY

(IBC 2018 1020.4)

(IBC 2018 1005)

"E" OCCUPANCY 50 feet

FIRST FLOOR ADDITION   15,857 SF

  66,500 SF

123,021 SF

(2012 LSC 14.2.6)

CLASS B

CLASS B

CLASS C

DAYCARE ADDITION    4,446 SF

DESCRIPTION PROTECTION ELEMENTSSYMBOL

CLEAR WIDTH
MAX EGRESS LOAD
ASSUMED EGRESS LOAD

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

1 HOUR FIRE BARRIER (occupancy & incidental use)
1-hour fire barrier wall construction.  1-hour rated door 
assembly for shaft, exit enclosure, & exit passageway wall. 
45-min rated door assembly in other fire barriers. Fire 
dampers.

2 HOUR FIRE BARRIER (occupancy)
2-hour fire barrier wall construction. 1 1/2-hour 
rated door assembly. Fire dampers.

CODE SYMBOL LEGEND

3 HOUR FIRE BARRIER (occupancy)
3-hour fire barrier wall construction. 3-hour rated 
door assembly. Fire dampers.

4 HOUR FIRE BARRIER (occupancy)
4-hour rated wall assembly. 3-hour rated door 
assembly. Fire dampers.

ROOM DESIGNATION
Room type / Occupancy type

Maximum Allowable Occupants

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT

CONF. / 
A3 50

55
EXIT - INTERIOR (assembly occ. 
over 50 and exits from floors.)

FIRE DEPARTMENT 
CONNECTION (FDC)

STANDPIPE

HOSE CABINET

HOSE CABINET WITH 
EXTINGUISHER

2 HOUR FIRE WALL (building separation)
2-hour fire wall construction. 1 1/2-hour rated door assembly. 
Fire dampers when ductwork penetration is allowed.2 2

3 HOUR FIRE WALL (building separation)
3-hour fire wall construction. 3-hour rated door assembly. 
Fire dampers when ductwork penetration is allowed.3 3

4 HOUR FIRE WALL (building separation)
4-hour fire wall construction. 3-hour rated door assembly. 
Fire dampers when ductwork penetration is allowed.4 4

FIRE PARTITION (dwelling / unit separations 
I-1 & R occupancies)

1-hour resistive rated walls. 45-minute rated door 
assembly. Fire dampers.

Accumulated occupant loads for complex exit paths.
50

40 90

FIRE EXTINGUISHER SPACING (radius)

SMOKE BARRIER 1-hour resistive rated walls. 20-minute door 
assembly. Smoke dampers.
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Required/Provided: Per NFPA 72

Required/Provided: Per NFPA 72 

Required/Provided: Emergency Generator

Required/Provided: Emergency Generator

APPLICABLE CODES

2018 - International Building Code (IBC)
2018 - International Plumbing Code (IPC)
2018 - International Mechanical Code (IMC)
2018 - International Fire Code (IFC)
2020 - National Electric Code (NEC)

ACTIVE LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS:

Fire Alarm:

Smoke Detection:

Exit Signs:

Emergency Lighting:

OCCUPANCY/ STRUCTURAL CLASSIFICATION

Existing building with steel and load bearing masonry structure.  Existing roof with wood and steel joists.  Exterior walls of additions will be masonry and metal panel with metal stud and 
CMU backup walls. Interior walls will be metal stud and gypsum board as well as non load bearing cmu. Floors will be concrete slab-on-grade. Roof structure will be steel joists and 
metal deck. Low slope roof areas will be a membrane roof system atop rigid insulation.

PASSIVE LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS:

Corridor ratings:

Stairwells:

Occupancy Separations:

None.

None

GENERAL INFORMATION

LOCATION: Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

AGENCY INFORMATION: Heartland Community Schools

REASON FOR SUBMITTAL: Addition & Renovation

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Renovation of main entry, activities entry and administration offices.  Addition of new daycare facility, classrooms, weightroom, locker rooms and support spaces.

1 hr. if less than 4 stories, 2hr. 4 stories or more.

Americans With Disabilities Act 
Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG)

CODE ITEM

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

INCIDENTAL USE SEPARATIONS:

BUILDING HEIGHT: (2018 IBC TABLE 504.4)

BLDG. SQ. FT. : (2018 IBC TABLE 506.2)

FIRE RESISTIVE REQUIREMENTS:

TOTAL BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE:MIXED USE NON-SEPARATED A3 & E

TYPE IIB

NA

ALLOWABLE

ACTUAL

3

1

ALLOWABLE PER FLOOR

ACTUAL 

  38,000 SF

Required/Provided: Wet SystemSuppression-Automatic:

(2018 IBC TABLE 601)

STRUCTURAL FRAME

EXT. BEARING WALLS

INT. BEARING WALLS

EXT. NON-BEARING WALLS

INT. NON-BEARING WALLS

FLOORS

ROOFS

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

FIRST FLOOR EXISTING

TOTAL

107,239 SF

123,021 SF

Fire Separations: None.

2010 - NFPA 110 - Standard for Emergency and 
Standby Power Systems
2009 - NFPA 90A - Installation of Air Conditioning and 
Ventilating Systems
2010 - NFPA 72 - National Fire Alarm Code
2009 - NFPA 54 - National Fuel Gas Code

2007 ASHREA 90.1American National Standards Institute 
(ANSI) 117.1 Guidelines for 
Accessible & Useable Buildings & 
Facilities

AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION:

Code authority

Required/Provided: Per NFPA 10Fire Extinguishers:

Shafts: 1 hr. if less than 4 stories, 2hr. 4 stories or more.

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE:

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL

MAXIMUM DEAD-END CORRIDOR

20 feet

EGRESS WIDTH:

INTERIOR WALL & CEILING FINISH

"E" OCCUPANCY

ELEVATOR RECALL

"E" OCCUPANCY

"A" OCCUPANCY 250 feet

200 feet

"E" OCCUPANCY

"A" OCCUPANCY 75 feet

75 feet

OTHER COMPONENTS

STAIRWAYS 0.3 inches per occupant

0.2 inches per occupant

OCCUPANT EVAC. ELEV.

FIRE SERVICE  ACCESS ELEV. Not Required / Not Provided

Not Required / Not Provided

ELEV. EMERGENCY SHUTDOWN Required / Provided

"A" OCCUPANCY

Exit Enclosures & Passageways

Corridors

Rooms & Enclosed Spaces

CLASS A

CLASS A, B

CLASS A, B

MODIFIED PER SECTION 506

(2012 LSC 12.2.6.2)

(IBC 2018 TABLE 1006.2.1)

"A" OCCUPANCY

(IBC 2018 1020.4)

(IBC 2018 1005)

"E" OCCUPANCY 50 feet

FIRST FLOOR ADDITION   15,857 SF

  66,500 SF

123,021 SF

(2012 LSC 14.2.6)

CLASS B

CLASS B

CLASS C

DAYCARE ADDITION    4,446 SF

DESCRIPTION PROTECTION ELEMENTSSYMBOL

CLEAR WIDTH
MAX EGRESS LOAD
ASSUMED EGRESS LOAD

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

1 HOUR FIRE BARRIER (occupancy & incidental use)
1-hour fire barrier wall construction.  1-hour rated door 
assembly for shaft, exit enclosure, & exit passageway wall. 
45-min rated door assembly in other fire barriers. Fire 
dampers.

2 HOUR FIRE BARRIER (occupancy)
2-hour fire barrier wall construction. 1 1/2-hour 
rated door assembly. Fire dampers.

CODE SYMBOL LEGEND

3 HOUR FIRE BARRIER (occupancy)
3-hour fire barrier wall construction. 3-hour rated 
door assembly. Fire dampers.

4 HOUR FIRE BARRIER (occupancy)
4-hour rated wall assembly. 3-hour rated door 
assembly. Fire dampers.

ROOM DESIGNATION
Room type / Occupancy type

Maximum Allowable Occupants

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT

CONF. / 
A3 50

55
EXIT - INTERIOR (assembly occ. 
over 50 and exits from floors.)

FIRE DEPARTMENT 
CONNECTION (FDC)

STANDPIPE

HOSE CABINET

HOSE CABINET WITH 
EXTINGUISHER

2 HOUR FIRE WALL (building separation)
2-hour fire wall construction. 1 1/2-hour rated door assembly. 
Fire dampers when ductwork penetration is allowed.2 2

3 HOUR FIRE WALL (building separation)
3-hour fire wall construction. 3-hour rated door assembly. 
Fire dampers when ductwork penetration is allowed.3 3

4 HOUR FIRE WALL (building separation)
4-hour fire wall construction. 3-hour rated door assembly. 
Fire dampers when ductwork penetration is allowed.4 4

FIRE PARTITION (dwelling / unit separations 
I-1 & R occupancies)

1-hour resistive rated walls. 45-minute rated door 
assembly. Fire dampers.

Accumulated occupant loads for complex exit paths.
50

40 90

FIRE EXTINGUISHER SPACING (radius)

SMOKE BARRIER 1-hour resistive rated walls. 20-minute door 
assembly. Smoke dampers.
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Mainstay Technologies
1000 North Main Street 

Henderson, Nebraska 68371

United States

(402) 723-4448

jeremiah@mainstaycomm.com

Quote - 4K Cameras

Quote Q-87

Issued on Apr 11, 2025

Client
Heartland Community School

sbuzek@heartlandschools.net

+1 (402) 723-4434

Site Address
1501 Front Street York County


Henderson, Nebraska 68371


United States

Prepared By
Jeremiah Duerksen

jeremiah@mainstaycomm.com

(402) 723-4448

Overview

Thank you for considering Mainstay Technologies for the security upgrades at Heartland School. This proposal is to 

provide the school with new (83) 4K cameras.  This proposal also includes the cameras for the daycare (8) and bus 

barn (5).

Please note that Mainstay offers these services at a cost-plus rate. This means all equipment will be sold at the 

purchase cost from manufacturers or distributors, with a modest 10–15% markup to cover expenses such as shipping, 

handling, and administrative fees. 

Each camera is a 4K HD IP camera equipped with AI-powered features to identify people, faces, vehicles, and 

animals. The system is cloud-connected, enabling both remote and local viewing and management. Mainstay will 

handle all cabling and camera installation. 

Mainstay Control Monthly Camera Cost per Camera: $3/month (Typically $5) 

Controller
The proposal also includes the controllers, recorder and storage to manage the cameras and access control system. 

The controller features built-in hard drives for video storage. However, storage capacity is not included in this 

proposal, as the required amount will depend on the number of days the school wishes to retain footage.

Products

Unassigned

8

Category 6A (UTP) 550 MHz Network Patch Cable 1Ft. Blue

Total 8 $47.92

Controller & NVR

ITEM QTY

ITEM QTY

mailto:jeremiah@mainstaycomm.com
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1

3U Nvr With (16) 25/35 Drive Bays Supporting Up To (70) 4K Cameras Or (210) Full Hd Cameras

15

Access Card (Black / 10-Pack)

8

Enterprise 3.5" HDD, 16TB

1

Network Video Recorder Pro

3

Category 6A (UTP) 550 MHz Network Patch Cable 1Ft. Blue

Total 28 $6,492.45

Surveillance

83

Quick Connect CAT6 RJ45 Keystone Insert, Grey

34

Turret mount

83

4K Turret Camera

15000

Cat 6 Plenum Black, (ETL), CMP, RoHS/CE

6

Modular Keystone Patch Panel - 24 Port: 1 Unit

83

Category 6A (UTP) 550 MHz Network Patch Cable 1Ft. Blue

Total 15289 $43,783.85

Office TV

1

Large TV Tilt Mount

1

UniFi Protect ViewPort PoE

ITEM QTY

ITEM QTY
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Total 2 $293.84

Daycare

8

Quick Connect CAT6 RJ45 Keystone Insert, Grey

3

Turret mount

1

Compact Unifi Console - Ssd

1

24 Port Switch

8

900

CAT6 UTP, White

1

Modular Keystone Patch Panel - 24 Port: 1 Unit

8

Category 6A (UTP) 550 MHz Network Patch Cable 1Ft. Blue

Total 930 $5,148.30

Bus Barn

1

PoE Injector, 802.3AT

5

Turret mount

1

Compact Unifi Console - Ssd

1

The USW-Lite-8-PoE is a fully managed Layer 2 switch with eight Gigabit Ethernet ports for your
RJ45 Ethernet devices. Four ports also offer auto-sensing 802.3at PoE+ that provide up to a total
PoE wattage of 52W for UniFi Access Points or other PoE devices.

5

ITEM QTY

ITEM QTY
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650

CAT6 UTP, White

Total 663 $3,069.46

Unassigned $115.92

Controller & NVR $6,907.53

Surveillance $56,800.69

Office TV $400.09

Daycare $6,448.82

Bus Barn $4,019.83

Product + Labor $74,692.88

Adjustment $2,941.79

Subtotal $77,634.67

Total Price $77,634.67

Signature Date
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Mainstay Technologies
1000 North Main Street 

Henderson, Nebraska 68371

United States

(402) 723-4448

jeremiah@mainstaycomm.com

Quote - Access Control

Quote Q-99

Issued on Apr 11, 2025

Client
Heartland Community School

sbuzek@heartlandschools.net

+1 (402) 723-4434

Site Address
1501 Front Street York County


Henderson, Nebraska 68371


United States

Prepared By
Jeremiah Duerksen

jeremiah@mainstaycomm.com

(402) 723-4448

Overview

Thank you for considering Mainstay Technologies for the access control at Heartland School and Daycare building. 

Please note that Mainstay offers these services at a cost-plus rate. This means all equipment will be sold at the 

purchase cost from manufacturers or distributors, with a modest 10–15% markup to cover expenses such as shipping, 

handling, and administrative fees. 

Mainstay proposes adding access control to 18 entry points throughout the main school building and five at the 

daycare. This number is based on the bid documents provided by the contractor. We will supply card/mobile readers, 

controllers, cabling, and power supplies for each door as outlined in the bid documents. 

Additionally, we propose installing nine intercoms designed to ring a mobile device or computer when activated. 

These intercoms will allow for quick and easy visitor access via a numeric code or QR code. 

Mainstay Control Monthly Access Cost per Entry: $3/month (Typically $5) 

Products

Access Control - School

18

2 Amp at 12VDC or 24VDC continuous, with up to 16 independently controlled power limited
outputs.

400

Access Control Cable - Plenum

15

Access Card (Black / 10-Pack)

9

Compact third-generation access reader with Apple Touch Pass support - Black

ITEM QTY

mailto:jeremiah@mainstaycomm.com
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8

Third-generation, indoor/outdoor NFC reader and intercom with Apple Touch Pass support.

18

Single-door mechanism that provides complete entry and exit control via connected Access
Readers

1

Indoor/outdoor intercom terminal for managing residential and commercial building entry
requests

10

Access Reader Pro Junction Box

5500

Plen Cat6 Black

Total 5979 $16,753.64

Access Control - Daycare

3

Door Contact External - White

3

Electric Strike, Satin Bronze

1000

Access Control Cable - Plenum

5

Third-generation, indoor/outdoor NFC reader and intercom with Apple Touch Pass support.

5

Single-door mechanism that provides complete entry and exit control via connected Access
Readers

1

Access Reader Pro Junction Box

1

1U, professional-grade 10-port, Layer 3 Etherlighting™ PoE+++ switch with (10) 10 GbE and (2) 10G
SFP+ ports.

Total 1018 $5,970.34

ITEM QTY
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Access Control - School $25,643.11

Access Control - Daycare $8,005.66

Product + Labor $33,648.77

Adjustment $1,136.20

Subtotal $34,784.97

Total Price $34,784.97

Signature Date
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Mainstay Technologies
1000 North Main Street 

Henderson, Nebraska 68371

United States

(402) 723-4448

jeremiah@mainstaycomm.com

Quote - Cabling

Quote Q-105

Issued on Apr 11, 2025

Client
Heartland Community School

sbuzek@heartlandschools.net

+1 (402) 723-4434

Site Address
1501 Front Street York County


Henderson, Nebraska 68371


United States

Prepared By
Jeremiah Duerksen

jeremiah@mainstaycomm.com

(402) 723-4448

Products

Move IT Closet

350

12 Strand 9/125 SSF G657 A2&B2 In/Out - Per Foot

2

1 RU, 3 Adapter Plate Capable, Empty

122

Quick Connect CAT 6A RJ45 Keystone Insert, Black

5

Cable ladder, 6'X18', black, 1

1

1space Laminated Sliding Shelf

2

IT Datacomm Network Rack Enclosure

8

Horizontal Wire Management

4

Vertical Wire Management

13000

Cat6A UTP Plenum - 10Gbase-T, 600Mhz 23AWG Solid Bc 4Pr, UTP, ANSI/TIA 568.2-D, ISO/IEC
11801 Class Ea, UL Cmp, Jkt- White- 1000Ft Spool

2

Modular Keystone Patch Panel - 48 Port: 2 Unit

ITEM QTY
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26

Surface Mount Housings For Datacom Jacks- Color: White & Type: Single Housing

25

3/4" J Hook w/Bat Wing

25

2" Basic J Hook

Elem Cabling

96

Quick Connect CAT 6A RJ45 Keystone Insert, Black

2

Horizontal Wire Management

10000

Cat6A UTP Plenum - 10Gbase-T, 600Mhz 23AWG Solid Bc 4Pr, UTP, ANSI/TIA 568.2-D, ISO/IEC
11801 Class Ea, UL Cmp, Jkt- White- 1000Ft Spool

1

Modular Keystone Patch Panel - 48 Port: 2 Unit

22

Surface Mount Housings For Datacom Jacks- Color: White & Type: Single Housing

25

3/4" J Hook w/Bat Wing

20

2" Basic J Hook

Move IT Closet $35,770.76

Elem Cabling $25,353.77

Product $46,584.82

Labor $14,539.71

Adjustment $2,329.24

Subtotal $63,453.77

Total Price $63,453.77

ITEM QTY
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Mainstay Technologies
1000 North Main Street 

Henderson, Nebraska 68371

United States

(402) 723-4448

jeremiah@mainstaycomm.com

Quote - New Addition
Paging

Quote Q-102

Issued on Apr 11, 2025

Client
Heartland Community School

sbuzek@heartlandschools.net

+1 (402) 723-4434

Site Address
1501 Front Street York County


Henderson, Nebraska 68371


United States

Prepared By
Jeremiah Duerksen

jeremiah@mainstaycomm.com

(402) 723-4448

Overview

Thank you for considering Mainstay Technologies for the paging in the new additions of the school.  This proposal is to

add paging that will connect to the existing paging solution and provide bells and paging to the new weightroom 

area and classrooms in the elementary.  

Products

New Addition Paging

3

SIP Audio Alerter gen2

14

800 70V In-Ceiling Speaker w/ Tile Bridge & 4 Woofer

300

Plen Cat6 Black

1

Viking 250 Watt SIP Multicast Paging Unit

400

12-2 Plenum Speaker Wire

New Addition Paging $5,485.81

ITEM QTY
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Product $4,317.06

Labor $1,168.75

Adjustment $215.85

Subtotal $5,701.66

Total Price $5,701.66

Signature Date



Multi-Year Total
Building

Fund
Depreciation

Fund
General

Fund
Lunch
Fund

0 Risk Premium $279,675

A Summer '25 (Base) / (Base + Premium) $119,000 $136,850

B Summer '26 (Base) / (Base + Premium) $1,195,500 $1,374,825

C Summer '27 (Base) / (Base + Premium) $550,000 $632,500

Building
Fund

Depreciation
Fund

General
Fund

Lunch
Fund

Completion Origination
Date Description

Estimated /
Budgeted

(Base) Cost
Source

1 Su' 25 Roof Repair (W Corridor) $20,000 0 $20,000.00 0 0

Complete Metal Fascia on
Ag-Shop $20,000 $20,000.00 0 0 0

Exterior Shop/Track Entrance
Lighting Addition $6,000 $6,000.00 0 0 0

Exterior South Light Upgrade $28,000 $28,000.00 0 0 0

Lighting Replacement &
Upgrade in Theater (stage &
house)

$25,000 $12,500.00 $12,500.00 0 0

Room Carpet $20,000 0 $20,000.00 0 0

West CY Exterior Windows
Panels $110,500 $55,250.00 $55,250.00 0 0

East CY Exterior Windows
Panels $65,000 $32,500.00 $32,500.00 0 0

K-6 Playground Surface
Upgrade $120,000 $120,000.00 0 0 0

Parking Lot Expansion $700,000 $700,000.00 0 0 0

Track Resurface $180,000 0 $180,000.00 0 0

Room Carpet $20,000 0 $20,000.00 0 0

HS Boys/Girls RR (SW) $60,000 $60,000.00 0 0 0

ELEM Boys/Girls RR (N) $60,000 $60,000.00 0 0 0

ELEM Boys/Girls RR (S) $60,000 $60,000.00 0 0 0

South HS Exterior (window,
et al.) $350,000 $175,000.00 $175,000.00 0 0

Room Carpet $20,000 0 $20,000.00 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

$2,144,175 $2,144,175.00

$1,864,500 $2,144,175

$1,528,637.50 $615,537.50 $0.00 $0.00

$199,387.50 $80,287.50 $0.00 $0.00

$76,475.00 $60,375.00 $0.00 $0.00

$1,043,912.50 $330,912.50 $0.00 $0.00

$408,250.00 $224,250.00 $0.00 $0.00

$1,329,250.00 $535,250.00 $0.00 $0.00

Depreciation
Fund

Building
Fund

Building
Fund

Building
Fund

Split

Depreciation
Fund

Split

Split

Building
Fund

Building
Fund

Depreciation
Fund

Depreciation
Fund

Building
Fund

Building
Fund

Building
Fund

Split

Depreciation
Fund

2 Su' 25

3 Su' 25

4 Su' 25

5 Su' 25

6 Su' 25

7 Su' 26

8 Su' 26

9 Su' 26

10 Su' 26

11 Su' 26

12 Su' 26

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Su '27

Su '27

Su '27

Su '27

Su '27



21

22

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
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CAGR
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2-yr 
CAGR

3-yr 
CAGR

2-yr 
CAGR

3-yr 
CAGR E

E
F 2-yr 

CAGR
3-yr 

CAGR

18-19 HCS Supt. $148,000 $14,553.84 $617.52 $0.00 $14,622.40 $11,322.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $173,944.40 $15,171.36 $0.00 $189,115.76 - - - - -

19-20 HCS Supt. $155,400 $15,310.68 $623.64 $0.00 $15,353.52 $11,888.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $182,641.62 $15,934.32 $0.00 $198,575.94 - - - - - - - - - $9,460 5.002% - - $7,400 5.000% - - $763 5.029% - - - - - - -

20-21 HCS Supt. $163,170 $16,377.84 $636.12 $0.00 $16,121.20 $12,482.51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $191,773.70 $17,013.96 $0.00 $208,787.66 - - - - - - - - - $10,212 5.142% 5.072% - $7,770 5.000% 5.000% - $1,080 6.776% 5.899% - - - - - -

21-22 HCS Supt. $169,697 $16,878.96 $636.12 $0.00 $16,766.06 $12,981.82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $199,444.88 $17,515.08 $0.00 $216,959.96 9 10 - 3 1 - - - - $8,172 3.914% 4.527% 4.685% $6,527 4.000% 4.499% 4.666% $501 2.945% 4.843% 4.905% - - - - -

22-23 HCS Supt. $160,000 $24,055.68 $636.12 $0.00 $15,808.00 $12,240.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $188,048.00 $24,691.80 $0.00 $212,739.80 9 10 10 4 6 16.2 $6,975 4.043% 11.0 - - - - - - - - - - - - 16.2 $7,975 4.623% - -

23-24 HCS Supt. $163,425 $25,787.76 $1,794.36 $0.00 $16,146.39 $12,502.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $192,073.40 $27,582.12 $0.00 $219,655.52 5 6 6 4 5 15.7 $6,346 3.526% 12.0 $6,916 3.251% - - $3,425 2.141% - - $2,890 11.706% - - 12.1 $3,531 1.956% 3.251% -

24-25 HCS Supt. $166,800 $26,301.00 $1,830.12 $0.00 $16,479.84 $12,760.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $196,040.04 $28,131.12 $0.00 $224,171.16 3 4 4 6 5 9.4 $6,622 3.678% 13.0 $4,516 2.056% 2.652% - $3,375 2.065% 2.103% - $549 1.990% 6.738% - 10.3 $7,237 3.933% 2.940% 3.498%

25-26 HCS Supt. $171,590 $27,744.84 $1,930.56 $0.00 $16,953.09 $13,126.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $201,669.73 $29,675.40 $0.00 $231,345.13 3 4 4 5 5 8.8 $6,971 3.640% 14.0 $7,174 3.200% 2.626% 2.834% $4,790 2.872% 2.468% 2.359% $1,544 5.490% 3.725% 6.320% - - - - -
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Excluding 
Replacement Hires

Heartland Total Comp. 
Increase
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% Of 25-26 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 24-25 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 25-26 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

% Of 24-25 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

Existing Certificated Staff & Extra Duty $110,889 3.203% $105,118 3.153% 61.24% 60.71% 66.05% 65.87% Existing Bargaining Staff & Extra Duty

Additional Certificated FTE $0 - $0 - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Additional Certificated FTE

Substitute Teachers $2,350 3.448% $2,350 3.571% 1.30% 1.36% 1.30% 1.31% Substitute Teachers

Regular Classified Staff $48,542 4.418% $46,573 4.360% 26.81% 26.90% 21.21% 21.35% Regular Classified Staff

Part-Time / Seasonal Classified Staff $1,250 2.713% $2,259 5.156% 0.69% 1.30% 0.87% 0.88% Part-Time / Seasonal Classified Staff

Elem. Princ $5,013 3.301% $6,915 4.771% 2.77% 3.99% 2.90% 2.91% Elem. Princ

Sec. Princ $5,852 3.301% $5,414 3.150% 3.23% 3.13% 3.39% 3.40% Sec. Princ

Supt. $7,174 3.200% $4,516 2.056% 3.96% 2.61% 4.28% 4.29% Supt.

TOTALS $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430% 100% 100% 100% 100% TOTALS
TOTALS (ex. additional teaching FTE) $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430%

% Of 25-26 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 24-25 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 25-26 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

% Of 24-25 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

Existing Certificated Staff & Extra Duty $110,889 3.203% $105,118 3.153% 61.24% 60.71% 66.05% 65.87% Existing Bargaining Staff & Extra Duty

Additional Certificated FTE $0 - $0 - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Additional Certificated FTE

Substitute Teachers $2,350 3.448% $2,350 3.571% 1.30% 1.36% 1.30% 1.31% Substitute Teachers

Regular Classified Staff $48,542 4.418% $46,573 4.360% 26.81% 26.90% 21.21% 21.35% Regular Classified Staff

Part-Time / Seasonal Classified Staff $1,250 2.713% $2,259 5.156% 0.69% 1.30% 0.87% 0.88% Part-Time / Seasonal Classified Staff

Administration $18,039 3.260% $16,845 3.813% 9.96% 9.73% 10.56% 10.60% Administration

TOTALS $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430% 100% 100% 100% 100% TOTALS
TOTALS (ex. additional teaching FTE) $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430%

% Of 25-26 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 24-25 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 25-26 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

% Of 24-25 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

Certificated Staff & Extra Duty $110,889 3.203% $105,118 3.450% 61.24% 60.71% 66.05% 65.87% Bargaining Staff & Extra Duty

Regular Classified Staff $48,542 4.418% $46,573 4.592% 26.81% 26.90% 21.21% 21.35% Regular Classified Staff

Part-Time Classified & Substitute Teachers $3,600 3.152% $4,360 3.910% 1.99% 2.52% 2.18% 2.19% Part-Time Classified & Substitute Teachers

Administration $18,039 3.260% $16,845 2.185% 9.96% 9.73% 10.56% 10.60% Administration

TOTALS $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430% 100% 100% 100% 100% TOTALS
TOTALS (ex. additional teaching FTE) $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430%

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase

Compensation Increases by Category

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase

ALL-DISTRICT PERSONNEL SUMMARY:  25-26 COMPENSATION INCREASES (m-i-t)

Percentage

Percentage

Percentage

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase

Compensation Increases by Category

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase

Compensation Increases by Category



Schedule D

     Superintendent Pay Transparency Notice—Proposed Contract (Jeremy Klein)

The estimated costs to the district for the 2025/26 year and future years are listed below:

171,590.00$                                       171,590.00$                                 343,180.00$                         

● Extended contracts / Activities outside of regular salary -$                                      
● Bonus/Incentive/Performance Pay -$                                      

-$                                      
-$                                      

29,675.40$                                          29,675.40$                                    59,350.80$                           
-$                                      
-$                                      

-$                                      
30,079.73$                                          30,079.73$                                    60,159.45$                           

-$                                      
-$                                      
-$                                      
-$                                      
-$                                      

850.00$                                                 850.00$                                           1,700.00$                             
-$                                      
-$                                      
-$                                      
-$                                      
-$                                      
-$                                      

232,195.13$                          232,195.13$                      464,390.25$                         

Notice is hereby given that Heartland Community Schools has approval of a proposed superintendent employment contract amendment on its agenda for the  

board meeting to be held on April 14, 2025  at 7:00 PM in the Heartland Community Schools Board Room in Henderson, Nebraska.

1
After the 2025/26 school year, how many years remain on the contract: 

(Column F must be completed if additional years remain on contract.)

2025/26 Base Pay,   

Additional Compensation & 

Benefits

Future Base Pay, 

Additional Compensation 

& Benefits per Contract

TOTAL CONTRACT COST

Compensation for activities outside of the regular salary:

● Stipends
● All other costs not mentioned above

● Educational tuition assistance
● All other benefit costs not mentioned above

Totals:   

● Additional leave days
● Annuities
● Service credit purchase 
● Association / Membership dues
● Cell Phone/Internet reimbursement
● Relocation reimbursement

● Mileage Allowance
● Travel allowance/reimbursement

Benefits and Payroll Costs Paid by district:

● Insurances (Health, Dental, Life, Long Term Disability)
● Cafeteria Plan Stipend
● Cash in lieu of insurance
● Employee's share of retirement, deferred compensation, FICA and 
Medicare if paid by the district
● District's share of retirement, FICA and Medicare

● IRS value of housing allowance
● IRS value of vehicle allowance

Base Pay for the Total FTE



HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
SUPERINTENDENT CONTRACT: 

AMENDMENT / AGREEMENT  
2025-2026 CONTRACT YEAR 

 

 
Superintendent:  Jeremy Klein 
 
 

Start Of Annual Term:  July 1, 2025    End Of Annual Term:  June 30, 2026 
 
Current Contract Expiration Date:  June 30, 2027   Automatic One-Year Extension Date:  January 15th  

 
                                                        

Salary Paid By The Board of Education: 
Annual Salary:   $171,590    

 
 
 

Health Insurance Provided & Paid For By The Board of Education: 
Health Plan Deductible:  PPO $1,050 Ded 
Health Coverage Tier:  4-Family 

 
 

Dental Plan:   PPO:  100A-80B-80C-50D (Option 4) 
Dental Coverage Tier:  4-Family 

 
 
 

Supplemental Contract Terms: 
 

1. Paid Sick Leave:  10 days each contract-year, accrued on July 1st -  accumulated up to 50. 
 

2. Paid Sick Leave:  No reimbursement for unused Sick Leave. 
 

3. Paid Vacation Leave:  20 days each contract-year, accrued on July 1st. 
 

4. Paid Vacation Leave:  No reimbursement for unused Vacation Leave except to the extent 
required by law. 

 
5. Paid Holidays:  Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day, New Years Day, Good Friday, 

Memorial Day, July 4th  
 

6. Payment / reimbursement of necessary costs to annually attend a National Conference. 
 

7. Payment of annual dues for one State-level professional organization. 
 

8. Payment of annual dues for one National-level professional organization. 
                               
 

This amendment / agreement automatically incorporates and continues all material and lawful provisions 
of the Superintendent’s existing / extended contract and its prior amendments, except such provisions 
that are specifically stated within this amendment / agreement. 

 
 
____________________________________________________                           ____________________________ 
Superintendent Signature                                                                                       Date 
 
 
____________________________________________________                           ____________________________ 
Board President Signature                                                                                     Date 
 
 
____________________________________________________                           ____________________________ 
Board Secretary Signature                                                                                     Date 



% Of 25-26 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 24-25 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 25-26 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

% Of 24-25 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

Existing Certificated Staff & Extra Duty $110,889 3.203% $105,118 3.153% 61.24% 60.71% 66.05% 65.87% Existing Bargaining Staff & Extra Duty

Additional Certificated FTE $0 - $0 - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Additional Certificated FTE

Substitute Teachers $2,350 3.448% $2,350 3.571% 1.30% 1.36% 1.30% 1.31% Substitute Teachers

Regular Classified Staff $48,542 4.418% $46,573 4.360% 26.81% 26.90% 21.21% 21.35% Regular Classified Staff

Part-Time / Seasonal Classified Staff $1,250 2.713% $2,259 5.156% 0.69% 1.30% 0.87% 0.88% Part-Time / Seasonal Classified Staff

Elem. Princ $5,013 3.301% $6,915 4.771% 2.77% 3.99% 2.90% 2.91% Elem. Princ

Sec. Princ $5,852 3.301% $5,414 3.150% 3.23% 3.13% 3.39% 3.40% Sec. Princ

Supt. $7,174 3.200% $4,516 2.056% 3.96% 2.61% 4.28% 4.29% Supt.

TOTALS $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430% 100% 100% 100% 100% TOTALS
TOTALS (ex. additional teaching FTE) $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430%

% Of 25-26 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 24-25 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 25-26 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

% Of 24-25 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

Existing Certificated Staff & Extra Duty $110,889 3.203% $105,118 3.153% 61.24% 60.71% 66.05% 65.87% Existing Bargaining Staff & Extra Duty

Additional Certificated FTE $0 - $0 - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Additional Certificated FTE

Substitute Teachers $2,350 3.448% $2,350 3.571% 1.30% 1.36% 1.30% 1.31% Substitute Teachers

Regular Classified Staff $48,542 4.418% $46,573 4.360% 26.81% 26.90% 21.21% 21.35% Regular Classified Staff

Part-Time / Seasonal Classified Staff $1,250 2.713% $2,259 5.156% 0.69% 1.30% 0.87% 0.88% Part-Time / Seasonal Classified Staff

Administration $18,039 3.260% $16,845 3.813% 9.96% 9.73% 10.56% 10.60% Administration

TOTALS $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430% 100% 100% 100% 100% TOTALS
TOTALS (ex. additional teaching FTE) $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430%

% Of 25-26 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 24-25 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 25-26 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

% Of 24-25 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

Certificated Staff & Extra Duty $110,889 3.203% $105,118 3.450% 61.24% 60.71% 66.05% 65.87% Bargaining Staff & Extra Duty

Regular Classified Staff $48,542 4.418% $46,573 4.592% 26.81% 26.90% 21.21% 21.35% Regular Classified Staff

Part-Time Classified & Substitute Teachers $3,600 3.152% $4,360 3.910% 1.99% 2.52% 2.18% 2.19% Part-Time Classified & Substitute Teachers

Administration $18,039 3.260% $16,845 2.185% 9.96% 9.73% 10.56% 10.60% Administration

TOTALS $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430% 100% 100% 100% 100% TOTALS
TOTALS (ex. additional teaching FTE) $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430%

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase

Compensation Increases by Category

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase

ALL-DISTRICT PERSONNEL SUMMARY:  25-26 COMPENSATION INCREASES (m-i-t)

Percentage

Percentage

Percentage

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase

Compensation Increases by Category

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase

Compensation Increases by Category



Dana Reinke

E
E

F 2-yr 
CAGR

3-yr 
CAGR

2-yr 
CAGR

3-yr 
CAGR

2-yr 
CAGR

3-yr 
CAGR E

E
F 2-yr 

CAGR
3-yr 

CAGR

18-19
HCS PK-6 
Principal

$86,000 $14,553.84 $617.52 $0.00 $8,496.80 $6,579.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $101,075.80 $15,171.36 $0.00 $116,247.16 - - - -

19-20
HCS PK-6 
Principal

$90,300 $15,310.68 $623.64 $0.00 $8,921.64 $6,907.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $106,129.59 $15,934.32 $0.00 $122,063.91 - - - - - - - $5,817 5.004% - - $4,300 5.000% - - $763 5.029% - - - - - - -

20-21
HCS PK-6 
Principal

$94,815 $16,377.84 $636.12 $0.00 $9,367.72 $7,253.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $111,436.07 $17,013.96 $0.00 $128,450.03 - - - - - - - $6,386 5.232% 5.118% - $4,515 5.000% 5.000% - $1,080 6.776% 5.899% - - - - - -

21-22
HCS PK-6 
Principal

$98,608 $16,878.96 $636.12 $0.00 $9,742.47 $7,543.51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $115,893.98 $17,515.08 $0.00 $133,409.06 - - 7 - - - 10.0 $4,959 3.861% 4.544% 4.697% $3,793 4.000% 4.499% 4.666% $501 2.945% 4.843% 4.905% 8.4 - - - -

22-23
HCS PK-6 
Principal

$102,552 $17,915.28 $636.12 $0.00 $10,132.14 $7,845.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $120,529.37 $18,551.40 $0.00 $139,080.77 3 5 6 4 $4,689 3.974% 11.0 $5,672 4.251% 4.056% 4.446% $3,944 4.000% 4.000% 4.332% $1,036 5.917% 4.420% 5.200% 8.5 $3,253 2.768% - -

23-24
HCS PK-6 
Principal

$106,432 $19,205.28 $636.12 $0.00 $10,515.48 $8,142.05 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125,089.53 $19,841.40 $0.00 $144,930.93 2 3 5 3 $5,170 3.869% 12.0 $5,850 4.206% 4.229% 4.106% $3,880 3.783% 3.892% 3.928% $1,290 6.954% 6.434% 5.258% 8.4 $4,373 3.555% 2.971% -

24-25
HCS PK-6 
Principal

$109,980 $19,587.36 $648.72 $0.00 $10,866.02 $8,413.47 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $129,259.49 $20,236.08 $0.00 $149,495.57 13.0 $4,565 3.150% 3.677% 3.868% $3,548 3.334% 3.558% 3.705% $395 1.989% 4.442% 4.931%

24-25
HCS SIP 

Coord
$2,000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $197.60 $153.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,350.60 $0.00 $0.00 $2,350.60 - - - - - - - - - - - - -

24-25
HCS PK-6 
Principal 

Composite
$111,980 $19,587.36 $648.72 $0.00 $11,064 $8,566.47 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $131,610.09 $20,236.08 $0.00 $151,846.17 13.0 $6,915 4.771% 4.488% 4.409% $5,548 5.213% 4.496% 4.330% $395 1.989% 4.442% 4.931%

25-26
HCS PK-6 
Principal

$113,260 $20,662.68 $684.36 $0.00 $11,190.09 $8,664.39 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $133,114.48 $21,347.04 $0.00 $154,461.52 - - 14.0 $4,966 3.322% 3.236% 3.558% $3,280 2.982% 3.158% 3.366% $1,111 5.490% 3.725% 4.790%

25-26
HCS SIP 

Coord
$2,040 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $201.55 $156.06 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,397.61 $0.00 $0.00 $2,397.61 - $47 2.000% - - $40 2.000% - - - - - -

25-26
HCS PK-6 
Principal 

Composite
$115,300 $20,662.68 $684.36 $0.00 $11,392 $8,820.45 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $135,512.09 $21,347.04 $0.00 $156,859.13 - - 14.0 $5,013 3.301% 4.034% 4.091% $3,320 2.965% 4.083% 3.983% $1,111 5.490% 3.725% 4.790%

E
E

F 2-yr 
CAGR

3-yr 
CAGR

2-yr 
CAGR

3-yr 
CAGR

2-yr 
CAGR

3-yr 
CAGR E

E
F 2-yr 

CAGR
3-yr 

CAGR
Annual

Conference Array Total Comp. 
Mdpt. Increase With Replacements 

(and Irr)

HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
PK-6 PRINCIPAL COMPENSATION RECOMMENDATIONS

Annual

Heartland Total Comp. Increase

Year Position
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Heartland Health & 
Dental & Vision Increase

Annual Annual Annual Annual

Conference 
Array Total 

Comp. Mdpt. 
Increase 

Excluding 
Replacements 

(or Irr)

Heartland Total Comp. Increase Heartland Salary Increase

10.1 $5,260 4.116% 4.679% 3.773%

11.1 $4,517 3.357% 4.540% 3.451%

4.017%3 4 6 2

3 4 7 2

$5,094



Tim Carr

E
E

F 2-yr 

CAGR

3-yr 

CAGR

2-yr 

CAGR

3-yr 

CAGR

2-yr 

CAGR

3-yr 

CAGR E
E

F 2-yr 

CAGR

3-yr 

CAGR

18-19 HCS 7-12 
Principal $102,000 $19,542.12 $617.52 $0.00 $10,077.60 $7,803.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $119,880.60 $20,159.64 $0.00 $140,040.24 - - - -

19-20 HCS 7-12 
Principal $106,080 $20,558.28 $623.64 $0.00 $10,480.70 $8,115.12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $124,675.82 $21,181.92 $0.00 $145,857.74 - - - - - - - $5,818 4.154% - - $4,080 4.000% - - $1,022 5.071% - - - - - - -

20-21 HCS 7-12 
Principal $110,323 $21,991.20 $636.12 $0.00 $10,899.91 $8,439.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $129,662.62 $22,627.32 $0.00 $152,289.94 - - - - - - - $6,432 4.410% 4.282% - $4,243 4.000% 4.000% - $1,445 6.824% 5.944% - - - - - -

21-22 HCS 7-12 
Principal $114,736 $22,664.16 $636.12 $0.00 $11,335.92 $8,777.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $134,849.22 $23,300.28 $0.00 $158,149.50 - - 1 - - - 13.0 $5,860 3.848% 4.128% 4.137% $4,413 4.000% 4.000% 4.000% $673 2.974% 4.881% 4.944% 13.2 - - - -

22-23 HCS 7-12 
Principal $119,325 $24,055.68 $636.12 $0.00 $11,789.31 $9,128.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $140,242.67 $24,691.80 $0.00 $164,934.47 4 5 1 2 $5,436 4.206% 14.0 $6,785 4.290% 4.069% 4.182% $4,589 4.000% 4.000% 4.000% $1,392 5.972% 4.462% 5.244% 14.1 $4,934 3.806% - -

23-24 HCS 7-12 
Principal $123,754 $25,787.76 $636.12 $0.00 $12,226.90 $9,467.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $145,448.08 $26,423.88 $0.00 $171,871.96 2 3 1 2 $6,160 3.255% 15.0 $6,937 4.206% 4.248% 4.115% $4,429 3.712% 3.856% 3.904% $1,732 7.015% 6.492% 5.306% 12.2 -$407 -0.302% 1.731% -

24-25 HCS 7-12 
Principal $127,913 $26,301.00 $648.72 $0.00 $12,637.80 $9,785.34 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150,336.15 $26,949.72 $0.00 $177,285.87 2 3 1 2 $8,848 6.525% 16.0 $5,414 3.150% 3.677% 3.881% $4,159 3.361% 3.536% 3.690% $526 1.990% 4.472% 4.970% 11.5 $5,872 4.377% 2.011% 2.606%

25-26 HCS 7-12 
Principal $131,633 $27,744.84 $684.36 $0.00 $13,005.34 $10,069.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $154,708.26 $28,429.20 $0.00 $183,137.46 2 3 1 2 - - 17.0 $5,852 3.301% 3.225% 3.551% $3,720 2.908% 3.134% 3.326% $1,479 5.490% 3.725% 4.810% 12.5 $4,814 3.357% 3.895% 2.478%

E
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CAGR E
E
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3-yr 

CAGR
Annual

Conference Array Total Comp. Mdpt. 

Increase With Replacements (and Irr)

HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
7-12 PRINCIPAL COMPENSATION RECOMMENDATIONS
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Heartland Total Comp. Increase Heartland Salary Increase Heartland Health & 
Dental & Vision Increase



Amount Amount Amount

WAGES $866,434.68 $34,561.92 4.155% WAGES $826,171.18 $33,498.42 4.226% WAGES $40,263.50 $1,063.50 2.713%

FICA $66,282.25 $2,643.99 4.155% FICA $63,202.09 $2,562.63 4.226% FICA $3,080.16 $81.36 2.713%

RETIREMENT $85,603.75 $3,414.72 4.155% RETIREMENT $81,625.71 $3,309.64 4.226% RETIREMENT $3,978.03 $105.07 2.713%

INSURANCE $176,214.88 $9,171.20 5.49% INSURANCE $176,214.88 $9,171.20 5.49% INSURANCE $0.00 $0.00 -

TOTALS $1,194,535.55 $49,791.82 4.350% TOTALS $1,147,213.86 $48,541.89 4.418% TOTALS $47,321.69 $1,249.93 2.713%

Employees(FTE) Employees(FTE) Employees

Ave. Per Employee $30,629.12 $1,276.71 4.350% Ave. Per Employee $35,850.43 $1,516.93 4.418% Ave. Per Employee $6,760.24 $178.56 2.713%

Amount Amount

WAGES $760,416.48 $30,438.12 4.170% WAGES $720,152.98 $29,374.62 4.252%

FICA $58,171.86 $2,328.52 4.170% FICA $55,091.70 $2,247.16 4.252%

RETIREMENT $75,129.15 $3,007.29 4.170% RETIREMENT $71,151.11 $2,902.21 4.252%

INSURANCE $160,510.08 $8,353.80 5.49% INSURANCE $160,510.08 $8,353.80 5.49%

TOTALS $1,054,227.56 $44,127.72 4.369% TOTALS $1,006,905.87 $42,877.79 4.448%

Employees(FTE) Employees(FTE)
Ave. Per Employee $30,228.75 $1,265.31 4.369% Ave. Per Employee $36,122.18 $1,538.22 4.448%

Amount Amount

WAGES $141,070.80 $4,919.20 3.613% WAGES $141,070.80 $4,919.20 3.613%
FICA $10,791.92 $376.32 3.613% FICA $10,791.92 $376.32 3.613%

RETIREMENT $13,937.80 $486.02 3.613% RETIREMENT $13,937.80 $486.02 3.613%
INSURANCE $47,274.96 $2,460.36 5.49% INSURANCE $47,274.96 $2,460.36 5.49%

TOTALS $213,075.47 $8,241.90 4.024% TOTALS $213,075.47 $8,241.90 4.024%
Employees(FTE) Employees(FTE)

Ave. Per Employee $71,025.16 $2,747.30 4.024% Ave. Per Employee $71,025.16 $2,747.30 4.024%

Amount Amount Amount

WAGES $150,326.20 $5,233.40 3.607% WAGES $125,162.20 $4,705.40 3.906% WAGES $25,164.00 $528.00 2.143%
FICA $11,499.95 $400.36 3.607% FICA $9,574.91 $359.96 3.906% FICA $1,925.05 $40.39 2.143%

RETIREMENT $14,852.23 $517.06 3.607% RETIREMENT $12,366.03 $464.89 3.906% RETIREMENT $2,486.20 $52.17 2.143%
INSURANCE $28,429.20 $1,479.48 5.49% INSURANCE $28,429.20 $1,479.48 5.49% INSURANCE $0.00 $0.00 -

TOTALS $205,107.58 $7,630.30 3.864% TOTALS $175,532.33 $7,009.74 4.160% TOTALS $29,575.25 $620.56 2.143%
Employees(FTE) Employees(FTE) Employees

Ave. Per Employee $30,959.64 $1,151.74 3.864% Ave. Per Employee $66,869.46 $2,670.38 4.160% Ave. Per Employee $7,393.81 $155.14 2.143%

Amount Amount

WAGES $287,665.65 $10,719.90 3.871% WAGES $287,665.65 $10,719.90 3.871%

FICA $22,006.42 $820.07 3.871% FICA $22,006.42 $820.07 3.871%

RETIREMENT $28,421.37 $1,059.13 3.871% RETIREMENT $28,421.37 $1,059.13 3.871%

INSURANCE $84,805.92 $4,413.96 5.49% INSURANCE $84,805.92 $4,413.96 5.49%

TOTALS $422,899.36 $17,013.06 4.192% TOTALS $422,899.36 $17,013.06 4.192%

Employees(FTE) Employees(FTE)

Ave. Per Employee $29,677.15 $1,193.90 4.192% Ave. Per Employee $29,677.15 $1,193.90 4.192%

Amount Amount

WAGES $106,018.20 $4,123.80 4.047% WAGES $106,018.20 $4,123.80 4.047%

FICA $8,110.39 $315.47 4.047% FICA $8,110.39 $315.47 4.047%

RETIREMENT $10,474.60 $407.43 4.047% RETIREMENT $10,474.60 $407.43 4.047%

INSURANCE $15,704.80 $817.40 5.49% INSURANCE $15,704.80 $817.40 5.49%

TOTALS $140,307.99 $5,664.10 4.207% TOTALS $140,307.99 $5,664.10 4.207%

Employees(FTE) Employees(FTE)

Ave. Per Employee $34,014.06 $1,373.12 4.207% Ave. Per Employee $34,014.06 $1,373.12 4.207%

Amount Amount

WAGES $166,254.33 $9,030.12 5.743% WAGES $166,254.33 $9,030.12 5.743%

FICA $12,718.46 $690.80 5.743% FICA $12,718.46 $690.80 5.743%

RETIREMENT $16,425.93 $892.18 5.743% RETIREMENT $16,425.93 $892.18 5.743%

INSURANCE $0.00 $0.00 - INSURANCE $0.00 $0.00 -

TOTALS $195,398.71 $10,613.10 5.743% TOTALS $195,398.71 $10,613.10 5.743%

Employees Employees

Ave. Per Employee $24,424.84 $1,326.64 5.743% Ave. Per Employee $24,424.84 $1,326.64 5.743%

Amount
WAGES $15,099.50 $535.50 3.677%

Amount Amount FICA $1,155.11 $40.97 3.677%

WAGES $152,952.58 $8,309.37 5.745% WAGES $13,301.75 $720.75 5.729% RETIREMENT $1,491.83 $52.91 3.677%

FICA $11,700.87 $635.67 5.745% FICA $1,017.58 $55.14 5.729% INSURANCE $0.00 $0.00 -

RETIREMENT $15,111.71 $820.97 5.745% RETIREMENT $1,314.21 $71.21 5.729% TOTALS $17,746.44 $629.37 3.677%

INSURANCE $0.00 $0.00 - INSURANCE $0.00 $0.00 - Employees

TOTALS $179,765.16 $9,766.00 5.745% TOTALS $15,633.55 $847.10 5.729% Ave. Per Employee $5,915.48 $209.79 3.677%

All Part-time & 
Seasonal (Maint & 

Comm Svcs)

25-26

Increase

25-26

3.000

7.000

Increase

All Groups
25-26

Increase

32.000

Maintenance 
Regular

25-26

Increase

25-26

Increase

4.000

Increase

2.625

Para
25-26

Increase

DRIVERS - 
ROUTES

Maintenance 
(Total) incl. P-T & 

seasonal

Para

Foods

Transportation 
(Total)

8.000

Maintenance:                 
P-T & seasonal

DRIVERS - 
ACTIVIITES

Increase

Increase

Increase

4.125

Increase

25-26

25-26

25-26

25-26

14.250

Foods
25-26

All Groups

Increase
Office / Clerical

All Groups.    
(ex. Foods)

25-26

34.875

39.000

25-26

25-26

Increase

25-26

14.250

8.000

4.125

Transportation 
(Total)

25-26

Increase

Increase

Office / Clerical
25-26

Increase

3.000

HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
 RECOMMENDED COMPENSATION INCREASE SUMMARY:  CLASSIFED STAFF

25-26
PART-TIME EMPLOYED           

CLASSIFIED STAFF

Community 
Services

25-26
Increase

REGULARLY EMPLOYED          
CLASSIFIED STAFFALL CLASSIFIED STAFF

6.625

Increase Increase
All Groups.    
(ex. Foods)

25-26

27.875

3.000



% Of 25-26 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 24-25 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 25-26 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

% Of 24-25 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

Existing Certificated Staff & Extra Duty $110,889 3.203% $105,118 3.153% 61.24% 60.71% 66.05% 65.87% Existing Bargaining Staff & Extra Duty

Additional Certificated FTE $0 - $0 - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Additional Certificated FTE

Substitute Teachers $2,350 3.448% $2,350 3.571% 1.30% 1.36% 1.30% 1.31% Substitute Teachers

Regular Classified Staff $48,542 4.418% $46,573 4.360% 26.81% 26.90% 21.21% 21.35% Regular Classified Staff

Part-Time / Seasonal Classified Staff $1,250 2.713% $2,259 5.156% 0.69% 1.30% 0.87% 0.88% Part-Time / Seasonal Classified Staff

Elem. Princ $5,013 3.301% $6,915 4.771% 2.77% 3.99% 2.90% 2.91% Elem. Princ

Sec. Princ $5,852 3.301% $5,414 3.150% 3.23% 3.13% 3.39% 3.40% Sec. Princ

Supt. $7,174 3.200% $4,516 2.056% 3.96% 2.61% 4.28% 4.29% Supt.

TOTALS $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430% 100% 100% 100% 100% TOTALS
TOTALS (ex. additional teaching FTE) $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430%

% Of 25-26 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 24-25 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 25-26 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

% Of 24-25 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

Existing Certificated Staff & Extra Duty $110,889 3.203% $105,118 3.153% 61.24% 60.71% 66.05% 65.87% Existing Bargaining Staff & Extra Duty

Additional Certificated FTE $0 - $0 - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Additional Certificated FTE

Substitute Teachers $2,350 3.448% $2,350 3.571% 1.30% 1.36% 1.30% 1.31% Substitute Teachers

Regular Classified Staff $48,542 4.418% $46,573 4.360% 26.81% 26.90% 21.21% 21.35% Regular Classified Staff

Part-Time / Seasonal Classified Staff $1,250 2.713% $2,259 5.156% 0.69% 1.30% 0.87% 0.88% Part-Time / Seasonal Classified Staff

Administration $18,039 3.260% $16,845 3.813% 9.96% 9.73% 10.56% 10.60% Administration

TOTALS $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430% 100% 100% 100% 100% TOTALS
TOTALS (ex. additional teaching FTE) $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430%

% Of 25-26 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 24-25 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 25-26 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

% Of 24-25 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

Certificated Staff & Extra Duty $110,889 3.203% $105,118 3.450% 61.24% 60.71% 66.05% 65.87% Bargaining Staff & Extra Duty

Regular Classified Staff $48,542 4.418% $46,573 4.592% 26.81% 26.90% 21.21% 21.35% Regular Classified Staff

Part-Time Classified & Substitute Teachers $3,600 3.152% $4,360 3.910% 1.99% 2.52% 2.18% 2.19% Part-Time Classified & Substitute Teachers

Administration $18,039 3.260% $16,845 2.185% 9.96% 9.73% 10.56% 10.60% Administration

TOTALS $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430% 100% 100% 100% 100% TOTALS
TOTALS (ex. additional teaching FTE) $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430%

ALL-DISTRICT PERSONNEL SUMMARY:  25-26 COMPENSATION INCREASES (m-i-t)

Percentage

Percentage

Percentage

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase

Compensation Increases by Category

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase

Compensation Increases by Category

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase

Compensation Increases by Category

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase



Step
Highly 

Qualified
Teaching 

Certificate
Step Annual Step Hourly Step Hourly

1 $13.37 $14.15 1 $43,967 1 $19.01 1 $16.91

2 $13.64 $14.43 2 $44,846 2 $19.39 2 $17.25

3 $13.90 $14.71 3 $45,726 3 $19.77 3 $17.59

4 $14.17 $14.99 4 $46,605 4 $20.15 4 $17.93

5 $14.44 $15.28 5 $47,484 5 $20.53 5 $18.27

Step
Highly 

Qualified
Teaching 

Certificate
Step Hourly Step Hourly Step Annual

1 $13.70 $14.51 1 $16.14 1 $13.94 1 $60,180

2 $13.98 $14.80 2 $16.46 2 $14.22 2 $61,384

3 $14.25 $15.09 3 $16.78 3 $14.50 3 $62,587

4 $14.53 $15.38 4 $17.11 4 $14.78 4 $63,791

5 $14.80 $15.67 5 $17.43 5 $15.06 5 $64,994

Step
Highly 

Qualified
Teaching 

Certificate
Step Hourly Step Hourly

1 $14.71 $15.56 1 $15.08 1 $13.37

2 $15.00 $15.87 2 $15.38 2 $13.64

3 $15.30 $16.19 3 $15.68 3 $13.90

4 $15.59 $16.50 4 $15.99 4 $14.17

5 $15.88 $16.81 5 $16.29 5 $14.44

Step
Highly 

Qualified
Teaching 

Certificate
Step Hourly

1 $16.04 $15.56 1 $15.72

2 $16.36 $15.87 2 $16.04

3 $16.69 $16.19 3 $16.35

4 $17.01 $16.50 4 $16.67

5 $17.33 $16.81 5 $16.98

Non-CDL CDL Step Hourly Position Hourly

$42.75 $47.03 Student $11.15 Bldg. & 
Grnds

$13.37

$42.75 $47.03 1 $13.37 Kitchen $13.37

$34.86 2 $13.96 Para-
Educator

$13.37

$34.86 3 $14.55

$56.04

$73.00

$34.86

$15.50 Flat

$0.22 per Mile 
(round trip)

$11.50 per Hour 
(round trip)

1 5 9 12

HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
CLASSIFIED STAFF:  INITIAL WAGE & SALARY PLACEMENT SCHEDULES

2025-2026

Business Manager

3 7 11

Para:  Media / Clerical Maint. / Trans. Director Foods Director Secretary / Administrative Assistant

2 6 10 13

Para:  Intensive Needs Custodian: Nights

Para:  less than 1/2 regularly assigned one-on-one Maint. Assistant Asst. Lead Cook

Para:  at least 1/2 regularly assigned one-on-one Custodian: Days Kitchen Aide / Cafeteria POS

4 8

Activities Transport

Summer Maintenance

14
Transportation

16
Classified Substitutes

15

Route

Regular Routes

Pre-School

York (Van)

General Van

Geneva (Van)

Milford (Van)

JH Athletic Shuttle Van



Group:
Cancellation 

Leave

Vacation 
(personal)

Holidays

Annual Acumm
Annual 

Maximum
Annual Annual

Compensated 

Deductible
Tiers

Sub-Group 

Rate

Annual District 

Contribution

Annual Employee 

Contribution

Opt-Out Wage 

Increment

Business Manager 13

At discretion of Supt. 
Barring extenuating 
circumstances, 
limited to Steps 1-5.

Salary 

(260)
12 months Required 10 (10)50 - 10 (15) 7

$1,050 / 

$3,800 HSA 

dual-option

1-4 (-5%) 100% - $5,595
Can buy (pay the difference) for higher 
tiers of covereage.

Secretary / Administrative Assistant 12

At discretion of Supt. 
Barring extenuating 
circumstances, 
limited to Steps 1-5.

Hourly 

(8/8)
10+ months Required 5 (3)30

Lesser: 40 hours 
/ Hourly 

Equivalent of 5 
Regularly 

Scheduled Days

3 - $3,800 HSA 1 Standard 100% - $1.08

Can buy down (pay the difference) for 
a lower deductible plan offered to the 
group. Can buy (pay the difference) for 
higher tiers of covereage.

Group:
Cancellation 

Leave

Vacation 
(personal)

Holidays

Annual Acumm
Annual 

Maximum
Annual Annual

Compensated 

Deductible
Tiers Sub-Group

Annual District 

Contribution

Annual Employee 

Contribution

Opt-Out Wage 

Increment

Maintenance & Transportation 
Director

5

At discretion of Supt. 
Barring extenuating 
circumstances, 
limited to Steps 1-5.

Salary 

(260)
12 months Required 10 (10)50 - 10 (15) 7

$1,050 / 

$3,800 HSA 

dual-option

1-4 (-5%) 100% - $5,595

Maintenance Assistant 6

At discretion of Supt. 
Barring extenuating 
circumstances, 
limited to Steps 1-5.

Hourly 

(8/8)
12 months Required 10 (10)50

Lesser: 40 hours 
/ Hourly 

Equivalent of 5 
Regularly 

Scheduled Days

10 (15) 7

$1,050 / 

$3,800 HSA 

dual-option

1-4 (-5%) 100% - $2.69

Group:
Cancellation 

Leave

Vacation 
(personal)

Holidays

Annual Acumm
Annual 

Maximum
Annual Annual

Compensated 

Deductible
Tiers Sub-Group

Annual District 

Contribution

Annual Employee 

Contribution

Opt-Out Wage 

Increment

Media / Clerical 1

At discretion of Supt. 
Barring extenuating 
circumstances, 
limited to Steps 1-5.

Hourly 

(8/7.5)
9+ months Required 5 (3)30

Lesser: 40 hours 
/ Hourly 

Equivalent of 5 
Regularly 

Scheduled Days

- - $3,800 HSA 1 Standard 100% - $1.08

Classroom:                                                                                 
less than 1/2 time regularly assigned    
one-on-one student support

2

At discretion of Supt. 
Barring extenuating 
circumstances, 
limited to Steps 1-5.

Hourly 

(8/7.5)
9+ months Required 5 (3)30

Lesser: 40 hours 
/ Hourly 

Equivalent of 5 
Regularly 

Scheduled Days

- - $3,800 HSA 1 Standard 100% - $1.08

Classroom:                                                                              
at least 1/2 time regularly assigned     
one-on-one student support

3

At discretion of Supt. 
Barring extenuating 
circumstances, 
limited to Steps 1-5.

Hourly 

(8/7.5)
9+ months Required 5 (3)30

Lesser: 40 hours 
/ Hourly 

Equivalent of 5 
Regularly 

Scheduled Days

- - $3,800 HSA 1 Standard 100% - $1.08

Classroom:                                                             
Intensive Needs

4

At discretion of Supt. 
Barring extenuating 
circumstances, 
limited to Steps 1-5.

Hourly 

(8/7.5)
9+ months Required 5 (3)30

Lesser: 40 hours 
/ Hourly 

Equivalent of 5 
Regularly 

Scheduled Days

- - $3,800 HSA 1 Standard 100% - $1.08

Group:
Cancellation 

Leave

Vacation 
(personal)

Holidays

Annual Acumm
Annual 

Maximum
Annual Annual

Compensated 

Deductible
Tiers Sub-Group

Annual District 

Contribution

Annual Employee 

Contribution

Opt-Out Wage 

Increment

Foods Director 9

At discretion of Supt. 
Barring extenuating 
circumstances, 
limited to Steps 1-5.

Hourly 

(8/8)
9+ months Required 5 (3)30

Lesser: 40 hours 
/ Hourly 

Equivalent of 5 
Regularly 

Scheduled Days

- - $3,800 HSA 1 Standard 100% - $1.08

Lead Cook 10

At discretion of Supt. 
Barring extenuating 
circumstances, 
limited to Steps 1-5.

Hourly 

(8/8)
9+ months Required 5 (3)30

Lesser: 40 hours 
/ Hourly 

Equivalent of 5 
Regularly 

Scheduled Days

- - $3,800 HSA 1 Standard 100% - $1.08

Kitchen Aide / Cook / Point Of Sale 11

At discretion of Supt. 
Barring extenuating 
circumstances, 
limited to Steps 1-5.

Hourly 

(8/6)
9+ months Required 5 (3)30

Lesser: 40 hours 
/ Hourly 

Equivalent of 5 
Regularly 

Scheduled Days

- - $3,800 HSA 1 Standard 100% - $1.08

Group:
Cancellation 

Leave

Vacation 
(personal)

Holidays

Annual Acumm
Annual 

Maximum
Annual Annual

Compensated 

Deductible
Tiers Sub-Group

Annual District 

Contribution

Annual Employee 

Contribution

Opt-Out Wage 

Increment

Driver 14 Routes As Assigned
Per 

Assigned 

Route

9+ months Required - -

All Scheduled 

Regular 

AM/PM 

Routes

- - - - - - - - - - - -

Cancellation leave applies to all 

drivers scheduled to drive a scheduled, 

regular route in instances where such 

route was not driven/provided due to 

a cancellation of school or a temporary 

suspension of the route by the 

superintendent.

Cancellation leave eligibility applies to 
hourly employees who are regularly 
employed on a daily basis.  Cancellation 
leave may only be used for regularly 
established work hours that would have 
occured during scheduled days of service 
cancelled by the superintendent. Leave 
hours may not cause total daily hours to 
exceed those for a normal work day.  
Cancellation leave will be automatically 
utilized by the district on behalf of the 
employee, until it is exhausted, for each 
cancellation having an applicable, hourly 
equivalent of one hour or more.

Cancellation leave eligibility applies to 
hourly employees who are regularly 
employed on a daily basis.  Cancellation 
leave may only be used for regularly 
established work hours that would have 
occured during scheduled days of service 
cancelled by the superintendent. Leave 
hours may not cause total daily hours to 
exceed those for a normal work day.  
Cancellation leave will be automatically 
utilized by the district on behalf of the 
employee, until it is exhausted, for each 
cancellation having an applicable, hourly 
equivalent of one hour or more.

Cancellation leave eligibility applies to 

hourly employees who are regularly 

employed on a daily basis.  

Cancellation leave may only be used 

for regularly established work hours 

that would have occured during 

scheduled days of service cancelled by 

the superintendent. Leave hours may 

not cause total daily hours to exceed 

those for a normal work day.  

Cancellation leave will be 

automatically utilized by the district 

on behalf of the employee, until it is 

exhausted, for each cancellation 

having an applicable, hourly 

equivalent of one hour or more.

Cancellation leave eligibility applies to 

hourly employees who are regularly 

employed on a daily basis.  

Cancellation leave may only be used 

for regularly established work hours 

that would have occured during 

scheduled days of service cancelled by 

the superintendent. Leave hours may 

not cause total daily hours to exceed 

those for a normal work day.  

Cancellation leave will be 

automatically utilized by the district 

on behalf of the employee, until it is 

exhausted, for each cancellation 

having an applicable, hourly 

equivalent of one hour or more.

Single Dental 

included with 

district's 

contribution for 

eligible 

employees. 

Single Dental 

included with 

district's 

contribution for 

eligible 

employees. 

Single Dental 

included with 

district's 

contribution for 

eligible 

employees. 

Single Dental 

included with 

district's 

contribution for 

eligible 

employees. 

Health & Dental Insurance

Note

Can buy down (pay the difference) 

for a lower deductible plan offered 

to the group. Can buy (pay the 

difference) for higher tiers of 

covereage.

Can buy (pay the difference) for 

higher tiers of covereage.

Opt-Out increment eligibility 

applies to employess who regularly 

work 30 or more hours a week, 

elect to opt out of insurance 

coverage, and provide proof of 

acceptable coverage on or before 

Sept. 1.

Opt-Out increment eligibility 

applies to employess who regularly 

work 30 or more hours a week, 

elect to opt out of insurance 

coverage, and provide proof of 

acceptable coverage on or before 

Sept. 1.

Opt-Out increment eligibility 

applies to employess who regularly 

work 30 or more hours a week, 

elect to opt out of insurance 

coverage, and provide proof of 

acceptable coverage on or before 

Sept. 1.

Can buy down (pay the difference) 

for a lower deductible plan offered 

to the group. Can buy (pay the 

difference) for higher tiers of 

covereage.

Sick Leave

Insurance eligibility 

applies to employees 

who regularly work 30 

or more hours a week.

Position
Wage 
Scale

Position

Wage 
Scale

Type 

(mx/std)

HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
CLASSIFIED / SUPPORT STAFF EMPLOYEES

2025 - 2026

Drivers

Office / Clerical
Pre-

Employment 
Background 

Check

Term
Sick Leave

Type 

(Mx/Std)

Sick Leave

Paid Holidays:  New Year's Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, July 4th, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day

Health & Dental Insurance

Maintenance

Initial Placement

Position

Position

Health & Dental Insurance
Initial Placement

Para-Educator

Wage 
Scale Term

Health & Dental Insurance

Note

Note

Note

Wage 
Scale

Type 

(mx/std)
Term

Sick Leave
Initial Placement

Position

Wage 
Scale Initial Placement Type 

(mx/std)
Term

Note

Health & Dental Insurance

Type 

(mx/std)

Paid Holidays:  New Year's Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, July 4th, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day

Pre-
Employment 
Background 

Check

Sick Leave

Foods

Pre-
Employment 
Background 

Check

Insurance eligibility 

applies to employees 

who regularly work 30 

or more hours a week.

Insurance eligibility 

applies to employees 

who regularly work 30 

or more hours a week.

Insurance eligibility 

applies to employees 

who regularly work 30 

or more hours a week.

Initial Placement
Pre-

Employment 
Background 

Check

Pre-
Employment 
Background 

Check

Opt-Out increment eligibility 

applies to employess who regularly 

work 30 or more hours a week, 

elect to opt out of insurance 

coverage, and provide proof of 

acceptable coverage on or before 

Sept. 1.

Term



$150 per day

$224.39 per day

2-Year 
CAGR

Daily Rate Annual 
Increase

Salary 
Cost

Total Cost Salary Cost Total Cost $ % %

25-26 $150 3.448% $60,000 $70,500 $58,000 $68,150 $2,350 3.448% 3.510% 25-26

Year Daily Sub 
Rate

Relative to 
Base Salary

25-26 $150 0.361%

24-25 $145 0.354%

23-24 $140 0.350%

22-23 $135 0.344%

21-22 $120 0.310%

20-21 $115 0.302%

19-20 $115 0.306%

18-19 $110 0.297%

17-18 $110 0.303%$36,333

HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

Teacher's Base 
Salary

$40,913

$40,010

$39,283

$38,683

$38,033

$37,633

$37,083

$41,513

Recommended Rate Recommended Rate 
Estimates

Current/Prior Rate 
Estimates

Estimated Cost 
Increase For Rate 

Increase

per day $221.15
LONG-TERM RATE:    1/185th base salary starting 11th consecutive day LONG-TERM RATE:   1/185th base salary starting 11th consecutive day

DAILY RATE:  per day DAILY RATE:  $145

Recommended Substitute Teacher Rates
2025-2026

RECOMMENDED 25-26 PAY RATES CURRENT 24-25 PAY RATES



% Of 25-26 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 24-25 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 25-26 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

% Of 24-25 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

Existing Certificated Staff & Extra Duty $110,889 3.203% $105,118 3.153% 61.24% 60.71% 66.05% 65.87% Existing Bargaining Staff & Extra Duty

Additional Certificated FTE $0 - $0 - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Additional Certificated FTE

Substitute Teachers $2,350 3.448% $2,350 3.571% 1.30% 1.36% 1.30% 1.31% Substitute Teachers

Regular Classified Staff $48,542 4.418% $46,573 4.360% 26.81% 26.90% 21.21% 21.35% Regular Classified Staff

Part-Time / Seasonal Classified Staff $1,250 2.713% $2,259 5.156% 0.69% 1.30% 0.87% 0.88% Part-Time / Seasonal Classified Staff

Elem. Princ $5,013 3.301% $6,915 4.771% 2.77% 3.99% 2.90% 2.91% Elem. Princ

Sec. Princ $5,852 3.301% $5,414 3.150% 3.23% 3.13% 3.39% 3.40% Sec. Princ

Supt. $7,174 3.200% $4,516 2.056% 3.96% 2.61% 4.28% 4.29% Supt.

TOTALS $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430% 100% 100% 100% 100% TOTALS
TOTALS (ex. additional teaching FTE) $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430%

% Of 25-26 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 24-25 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 25-26 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

% Of 24-25 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

Existing Certificated Staff & Extra Duty $110,889 3.203% $105,118 3.153% 61.24% 60.71% 66.05% 65.87% Existing Bargaining Staff & Extra Duty

Additional Certificated FTE $0 - $0 - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Additional Certificated FTE

Substitute Teachers $2,350 3.448% $2,350 3.571% 1.30% 1.36% 1.30% 1.31% Substitute Teachers

Regular Classified Staff $48,542 4.418% $46,573 4.360% 26.81% 26.90% 21.21% 21.35% Regular Classified Staff

Part-Time / Seasonal Classified Staff $1,250 2.713% $2,259 5.156% 0.69% 1.30% 0.87% 0.88% Part-Time / Seasonal Classified Staff

Administration $18,039 3.260% $16,845 3.813% 9.96% 9.73% 10.56% 10.60% Administration

TOTALS $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430% 100% 100% 100% 100% TOTALS
TOTALS (ex. additional teaching FTE) $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430%

% Of 25-26 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 24-25 
Personnel 

Cost 
Increase

% Of 25-26 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

% Of 24-25 
Total 

Personnel 
Cost

Certificated Staff & Extra Duty $110,889 3.203% $105,118 3.450% 61.24% 60.71% 66.05% 65.87% Bargaining Staff & Extra Duty

Regular Classified Staff $48,542 4.418% $46,573 4.592% 26.81% 26.90% 21.21% 21.35% Regular Classified Staff

Part-Time Classified & Substitute Teachers $3,600 3.152% $4,360 3.910% 1.99% 2.52% 2.18% 2.19% Part-Time Classified & Substitute Teachers

Administration $18,039 3.260% $16,845 2.185% 9.96% 9.73% 10.56% 10.60% Administration

TOTALS $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430% 100% 100% 100% 100% TOTALS
TOTALS (ex. additional teaching FTE) $181,069 3.463% $173,145 3.430%

ALL-DISTRICT PERSONNEL SUMMARY:  25-26 COMPENSATION INCREASES (m-i-t)

Percentage

Percentage

Percentage

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase

Compensation Increases by Category

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase

Compensation Increases by Category

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase

Compensation Increases by Category

25-26  Increase 24-25  Increase
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Mainstay Technologies
1000 North Main Street 

Henderson, Nebraska 68371

United States

(402) 723-4448

jeremiah@mainstaycomm.com

Quote - 4K Cameras

Quote Q-87

Issued on Apr 11, 2025

Client
Heartland Community School

sbuzek@heartlandschools.net

+1 (402) 723-4434

Site Address
1501 Front Street York County


Henderson, Nebraska 68371


United States

Prepared By
Jeremiah Duerksen

jeremiah@mainstaycomm.com

(402) 723-4448

Overview

Thank you for considering Mainstay Technologies for the security upgrades at Heartland School. This proposal is to 

provide the school with new (83) 4K cameras.  This proposal also includes the cameras for the daycare (8) and bus 

barn (5).

Please note that Mainstay offers these services at a cost-plus rate. This means all equipment will be sold at the 

purchase cost from manufacturers or distributors, with a modest 10–15% markup to cover expenses such as shipping, 

handling, and administrative fees. 

Each camera is a 4K HD IP camera equipped with AI-powered features to identify people, faces, vehicles, and 

animals. The system is cloud-connected, enabling both remote and local viewing and management. Mainstay will 

handle all cabling and camera installation. 

Mainstay Control Monthly Camera Cost per Camera: $3/month (Typically $5) 

Controller
The proposal also includes the controllers, recorder and storage to manage the cameras and access control system. 

The controller features built-in hard drives for video storage. However, storage capacity is not included in this 

proposal, as the required amount will depend on the number of days the school wishes to retain footage.

Products

Unassigned

8

Category 6A (UTP) 550 MHz Network Patch Cable 1Ft. Blue

Total 8 $47.92

Controller & NVR

ITEM QTY

ITEM QTY

mailto:jeremiah@mainstaycomm.com
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1

3U Nvr With (16) 25/35 Drive Bays Supporting Up To (70) 4K Cameras Or (210) Full Hd Cameras

15

Access Card (Black / 10-Pack)

8

Enterprise 3.5" HDD, 16TB

1

Network Video Recorder Pro

3

Category 6A (UTP) 550 MHz Network Patch Cable 1Ft. Blue

Total 28 $6,492.45

Surveillance

83

Quick Connect CAT6 RJ45 Keystone Insert, Grey

34

Turret mount

83

4K Turret Camera

15000

Cat 6 Plenum Black, (ETL), CMP, RoHS/CE

6

Modular Keystone Patch Panel - 24 Port: 1 Unit

83

Category 6A (UTP) 550 MHz Network Patch Cable 1Ft. Blue

Total 15289 $43,783.85

Office TV

1

Large TV Tilt Mount

1

UniFi Protect ViewPort PoE

ITEM QTY

ITEM QTY
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Total 2 $293.84

Daycare

8

Quick Connect CAT6 RJ45 Keystone Insert, Grey

3

Turret mount

1

Compact Unifi Console - Ssd

1

24 Port Switch

8

900

CAT6 UTP, White

1

Modular Keystone Patch Panel - 24 Port: 1 Unit

8

Category 6A (UTP) 550 MHz Network Patch Cable 1Ft. Blue

Total 930 $5,148.30

Bus Barn

1

PoE Injector, 802.3AT

5

Turret mount

1

Compact Unifi Console - Ssd

1

The USW-Lite-8-PoE is a fully managed Layer 2 switch with eight Gigabit Ethernet ports for your
RJ45 Ethernet devices. Four ports also offer auto-sensing 802.3at PoE+ that provide up to a total
PoE wattage of 52W for UniFi Access Points or other PoE devices.

5

ITEM QTY

ITEM QTY
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650

CAT6 UTP, White

Total 663 $3,069.46

Unassigned $115.92

Controller & NVR $6,907.53

Surveillance $56,800.69

Office TV $400.09

Daycare $6,448.82

Bus Barn $4,019.83

Product + Labor $74,692.88

Adjustment $2,941.79

Subtotal $77,634.67

Total Price $77,634.67

Signature Date
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Mainstay Technologies
1000 North Main Street 

Henderson, Nebraska 68371

United States

(402) 723-4448

jeremiah@mainstaycomm.com

Quote - Access Control

Quote Q-99

Issued on Apr 11, 2025

Client
Heartland Community School

sbuzek@heartlandschools.net

+1 (402) 723-4434

Site Address
1501 Front Street York County


Henderson, Nebraska 68371


United States

Prepared By
Jeremiah Duerksen

jeremiah@mainstaycomm.com

(402) 723-4448

Overview

Thank you for considering Mainstay Technologies for the access control at Heartland School and Daycare building. 

Please note that Mainstay offers these services at a cost-plus rate. This means all equipment will be sold at the 

purchase cost from manufacturers or distributors, with a modest 10–15% markup to cover expenses such as shipping, 

handling, and administrative fees. 

Mainstay proposes adding access control to 18 entry points throughout the main school building and five at the 

daycare. This number is based on the bid documents provided by the contractor. We will supply card/mobile readers, 

controllers, cabling, and power supplies for each door as outlined in the bid documents. 

Additionally, we propose installing nine intercoms designed to ring a mobile device or computer when activated. 

These intercoms will allow for quick and easy visitor access via a numeric code or QR code. 

Mainstay Control Monthly Access Cost per Entry: $3/month (Typically $5) 

Products

Access Control - School

18

2 Amp at 12VDC or 24VDC continuous, with up to 16 independently controlled power limited
outputs.

400

Access Control Cable - Plenum

15

Access Card (Black / 10-Pack)

9

Compact third-generation access reader with Apple Touch Pass support - Black

ITEM QTY

mailto:jeremiah@mainstaycomm.com
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8

Third-generation, indoor/outdoor NFC reader and intercom with Apple Touch Pass support.

18

Single-door mechanism that provides complete entry and exit control via connected Access
Readers

1

Indoor/outdoor intercom terminal for managing residential and commercial building entry
requests

10

Access Reader Pro Junction Box

5500

Plen Cat6 Black

Total 5979 $16,753.64

Access Control - Daycare

3

Door Contact External - White

3

Electric Strike, Satin Bronze

1000

Access Control Cable - Plenum

5

Third-generation, indoor/outdoor NFC reader and intercom with Apple Touch Pass support.

5

Single-door mechanism that provides complete entry and exit control via connected Access
Readers

1

Access Reader Pro Junction Box

1

1U, professional-grade 10-port, Layer 3 Etherlighting™ PoE+++ switch with (10) 10 GbE and (2) 10G
SFP+ ports.

Total 1018 $5,970.34

ITEM QTY
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Access Control - School $25,643.11

Access Control - Daycare $8,005.66

Product + Labor $33,648.77

Adjustment $1,136.20

Subtotal $34,784.97

Total Price $34,784.97

Signature Date
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Mainstay Technologies
1000 North Main Street 

Henderson, Nebraska 68371

United States

(402) 723-4448

jeremiah@mainstaycomm.com

Quote - Cabling

Quote Q-105

Issued on Apr 11, 2025

Client
Heartland Community School

sbuzek@heartlandschools.net

+1 (402) 723-4434

Site Address
1501 Front Street York County


Henderson, Nebraska 68371


United States

Prepared By
Jeremiah Duerksen

jeremiah@mainstaycomm.com

(402) 723-4448

Products

Move IT Closet

350

12 Strand 9/125 SSF G657 A2&B2 In/Out - Per Foot

2

1 RU, 3 Adapter Plate Capable, Empty

122

Quick Connect CAT 6A RJ45 Keystone Insert, Black

5

Cable ladder, 6'X18', black, 1

1

1space Laminated Sliding Shelf

2

IT Datacomm Network Rack Enclosure

8

Horizontal Wire Management

4

Vertical Wire Management

13000

Cat6A UTP Plenum - 10Gbase-T, 600Mhz 23AWG Solid Bc 4Pr, UTP, ANSI/TIA 568.2-D, ISO/IEC
11801 Class Ea, UL Cmp, Jkt- White- 1000Ft Spool

2

Modular Keystone Patch Panel - 48 Port: 2 Unit

ITEM QTY

mailto:jeremiah@mainstaycomm.com
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26

Surface Mount Housings For Datacom Jacks- Color: White & Type: Single Housing

25

3/4" J Hook w/Bat Wing

25

2" Basic J Hook

Elem Cabling

96

Quick Connect CAT 6A RJ45 Keystone Insert, Black

2

Horizontal Wire Management

10000

Cat6A UTP Plenum - 10Gbase-T, 600Mhz 23AWG Solid Bc 4Pr, UTP, ANSI/TIA 568.2-D, ISO/IEC
11801 Class Ea, UL Cmp, Jkt- White- 1000Ft Spool

1

Modular Keystone Patch Panel - 48 Port: 2 Unit

22

Surface Mount Housings For Datacom Jacks- Color: White & Type: Single Housing

25

3/4" J Hook w/Bat Wing

20

2" Basic J Hook

Move IT Closet $35,770.76

Elem Cabling $25,353.77

Product $46,584.82

Labor $14,539.71

Adjustment $2,329.24

Subtotal $63,453.77

Total Price $63,453.77

ITEM QTY
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Signature Date



HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
EMPOWERING EXCELLENCE - Every Student, Every Day

Minutes for
Board of Education Regular Meeting

 Monday, March 10, 2025 7:00 PM
Conference Room

1501 Front St
Henderson, NE 68371-8929

Notice of the meeting was posted in the Henderson News on March 6, 2025. 

 Attendance  
Lacey Gloystein:   Present   
Ryan Goertzen:   Present   
Jen Hiebner:   Present   
Jeb Mierau:   Present   
Tyler Newton:   Present   
Tammy Ott:   Present   

1.  Preliminary Procedures 

1.1. Call to Order

1.2. Recognize Notice of Meeting

1.3. Recognize Open Meetings Act Posting

1.4. Roll Call

2.  Public Comments On Agenda Items 
Public comment will be limited to items on the current agenda. Public comment may be limited to a 
total of 30 minutes, individuals will be limited to 5 minutes each.

Nebraska Revised Statute 84-1412 requires members of the public desiring to provide comments to the board to identify 
himself or herself, including an address, and the name of any organization represented by such person.  A form is provided 
at the meeting for individuals to complete and to submit to the superintendent prior to speaking for the purposes of efficiently 
providing this information.

3.  Reports 

3.1. Superintendent's Report

3.2. Principals' Reports

4.  Discussion Items 

4.1. Policy Review: Section 503
The Board reviewed Section 503.  

4.2. Discuss Lease Of Motor Coach Activity Bus
Mr Klein approached the board with a request to authorize the lease of a motorcoach bus.  Buying one is 
approximately $300,000 and requires a lead time of 2 years.  The motorcoach is a 56-passenger and 
exceeds the capacity of the current white bus and yellow bus.  The recommendation would be to lease 
the bus for the remainder of the school year during the track season to determine if it would meet our 
needs/expectations.  Going forward, we would enter into a multi-year lease option and explore options to 
wrap the bus.  Matt was on hand to answer questions regarding mechanics and logistics.



4.3. Discuss Disposal Of Two Excess School Buses From Fleet
Mr. Klein brought forward the option to dispose of two excess school buses providing that we authorize 
the lease of a motorcoach bus.  Matt answered questions around which buses were being disposed.

4.4. Discuss Track Resurfacing
Mr Klein recommended tabling the authorization to resurface the track until we bid it out at a later time.  

4.5. Discuss Release Of Excess Weight Room Equipment To Booster Club
Mr Klein discussed the authorization of moving excess weight room equipment to the Booster Club for a 
fundraising opportunity.  

4.6. Discuss Early Childhood Facility Lease Agreement With HCDC
The committee met with HCDC last week and shared with the board the minimal changes to the 
agreement as well as the progress on the construction.  HCDC approved the agreement at their meeting 
March 6th.  

4.7. 25-26 Superintendent Compensation
Mr Klein shared that the Negotiations Committee met with him prior to the board meeting regarding 
recommendations for the 25-26 superintendent compensation.  The intent is to discuss compensation at 
this board meeting with an approval at the April meeting.  
Jeb M. made a motion to go into executive session at 8:32pm for the purpose of Motion dies due to lack 
of a second. Unseconded with a motion by Jeb Mierau.

4.8. 25-26 Principals' Compensation
The Negotiations Committee met with Mr. Klein ahead of the board meeting to discuss recommendations 
for 25-26 Principals' compensation.  The intent is to discuss at this board meeting with final approval at 
the April meeting.  The committee and Mr. Klein answered questions around percentages across 
Certificated and Classified staff as well as rankings across the array.

4.9. 25-26 Classified Staff Compensation
The Negotiations committee met with Mr. Klein ahead of the board meeting to discuss recommendations 
for Classified Staff.  The intent is to discuss at this meeting and approve at the April Meeting.

4.10. 25-26 Substitute Teacher Pay Rates
The Negotiations Committee met with Mr Klein to discuss recommendations for the 25-26 Substitute 
Teacher rates.  The intent was to discuss these rates at this board meeting with approval at the April 
board meeting.

4.11. Discuss Building / Construction Update
The Board discussed signage on the interior/exterior of the building entrances as well as material choices 
for the Huskie logo at the entrance.  

5.  Action Items 

5.1. Approve Calendar For 2025-2026 School Year
Approve the calendar for the 2025-2026 school year as presented. Passed with a motion by Lacey 
Gloystein and a second by Ryan Goertzen.
Lacey Gloystein: Yea, Ryan Goertzen: Yea, Jen Hiebner: Yea, Jeb Mierau: Yea, Tyler Newton: Yea, 
Tammy Ott: Yea

5.2. Approve Early Childhood Facility Lease Agreement With HCDC
Approve the Early Childhood Facility Lease Agreement with Henderson Child Development Center as 
presented. Passed with a motion by Jen Hiebner and a second by Ryan Goertzen.
Lacey Gloystein: Yea, Ryan Goertzen: Yea, Jen Hiebner: Yea, Jeb Mierau: Yea, Tyler Newton: Yea, 
Tammy Ott: Yea

5.3. Approve Designation Of Authorized Account Signatories
Motion to approve authorized account signatories at Cornerstone Bank. Passed with a motion by Jen 
Hiebner and a second by Lacey Gloystein.



Lacey Gloystein: Yea, Ryan Goertzen: Yea, Jen Hiebner: Yea, Jeb Mierau: Yea, Tyler Newton: Yea, 
Tammy Ott: Yea

5.3.1. Cornerstone Bank
Approve the designation and listing of Tyler Newton, Ryan Goertzen, Tammy Ott, and Jeremy Klein as 
authorized signatories on all Heartland Community Schools' bank accounts held with Cornerstone Bank. 
AND Approve the removal of Gary Braun and Lacey Gloystein as authorized signatories on all Heartland 
Community Schools' bank accounts held with Cornerstone Bank. Passed with a motion by Jen Hiebner 
and a second by Lacey Gloystein.
Lacey Gloystein: Yea, Ryan Goertzen: Yea, Jen Hiebner: Yea, Jeb Mierau: Yea, Tyler Newton: Yea, 
Tammy Ott: Yea

5.3.2. Henderson State Bank
Approve the designation and listing of Tyler Newton, Ryan Goertzen, Tammy Ott, and Jeremy Klein as 
authorized signatories on all Heartland Community Schools' bank accounts held with Henderson State 
Bank. AND Approve the removal of Gary Braun and Lacey Gloystein as authorized signatories on all 
Heartland Community Schools' bank accounts held with Henderson State Bank. Passed with a motion by 
Jen Hiebner and a second by Lacey Gloystein.
Lacey Gloystein: Yea, Ryan Goertzen: Yea, Jen Hiebner: Yea, Jeb Mierau: Yea, Tyler Newton: Yea, 
Tammy Ott: Yea

5.4. Authorize The Release Of Excess Weight Room Equipment To The Heartland Sports Boosters 
Club
Authorize the superintendent to transfer ownership and possession of excess weight room equipment to 
the Heartland Sports Boosters Club at the conclusion of the 24-25 school year. Passed with a motion by 
Jen Hiebner and a second by Lacey Gloystein.
Lacey Gloystein: Yea, Ryan Goertzen: Yea, Jen Hiebner: Yea, Jeb Mierau: Yea, Tyler Newton: Yea, 
Tammy Ott: Yea

5.5. Authorize The Lease Of Motor Coach Activity Bus
Authorize the superintendent to enter into and execute a vehicle lease agreement with Prestige Group 
Inc. for the use of a 56-passenger motorcoach bus for a period not to exceed 6 years. Passed with a 
motion by Jen Hiebner and a second by Tammy Ott.
Lacey Gloystein: Yea, Ryan Goertzen: Yea, Jen Hiebner: Yea, Jeb Mierau: Yea, Tyler Newton: Yea, 
Tammy Ott: Yea

5.6. Authorize Disposal Of Two Excess School Buses From Fleet
Authorize the superintendent to execute the reasonable disposal of and the removal of a 59-passenger 
1995 Chevy/Bluebird school bus and a 47-passenger 2006 Bluebird Vision school bus from the existing 
Heartland transportation fleet. Passed with a motion by Jeb Mierau and a second by Ryan Goertzen.
Lacey Gloystein: Yea, Ryan Goertzen: Yea, Jen Hiebner: Yea, Jeb Mierau: Yea, Tyler Newton: Yea, 
Tammy Ott: Yea

5.7. Authorize Track Resurfacing
Motion to Table the authorization of track resurfacing. Passed with a motion by Lacey Gloystein and a 
second by Jen Hiebner.
Lacey Gloystein: Yea, Ryan Goertzen: Yea, Jen Hiebner: Yea, Jeb Mierau: Yea, Tyler Newton: Yea, 
Tammy Ott: Yea

6.  Future Agenda Items 

6.1. Board Retreat:  Thursday, March 20th @ 6 PM

6.2. Regular Meeting:  Monday, April 14th @ 7 PM

7.  Consent Agenda 
Motion to approve consent agenda. Passed with a motion by Jen Hiebner and a second by Ryan 
Goertzen.
Lacey Gloystein: Yea, Ryan Goertzen: Yea, Jen Hiebner: Yea, Jeb Mierau: Yea, Tyler Newton: Yea, 



Tammy Ott: Yea
Motion to Approve Consent Agenda Passed with a motion by Jen Hiebner and a second by Ryan 
Goertzen.
Lacey Gloystein: Yea, Ryan Goertzen: Yea, Jen Hiebner: Yea, Jeb Mierau: Yea, Tyler Newton: Yea, 
Tammy Ott: Yea

7.1. Approval of Minutes

7.1.1. Special Meeting:  February 10, 2025

7.1.2. Regular Meeting:  February 10, 2025

7.1.3. Special Meeting:  February 12, 2025

7.2. Approval of Treasurer's Report

7.3. Approval of Claims

7.4. Financial Reports

7.5. Approval Of Construction Claims

7.6. Approve Out Of State Travel - US Open Robotics, Council Bluffs, IA

8.  Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn at 9:38pm Passed with a motion by Jen Hiebner and a second by Lacey Gloystein.
Lacey Gloystein: Yea, Ryan Goertzen: Yea, Jen Hiebner: Yea, Jeb Mierau: Yea, Tyler Newton: Yea, 
Tammy Ott: Yea

_____________________________________
Board President
_____________________________________
Board Secretary



HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
EMPOWERING EXCELLENCE - Every Student, Every Day

Minutes for
Board of Education Special Meeting

 Thursday, March 20, 2025 6:00 PM
York Country Club

1016 W Elm St.
York, NE 68467

Advance public notice of the meeting was published in The Henderson News on March 13, 2025. 

 Attendance  
Lacey Gloystein:   Present   
Ryan Goertzen:   Present   
Jen Hiebner:   Present   
Jeb Mierau:   Present   
Tyler Newton:   Present   
Tammy Ott:   Absent   

1.  Preliminary Procedures 

1.1. Call to Order

1.2. Recognize Notice of Meeting

1.3. Recognize Open Meetings Act Posting

1.4. Roll Call
Excuse the absence of Tammy Ott. Passed with a motion by Ryan Goertzen and a second by Jen 
Hiebner.
Lacey Gloystein: Yea, Ryan Goertzen: Yea, Jen Hiebner: Yea, Jeb Mierau: Yea, Tyler Newton: Yea

2.  Public Comments On Agenda Items 
Public comment will be limited to items on the current agenda. Public comment may be limited to a 
total of 10 minutes, individuals will be limited to 2 minutes each.

Nebraska Revised Statute 84-1412 requires members of the public desiring to provide comments to the board to identify 
himself or herself, including an address, and the name of any organization represented by such person.  A form is provided 
at the meeting for individuals to complete and to submit to the superintendent prior to speaking for the purposes of efficiently 
providing this information.
No public comment was offered.

3.  Discussion Items 

3.1. Review Board Self-Evaluation Results
Stephanie Summers (NASB Board Development Team) discussed the discussed the results of the 
Board's self-evaluation.

3.2. Review & Discuss Strategic Plans
Stephanie Summers (NASB Board Development Team) discussed the strategic plans with the Board.  A 
timeline for future examination was discussed.

3.3. Board Development
Stephanie Summers (NASB Board Development Team) instructed on and discussed the governance 
standards for boards of education.



3.4. Goals & Plans
Limited discussion was held on future goals and plans. No new goals or plans were set.

4.  Adjournment 
Adjourn the meeting at 9:28 PM Passed with a motion by Lacey Gloystein and a second by Jen Hiebner.
Lacey Gloystein: Yea, Ryan Goertzen: Yea, Jen Hiebner: Yea, Jeb Mierau: Yea, Tyler Newton: Yea

_____________________________________
Board President
_____________________________________
Board Secretary



1Checking

1Checking Fund: GENERAL FUND01

375.8531973 SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

8,844.0031974 JANITORIAL SERVICESATS, LLC

61.8031975 SUPPLIESBIO CORPORATION

4,602.8631976 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGY

220.0031977 TRASH REMOVALBURTON ENTERPRISES

17.5031978 REIMBURSEMENTCARR, TIMOTHY

2,246.9531979 SERVICESCENTRAL VALLEY AG

180.0031980 SUPPLIESCHEMSEARCH

595.1431981 WATER/SEWERCITY OF HENDERSON

7,969.8431982 CLAUSEN, TAMALA

200.0031983 CREATE FOUNDATION, THE

77.8431984 SUMMER READINGCSLP

292.8731985 STATE REPORTINGDAS STATE ACCT-CENTRAL FINANCE

4,492.9731986 SUPPLIESEAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS

22,910.1531987 SERVICESESU 6

135.4731988 SERVICESESU 7

250.0031989 SERVICESESU 9

6,125.0031990 SERVICESFILLMORE COUNTY HOSPITAL

1,275.6731991 BOOKSFOLLETT SOFTWARE LLC

6,865.4931992 SERVICESGO PHYSICAL THERAPY

169.9331993 SUPPLIESHD SUPPLY

42.0031994 FUND TRANSFERHEARTLAND ACTIVITY FUND

529.7231995 SUPPLIESHENDERSON FOOD MART

1,091.4931996 SERVICESHENDERSON MOTORS

1,429.5431997 COPY MACHINE LEASEHOMETOWN LEASING

300.0031998 CAFETERIA 125 PLANINSPIRA FINANCIAL

33.5031999 SUPPLIESINSTRUMENTALIST AWARDS LLC

531.2032000 SUPPLIESJ.W. PEPPER & SON

37.5832001 SUPPLIESKULLY PIPE & STEEL SUPPLY

366.2232002 SUBSCRIPTIONSLINCOLN JOURNAL STAR

366.2232003 ADVERTISINGLINCOLN JOURNAL STAR

2,519.2932004 SERVICESLP HVAC LLC

362.9532005 TELEPHONEMAINSTAY COMMUNICATIONS

187.4832006 SUPPLIESMATHESON TRI GAS INC

168.5632007 TELEPHONEMCI

304.4632008 SUPPLIESMENARDS

1,034.2032009 REGISTRATIONNASB

260.0032010 REGISTRATIONNEBRASKA FBLA

150.0032011 NEBRASKA PIANO TUNING

400.0032012 SERVICESNRCSA

70.0032013 SUPPLIESOLD HOMESTEAD MARKET & FLORAL, THE

8,421.5432014 ELECTRICITYPERENNIAL PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

60.2032015 SUPPLIESPETERSON'S PETAL COMPANY

7,300.0032016 PRESTIGE GROUP INC

735.5532017 SUPPLIESQUILL

293.0032018 SERVICESSALTINE

Heartland Community School Page: 1

04/12/2025 7:49 PM

NEW BOARD REPORT

User ID: TCLAUSEN

AmountCheck # Vendor Name Vendor Description



313.4732019 SERVICESSERVICE PRESS

8,954.4032020 SOUTHEAST COMMUNITY COLLEGE

65.0032021 OFFICIALSTUHR, AUSTIN

127.7232022 SERVICESTIME MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS

1,488.1632023 SERVICESTRI COUNTY AUTO

548.9032024 SUPPLIESU.S. BANK

3,100.0032025 UNANIMOUS INC

428.9832026 SERVICESUNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS

352.6321270001 NEWSLETTERUNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

810.1832027 TELEPHONEVERIZON WIRELESS

18.0232028 SUPPLIESYORK ACE HARDWARE

132.0032029 MEMBERSHIP DUESYORK COUNTY DEVELOPMENT CORP

111,243.49Fund Total:

111,243.49Checking Account Total:

6Checking

6Checking Fund: SCHOOL LUNCH/MILK FUND06

85.694315 SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

127.174320 SUPPLIESHENDERSON FOOD MART

2,692.784316 SUPPLIESHILAND DAIRY

6,590.184317 SYSCOSYSCO

3,537.264318 SUPPLIESUS FOODS

13,033.08Fund Total:

13,033.08Checking Account Total:

8Checking

8Checking Fund: SPECIAL BUILDING FUND08

12,919.671097 SERVICESCLARK & ENERSEN

1,080,479.
19

1096 SERVICESHAUSMANN CONSTRUCTION

147,600.001098 NATIONAL CONCRETE CUTTING INC

1,240,998.86Fund Total:

1,240,998.86Checking Account Total:
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TO OWNER/CLIENT: PROJECT: APPLICATION NO: 8
York County School District No. 93-0096,
commonly known as Heartland Community Schools
1501 Front St
Henderson, Nebraska 68371

Heartland Community Schools - Additions /
Renovations
1501 Front St
Henderson, Nebraska 68371

INVOICE NO: 24026008
PERIOD: 03/01/25 - 03/31/25

PROJECT NO: 24-026
FROM CONTRACTOR: VIA ARCHITECT/ENGINEER: CONTRACT DATE:  
Hausmann Construction, Inc.
8885 Executive Woods Drive
Lincoln, Nebraska 68512

Shane Nickelson (Clark & Enersen, Inc.)
1010 Lincoln Mall Suite 200
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

   
   
   

CONTRACT FOR: Heartland Community School - Additions / Renovations    
 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. Continuation
Sheet is attached.
       
1. Original Contract Sum   $10,231,500.00
2. Net change by change orders   $165,971.75
3. Contract Sum to date (Line 1 ± 2)   $10,397,471.75
4. Total completed and stored to date

(Column G on detail sheet)
 

$8,108,948.90
5. Retainage:    
  a. 10.00% of completed work $776,990.01  
  b. 10.00% of stored material $33,904.71  
  Total retainage

(Line 5a + 5b or total in column I of detail sheet)
 

$810,894.72
6. Total earned less retainage

(Line 4 less Line 5 Total)
 

$7,298,054.18
7. Less previous certificates for payment

(Line 6 from prior certificate)
 

$6,623,022.26
8. Current payment due:   $675,031.92
9. Balance to finish, including retainage

(Line 3 less Line 6)
 

$3,099,417.57
 
 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS
Total changes approved in previous months by Owner/Client: $392,199.85 $(226,228.10)
Total approved this month: $0.00 $0.00

Totals: $392,199.85 $(226,228.10)
Net change by change orders: $165,971.75
 

  The undersigned certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and belief, the
Work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract
Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work which previous Certificates
for payment were issued and payments received from the Owner/Client, and that current payments
shown herein is now due.

CONTRACTOR: Hausmann Construction, Inc.
         
         
By:     ProcoreGeneralContractorSignHere   Date: ProcoreGeneralContractorSignedDate

         
State of:      
County of:      
Subscribed and sworn to before      
me this                                     day of      
Notary Public:      
My commission expires:      
       
 
ARCHITECT'S/ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
In  accordance  with  the  Contract  Documents,  based  on  the  on-site  observations  and  the  data
comprising this application, the Architect/Engineer certifies to the Owner/Client that to the best of the
Architect's/Engineer's  knowledge,  information  and  belief  that  Work  is  in  accordance  with  the
Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

AMOUNT CERTIFIED: $675,031.92

(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied for. Initial all figures on this
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to confirm the amount certified.)

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER:      
         
By:     Date:  

This  certificate  is  not  negotiable.  The  amount  certified  is  payable  only  to  the  Contractor  named
herein.  Issuance,  payment  and  acceptance  of  payment  are  without  prejudice  to  the  rights  of  the
Owner/Client or Contractor under this Contract.

 
APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT DOCUMENT SUMMARY SHEET Page 1 of 1
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A B C D E F G H I

ITEM NO. BUDGET CODE DESCRIPTION OF
WORK

SCHEDULED
VALUE

WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS
PRESENTLY

STORED
(NOT IN D

OR E)

TOTAL
COMPLETED
AND STORED

TO DATE
(D + E + F)

%
(G / C)

BALANCE TO
FINISH
(C - G)

RETAINAGEFROM
PREVIOUS

APPLICATION
(D + E)

THIS PERIOD

1 001 - Site Mobilization $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $45,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $4,500.00

2 002 - Building Permit $10,500.00 $10,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,500.00 100.00% $0.00 $1,050.00

3 003 - Payment and Performance Bond $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $5,500.00

4 004 - General Liability Insurance $51,157.00 $51,157.00 $0.00 $0.00 $51,157.00 100.00% $0.00 $5,115.70

5 005 - General Conditions $475,000.00 $318,661.78 $42,100.00 $0.00 $360,761.78 75.95% $114,238.22 $36,075.97

6 006 - Testing and Inspections $44,310.00 $37,081.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $38,581.00 87.07% $5,729.00 $3,858.10

7 007 - Owner Contingency $75,000.00 $8,860.37 $0.00 $0.00 $8,860.37 11.81% $66,139.63 $886.04

8 008 - Selective Demolitoin $47,790.00 $14,289.50 $9,800.00 $0.00 $24,089.50 50.41% $23,700.50 $2,408.95

9 009 - Footing and Foundations $351,000.00 $343,063.06 $0.00 $0.00 $343,063.06 97.74% $7,936.94 $34,306.31

10 010 - Flatwork $355,000.00 $211,812.00 $23,025.00 $0.00 $234,837.00 66.15% $120,163.00 $23,483.70

11 011 - Masonry $911,000.00 $878,731.05 $21,268.95 $0.00 $900,000.00 98.79% $11,000.00 $90,000.01

12 012 - Steel Supply $310,000.00 $310,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $310,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $31,000.00

13 013 - Steel Install $156,251.00 $156,251.00 $0.00 $0.00 $156,251.00 100.00% $0.00 $15,625.10

14 014 - Rough Carpentry $127,000.00 $118,500.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $122,500.00 96.46% $4,500.00 $12,250.01

15 015 - Finish Carpentry $80,000.00 $15,000.00 $19,026.25 $0.00 $34,026.25 42.53% $45,973.75 $3,402.63

16 016 - Metal Wall Panels $57,000.00 $47,321.10 $3,705.00 $0.00 $51,026.10 89.52% $5,973.90 $5,102.61

17 017 - EPDM Roofing $305,000.00 $292,900.00 $9,337.00 $0.00 $302,237.00 99.09% $2,763.00 $30,223.70

18 018 - Air Barrier and Waterproofing $82,373.00 $78,211.90 $0.00 $0.00 $78,211.90 94.95% $4,161.10 $7,821.19

19 019 - Joint Sealants and Fireproofing $51,000.00 $22,145.00 $9,500.00 $0.00 $31,645.00 62.05% $19,355.00 $3,164.50

20 020 - Spray Foam Insulation $7,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $7,600.00 $0.00

21 021 - Expansion Control $21,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $21,750.00 $0.00

22 022 - Doors and Hardware $250,000.00 $0.00 $137,300.66 $0.00 $137,300.66 54.92% $112,699.34 $13,730.07

23 023 - Aluminum and Glazing $440,000.00 $26,449.34 $37,873.67 $166,679.66 $231,002.67 52.50% $208,997.33 $23,100.27

24 024 - Overhead Doors $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,374.38 $17,374.38 69.50% $7,625.62 $1,737.44

25 025 - Framing, Drywall, and Insulation $244,159.00 $240,790.00 $0.00 $0.00 $240,790.00 98.62% $3,369.00 $24,079.00

26 026 - Hardcoat Extrior Finish System $30,000.00 $23,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,500.00 78.33% $6,500.00 $2,350.00

CONTINUATION SHEET DOCUMENT DETAIL SHEET Page 1 of 4
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A B C D E F G H I

ITEM NO. BUDGET CODE DESCRIPTION OF
WORK

SCHEDULED
VALUE

WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS
PRESENTLY

STORED
(NOT IN D

OR E)

TOTAL
COMPLETED
AND STORED

TO DATE
(D + E + F)

%
(G / C)

BALANCE TO
FINISH
(C - G)

RETAINAGEFROM
PREVIOUS

APPLICATION
(D + E)

THIS PERIOD

27 027 - Acoustical Ceilings and Wall Treatments $70,000.00 $27,633.00 $30,000.00 $0.00 $57,633.00 82.33% $12,367.00 $5,763.30

28 028 - Flooring $216,204.00 $26,841.00 $12,000.00 $110,494.00 $149,335.00 69.07% $66,869.00 $14,933.50

29 029 - Painting $85,000.00 $40,000.00 $26,723.00 $0.00 $66,723.00 78.50% $18,277.00 $6,672.30

30 030 - Toilet, Bath, and Fire Protection Specialties $20,426.00 $18,350.00 $2,076.00 $0.00 $20,426.00 100.00% $0.00 $2,042.60

31 031 - Wall Protection $9,000.00 $0.00 $9,000.00 $0.00 $9,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $900.00

32 032 - Visual Display Surfaces $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $1,000.00

33 033 - Signage $18,435.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $18,435.00 $0.00

34 034 - Metal Lockers $60,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $60,000.00 $0.00

35 035 - Track and Field Equipment $20,754.00 $20,754.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,754.00 100.00% $0.00 $2,075.40

36 036 - Window Coverings $26,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $26,000.00 $0.00

37 037 - Casework, Countertops, and Solid Surfacing $162,500.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $44,499.00 $69,499.00 42.77% $93,001.00 $6,949.90

38 038 - Gymnasium Bleachers $185,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $185,000.00 $0.00

39 039 - Site Accessories $100,511.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $100,511.00 $0.00

40 040 - Fire Suppression $639,500.00 $381,650.00 $95,500.00 $0.00 $477,150.00 74.61% $162,350.00 $47,715.00

41 041 - Plumbing $635,000.00 $477,902.00 $60,326.00 $0.00 $538,228.00 84.76% $96,772.00 $53,822.80

42 042 - HVAC $1,625,000.00 $1,231,405.50 $114,740.00 $0.00 $1,346,145.50 82.84% $278,854.50 $134,614.55

43 043 - Electrical $1,100,000.00 $850,595.00 $51,234.00 $0.00 $901,829.00 81.98% $198,171.00 $90,182.90

44 044 - Earthwork and Site Clearing $195,650.00 $173,802.50 $5,000.00 $0.00 $178,802.50 91.39% $16,847.50 $17,880.25

45 045 - Track Surfacing $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $2,500.00

46 046 - Fencing $32,350.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $32,350.00 $0.00

47 047 - Retaining Walls $6,780.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $6,780.00 $0.00

48 048 - Seeding and Landscaping $45,000.00 $6,562.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,562.00 14.58% $38,438.00 $656.20

49 049 - Site Utilities $335,500.00 $335,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $335,500.00 100.00% $0.00 $33,550.00

50 050 - PCCO 001

50.1 PCCO #001 PCCO #001
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A B C D E F G H I

ITEM NO. BUDGET CODE DESCRIPTION OF
WORK

SCHEDULED
VALUE

WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS
PRESENTLY

STORED
(NOT IN D

OR E)

TOTAL
COMPLETED
AND STORED

TO DATE
(D + E + F)

%
(G / C)

BALANCE TO
FINISH
(C - G)

RETAINAGEFROM
PREVIOUS

APPLICATION
(D + E)

THIS PERIOD

50.1.1 PCO #004 PCO #004 - PR 002 - Rolling Door 333 -
Substitution ($5,000.00) ($5,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($5,000.00) 100.00% $0.00 ($500.00)

50.1.2 PCO #002 PCO #002 - PR 001 - Wire Mesh ($13,914.00) ($13,914.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($13,914.00) 100.00% $0.00 ($1,391.40)

50.1.3 PCO #001 PCO #001 - Masonry Testing and
Inspections $22,827.00 $22,827.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,827.00 100.00% $0.00 $2,282.70

PCCO #001 Subtotals $3,913.00 $3,913.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,913.00 100.00% $0.00 $391.30

050 - PCCO 001 Subtotals $3,913.00 $3,913.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,913.00 100.00% $0.00 $391.30

51 051 - PCCO 002

51.1 PCCO #002 PCCO #002

51.1.1 PCO #008 PCO #008 - PR-003: Seeded Island
Pavement Revision $724.27 $724.27 $0.00 $0.00 $724.27 100.00% $0.00 $72.43

51.1.2 PCO #006 PCO #006 - PR-006 HRU Electrical
Connections $3,096.08 $3,096.08 $0.00 $0.00 $3,096.08 100.00% $0.00 $309.61

51.1.3 PCO #007 PCO #007 - PR-005: Restroom Heaters ($2,140.00) ($2,140.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($2,140.00) 100.00% $0.00 ($214.00)

51.1.4 PCO #009 PCO #009 - PR 007: CMU Vestibule
Footings $5,324.49 $5,324.49 $0.00 $0.00 $5,324.49 100.00% $0.00 $532.45

PCCO #002 Subtotals $7,004.84 $7,004.84 $0.00 $0.00 $7,004.84 100.00% $0.00 $700.49

051 - PCCO 002 Subtotals $7,004.84 $7,004.84 $0.00 $0.00 $7,004.84 100.00% $0.00 $700.49

52 052 - PCCO 003

52.1 PCCO #003 PCCO #003

52.1.1 PCO #015 PCO #015 - Lobby Carpet Asbestos
Abatement ($2,456.00) ($2,456.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($2,456.00) 100.00% $0.00 ($245.60)

52.1.2 PCO #017a #PCO # 017a - RFI 041 Site Utilities East
Manhole Option 1: Stepping Cut $53,471.42 $53,471.42 $0.00 $0.00 $53,471.42 100.00% $0.00 $5,347.14

52.1.3 PCO #016 PCO #016 - RFI 058 - Missing Existing
Water Line for New Fire Hydrant $13,364.14 $13,364.14 $0.00 $0.00 $13,364.14 100.00% $0.00 $1,336.41

PCCO #003 Subtotals $64,379.56 $64,379.56 $0.00 $0.00 $64,379.56 100.00% $0.00 $6,437.95

052 - PCCO 003 Subtotals $64,379.56 $64,379.56 $0.00 $0.00 $64,379.56 100.00% $0.00 $6,437.95

53 053 - PCCO 004

53.1 PCCO #004 PCCO #004 & CFA #003
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53.1.1 PCO #019 PR 010 Storm Sewer $11,438.92 $11,438.92 $0.00 $0.00 $11,438.92 100.00% $0.00 $1,143.89

53.1.2 PCO #014 PCO #014 - Irwin to Inkerkal $46,488.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $46,488.64 $0.00

53.1.3 PCO #011 PCO #011 - PR 009: Lobby 126 Ceiling $779.81 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $779.81 $0.00

53.1.4 PCO #013 PCO #013 - RFI 51: Area C New Entrance
Footing and Existing Pipe Conflict $30,056.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $30,056.07 $0.00

53.1.5 PCO #023 PCO #023 - RFI 078 - New Water Line
Feeding Day Care $1,910.91 $1,910.91 $0.00 $0.00 $1,910.91 100.00% $0.00 $191.09

PCCO #004 Subtotals $90,674.35 $13,349.83 $0.00 $0.00 $13,349.83 14.72% $77,324.52 $1,334.98

053 - PCCO 004 Subtotals $90,674.35 $13,349.83 $0.00 $0.00 $13,349.83 14.72% $77,324.52 $1,334.98

Grand Totals $10,397,471.75 $7,019,866.33 $750,035.53 $339,047.04 $8,108,948.90 77.99% $2,288,522.85 $810,894.72
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TO OWNER/CLIENT: PROJECT: APPLICATION NO: 9
York County School District No. 93-0096,
commonly known as Heartland Community Schools
1501 Front St
Henderson, Nebraska 68371

Heartland Community Schools - Additions /
Renovations
1501 Front St
Henderson, Nebraska 68371

INVOICE NO: 24026009
PERIOD: 03/01/25 - 03/31/25

PROJECT NO: 24-026
FROM CONTRACTOR: VIA ARCHITECT/ENGINEER: CONTRACT DATE:  
Hausmann Construction, Inc.
8885 Executive Woods Drive
Lincoln, Nebraska 68512

Shane Nickelson (Clark & Enersen, Inc.)
1010 Lincoln Mall Suite 200
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

   
   
   

CONTRACT FOR: Heartland Community School - Additions / Renovations    
 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. Continuation
Sheet is attached.
       
1. Original Contract Sum   $10,231,500.00
2. Net change by change orders   $165,971.75
3. Contract Sum to date (Line 1 ± 2)   $10,397,471.75
4. Total completed and stored to date

(Column G on detail sheet)
 

$8,108,948.90
5. Retainage:    
  a. 4.78% of completed work $371,542.74  
  b. 10.00% of stored material $33,904.71  
  Total retainage

(Line 5a + 5b or total in column I of detail sheet)
 

$405,447.45
6. Total earned less retainage

(Line 4 less Line 5 Total)
 

$7,703,501.45
7. Less previous certificates for payment

(Line 6 from prior certificate)
 

$7,298,054.18
8. Current payment due:   $405,447.27
9. Balance to finish, including retainage

(Line 3 less Line 6)
 

$2,693,970.30
 
 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS
Total changes approved in previous months by Owner/Client: $392,199.85 $(226,228.10)
Total approved this month: $0.00 $0.00

Totals: $392,199.85 $(226,228.10)
Net change by change orders: $165,971.75
 

  The undersigned certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and belief, the
Work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract
Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work which previous Certificates
for payment were issued and payments received from the Owner/Client, and that current payments
shown herein is now due.

CONTRACTOR: Hausmann Construction, Inc.
         
         
By:     ProcoreGeneralContractorSignHere   Date: ProcoreGeneralContractorSignedDate

         
State of:      
County of:      
Subscribed and sworn to before      
me this                                     day of      
Notary Public:      
My commission expires:      
       
 
ARCHITECT'S/ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
In  accordance  with  the  Contract  Documents,  based  on  the  on-site  observations  and  the  data
comprising this application, the Architect/Engineer certifies to the Owner/Client that to the best of the
Architect's/Engineer's  knowledge,  information  and  belief  that  Work  is  in  accordance  with  the
Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

AMOUNT CERTIFIED: $405,447.27

(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied for. Initial all figures on this
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to confirm the amount certified.)

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER:      
         
By:     Date:  

This  certificate  is  not  negotiable.  The  amount  certified  is  payable  only  to  the  Contractor  named
herein.  Issuance,  payment  and  acceptance  of  payment  are  without  prejudice  to  the  rights  of  the
Owner/Client or Contractor under this Contract.

 
APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT DOCUMENT SUMMARY SHEET Page 1 of 1
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%
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RETAINAGEFROM
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(D + E)

THIS
PERIOD

1 001 - Site Mobilization $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $45,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $2,151.82

2 002 - Building Permit $10,500.00 $10,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,500.00 100.00% $0.00 $502.09

3 003 - Payment and Performance Bond $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $2,630.00

4 004 - General Liability Insurance $51,157.00 $51,157.00 $0.00 $0.00 $51,157.00 100.00% $0.00 $2,446.24

5 005 - General Conditions $475,000.00 $360,761.78 $0.00 $0.00 $360,761.78 75.95% $114,238.22 $17,250.90

6 006 - Testing and Inspections $44,310.00 $38,581.00 $0.00 $0.00 $38,581.00 87.07% $5,729.00 $1,844.87

7 007 - Owner Contingency $75,000.00 $8,860.37 $0.00 $0.00 $8,860.37 11.81% $66,139.63 $423.66

8 008 - Selective Demolitoin $47,790.00 $24,089.50 $0.00 $0.00 $24,089.50 50.41% $23,700.50 $1,151.92

9 009 - Footing and Foundations $351,000.00 $343,063.06 $0.00 $0.00 $343,063.06 97.74% $7,936.94 $16,404.67

10 010 - Flatwork $355,000.00 $234,837.00 $0.00 $0.00 $234,837.00 66.15% $120,163.00 $11,229.49

11 011 - Masonry $911,000.00 $900,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $900,000.00 98.79% $11,000.00 $43,036.40

12 012 - Steel Supply $310,000.00 $310,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $310,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $14,823.65

13 013 - Steel Install $156,251.00 $156,251.00 $0.00 $0.00 $156,251.00 100.00% $0.00 $7,471.64

14 014 - Rough Carpentry $127,000.00 $122,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $122,500.00 96.46% $4,500.00 $5,857.74

15 015 - Finish Carpentry $80,000.00 $34,026.25 $0.00 $0.00 $34,026.25 42.53% $45,973.75 $1,627.08

16 016 - Metal Wall Panels $57,000.00 $51,026.10 $0.00 $0.00 $51,026.10 89.52% $5,973.90 $2,439.98

17 017 - EPDM Roofing $305,000.00 $302,237.00 $0.00 $0.00 $302,237.00 99.09% $2,763.00 $14,452.44

18 018 - Air Barrier and Waterproofing $82,373.00 $78,211.90 $0.00 $0.00 $78,211.90 94.95% $4,161.10 $3,739.95

19 019 - Joint Sealants and Fireproofing $51,000.00 $31,645.00 $0.00 $0.00 $31,645.00 62.05% $19,355.00 $1,513.21

20 020 - Spray Foam Insulation $7,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $7,600.00 $0.00

21 021 - Expansion Control $21,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $21,750.00 $0.00

22 022 - Doors and Hardware $250,000.00 $137,300.66 $0.00 $0.00 $137,300.66 54.92% $112,699.34 $6,565.48

23 023 - Aluminum and Glazing $440,000.00 $64,323.01 $0.00 $166,679.66 $231,002.67 52.50% $208,997.33 $19,743.78

24 024 - Overhead Doors $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,374.38 $17,374.38 69.50% $7,625.62 $1,737.44

25 025 - Framing, Drywall, and Insulation $244,159.00 $240,790.00 $0.00 $0.00 $240,790.00 98.62% $3,369.00 $11,514.15

26 026 - Hardcoat Extrior Finish System $30,000.00 $23,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,500.00 78.33% $6,500.00 $1,123.73
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27 027 - Acoustical Ceilings and Wall Treatments $70,000.00 $57,633.00 $0.00 $0.00 $57,633.00 82.33% $12,367.00 $2,755.91

28 028 - Flooring $216,204.00 $38,841.00 $0.00 $110,494.00 $149,335.00 69.07% $66,869.00 $12,906.71

29 029 - Painting $85,000.00 $66,723.00 $0.00 $0.00 $66,723.00 78.50% $18,277.00 $3,190.58

30 030 - Toilet, Bath, and Fire Protection Specialties $20,426.00 $20,426.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,426.00 100.00% $0.00 $976.73

31 031 - Wall Protection $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $430.36

32 032 - Visual Display Surfaces $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $478.18

33 033 - Signage $18,435.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $18,435.00 $0.00

34 034 - Metal Lockers $60,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $60,000.00 $0.00

35 035 - Track and Field Equipment $20,754.00 $20,754.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,754.00 100.00% $0.00 $992.42

36 036 - Window Coverings $26,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $26,000.00 $0.00

37 037 - Casework, Countertops, and Solid Surfacing $162,500.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $44,499.00 $69,499.00 42.77% $93,001.00 $5,645.36

38 038 - Gymnasium Bleachers $185,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $185,000.00 $0.00

39 039 - Site Accessories $100,511.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $100,511.00 $0.00

40 040 - Fire Suppression $639,500.00 $477,150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $477,150.00 74.61% $162,350.00 $22,816.46

41 041 - Plumbing $635,000.00 $538,228.00 $0.00 $0.00 $538,228.00 84.76% $96,772.00 $25,737.11

42 042 - HVAC $1,625,000.00 $1,346,145.50 $0.00 $0.00 $1,346,145.50 82.84% $278,854.50 $64,370.28

43 043 - Electrical $1,100,000.00 $901,829.00 $0.00 $0.00 $901,829.00 81.98% $198,171.00 $43,123.86

44 044 - Earthwork and Site Clearing $195,650.00 $178,802.50 $0.00 $0.00 $178,802.50 91.39% $16,847.50 $8,550.02

45 045 - Track Surfacing $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $1,195.46

46 046 - Fencing $32,350.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $32,350.00 $0.00

47 047 - Retaining Walls $6,780.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $6,780.00 $0.00

48 048 - Seeding and Landscaping $45,000.00 $6,562.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,562.00 14.58% $38,438.00 $313.78

49 049 - Site Utilities $335,500.00 $335,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $335,500.00 100.00% $0.00 $16,043.01

50 050 - PCCO 001

50.1 PCCO #001 PCCO #001
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50.1.1 PCO #004 PCO #004 - PR 002 - Rolling Door 333 -
Substitution ($5,000.00) ($5,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($5,000.00) 100.00% $0.00 ($239.09)

50.1.2 PCO #002 PCO #002 - PR 001 - Wire Mesh ($13,914.00) ($13,914.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($13,914.00) 100.00% $0.00 ($665.35)

50.1.3 PCO #001 PCO #001 - Masonry Testing and
Inspections $22,827.00 $22,827.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,827.00 100.00% $0.00 $1,091.54

PCCO #001 Subtotals $3,913.00 $3,913.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,913.00 100.00% $0.00 $187.10

050 - PCCO 001 Subtotals $3,913.00 $3,913.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,913.00 100.00% $0.00 $187.10

51 051 - PCCO 002

51.1 PCCO #002 PCCO #002

51.1.1 PCO #008 PCO #008 - PR-003: Seeded Island
Pavement Revision $724.27 $724.27 $0.00 $0.00 $724.27 100.00% $0.00 $34.62

51.1.2 PCO #006 PCO #006 - PR-006 HRU Electrical
Connections $3,096.08 $3,096.08 $0.00 $0.00 $3,096.08 100.00% $0.00 $148.05

51.1.3 PCO #007 PCO #007 - PR-005: Restroom Heaters ($2,140.00) ($2,140.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($2,140.00) 100.00% $0.00 ($102.34)

51.1.4 PCO #009 PCO #009 - PR 007: CMU Vestibule
Footings $5,324.49 $5,324.49 $0.00 $0.00 $5,324.49 100.00% $0.00 $254.61

PCCO #002 Subtotals $7,004.84 $7,004.84 $0.00 $0.00 $7,004.84 100.00% $0.00 $334.94

051 - PCCO 002 Subtotals $7,004.84 $7,004.84 $0.00 $0.00 $7,004.84 100.00% $0.00 $334.94

52 052 - PCCO 003

52.1 PCCO #003 PCCO #003

52.1.1 PCO #015 PCO #015 - Lobby Carpet Asbestos
Abatement ($2,456.00) ($2,456.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($2,456.00) 100.00% $0.00 ($117.45)

52.1.2 PCO #017a #PCO # 017a - RFI 041 Site Utilities East
Manhole Option 1: Stepping Cut $53,471.42 $53,471.42 $0.00 $0.00 $53,471.42 100.00% $0.00 $2,556.92

52.1.3 PCO #016 PCO #016 - RFI 058 - Missing Existing
Water Line for New Fire Hydrant $13,364.14 $13,364.14 $0.00 $0.00 $13,364.14 100.00% $0.00 $639.04

PCCO #003 Subtotals $64,379.56 $64,379.56 $0.00 $0.00 $64,379.56 100.00% $0.00 $3,078.51

052 - PCCO 003 Subtotals $64,379.56 $64,379.56 $0.00 $0.00 $64,379.56 100.00% $0.00 $3,078.51

53 053 - PCCO 004

53.1 PCCO #004 PCCO #004 & CFA #003
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WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS
PRESENTLY

STORED
(NOT IN D

OR E)

TOTAL
COMPLETED
AND STORED

TO DATE
(D + E + F)

%
(G / C)

BALANCE TO
FINISH
(C - G)

RETAINAGEFROM
PREVIOUS

APPLICATION
(D + E)

THIS
PERIOD

53.1.1 PCO #019 PR 010 Storm Sewer $11,438.92 $11,438.92 $0.00 $0.00 $11,438.92 100.00% $0.00 $546.98

53.1.2 PCO #014 PCO #014 - Irwin to Inkerkal $46,488.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $46,488.64 $0.00

53.1.3 PCO #011 PCO #011 - PR 009: Lobby 126 Ceiling $779.81 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $779.81 $0.00

53.1.4 PCO #013 PCO #013 - RFI 51: Area C New Entrance
Footing and Existing Pipe Conflict $30,056.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $30,056.07 $0.00

53.1.5 PCO #023 PCO #023 - RFI 078 - New Water Line
Feeding Day Care $1,910.91 $1,910.91 $0.00 $0.00 $1,910.91 100.00% $0.00 $91.36

PCCO #004 Subtotals $90,674.35 $13,349.83 $0.00 $0.00 $13,349.83 14.72% $77,324.52 $638.34

053 - PCCO 004 Subtotals $90,674.35 $13,349.83 $0.00 $0.00 $13,349.83 14.72% $77,324.52 $638.34

Grand Totals $10,397,471.75 $7,769,901.86 $0.00 $339,047.04 $8,108,948.90 77.99% $2,288,522.85 $405,447.45
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